
New Musical Express UK Chart Hits  1960 - 1969

Entered ARTIST TITLE Cat Pos Weeks

23-Jan-1960 MR. ACKER BILK & HIS PARAMOUNT JAZZ BAND SUMMER SET Columbia DB4382 9 13

10-Sep-1960 MR. ACKER BILK & HIS PARAMOUNT JAZZ BAND WHITE CLIFFS OF DOVER Columbia DB4492 28 2

17-Dec-1960 MR. ACKER BILK & HIS PARAMOUNT JAZZ BAND BUONA SERA Columbia DB4544 8 12

15-Jul-1961 MR. ACKER BILK & HIS PARAMOUNT JAZZ BAND THAT'S MY HOME Columbia DB4673 8 13

25-Nov-1961 MR. ACKER BILK & HIS PARAMOUNT JAZZ BAND CREOLE JAZZ Columbia SCD2155 25 1

02-Dec-1961 MR. ACKER BILK with The LEON YOUNG STRING CHORALE STRANGER ON THE SHORE Columbia DB4750 1 39

04-Aug-1962 MR. ACKER BILK & HIS PARAMOUNT JAZZ BAND GOTTA SEE BABY TONIGHT Columbia SCD2176 26 5

29-Sep-1962 MR. ACKER BILK with The LEON YOUNG STRING CHORALE LONELY Columbia DB4897 15 7

26-Jan-1963 MR. ACKER BILK with The LEON YOUNG STRING CHORALE A TASTE OF HONEY Columbia DB4949 18 6

02-Jan-1960 ADAM FAITH
WHAT DO YOU WANT

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 21-Nov-1959 - Peaked at #1}
Parlophone R4591 2 9

23-Jan-1960 ADAM FAITH POOR ME Parlophone R4623 1 16

16-Apr-1960 ADAM FAITH SOMEONE ELSE'S BABY Parlophone R4643 2 10

21-May-1960 ADAM FAITH BIG TIME Parlophone R4643 27 1

25-Jun-1960 ADAM FAITH with JOHN BARRY and ORCHESTRA MADE YOU Parlophone R4665 5 9

02-Jul-1960 ADAM FAITH with JOHN BARRY and ORCHESTRA JOHNNY COMES MARCHING HOME Parlophone R4665 11 8

17-Sep-1960 ADAM FAITH with JOHN BARRY and ORCHESTRA HOW ABOUT THAT Parlophone R4689 3 10

26-Nov-1960 ADAM FAITH LONELY PUP (IN A CHRISTMAS SHOP) Parlophone R4708 5 9

11-Feb-1961 ADAM FAITH WHO AM I Parlophone R4735 7 10

18-Feb-1961 ADAM FAITH THIS IS IT Parlophone R4735 23 1

29-Apr-1961 ADAM FAITH EASY GOING ME Parlophone R4766 11 7

22-Jul-1961 ADAM FAITH DON'T YOU KNOW IT Parlophone R4807 9 8

28-Oct-1961 ADAM FAITH THE TIME HAS COME Parlophone R4837 5 9

27-Jan-1962 ADAM FAITH LONESOME Parlophone R4864 13 5

05-May-1962 ADAM FAITH with JOHN BARRY and ORCHESTRA AS YOU LIKE IT Parlophone R4896 5 11

01-Sep-1962 ADAM FAITH with JOHNNY KEATING and HIS ORCHESTRA DON'T THAT BEAT ALL Parlophone R4930 9 9

08-Dec-1962 ADAM FAITH BABY TAKE A BOW Parlophone R4964 17 5

09-Feb-1963 ADAM FAITH with JOHNNY KEATING and HIS ORCHESTRA WHAT NOW Parlophone R4990 29 2

06-Jul-1963 ADAM FAITH WALKIN' TALL Parlophone R5039 23 4

28-Sep-1963 ADAM FAITH with The ROULETTES THE FIRST TIME Parlophone R5061 5 9

14-Dec-1963 ADAM FAITH with The ROULETTES WE ARE IN LOVE Parlophone R5091 13 10

14-Mar-1964 ADAM FAITH with The ROULETTES IF HE TELLS YOU Parlophone R5109 24 4

13-Jun-1964 ADAM FAITH with The ROULETTES I LOVE BEING IN LOVE WITH YOU Parlophone R5138 28 1

28-Nov-1964 ADAM FAITH A MESSAGE TO MARTHA (KENTUCKY BLUEBIRD) Parlophone R5201 11 8

27-Feb-1965 ADAM FAITH STOP FEELING SORRY FOR YOURSELF Parlophone R5235 24 2

06-May-1961 AL CAIOLA and HIS ORCHESTRA THE MAGNIFICENT SEVEN HMV POP889 29 1

02-Sep-1961 AL SAXON THERE I SAID IT AGAIN Piccadilly 7N35011 30 1

24-Aug-1968 The ALAN BOWN! WE CAN HELP YOU Music Factory CUB1 26 2

02-Apr-1966 ALAN PRICE SET I PUT A SPELL ON YOU Decca F12367 12 8

23-Jul-1966 ALAN PRICE SET HI-LILI HI-LO Decca F12442 10 9

11-Mar-1967 ALAN PRICE SET SIMON SMITH AND HIS AMAZING DANCING BEAR Decca F12570 5 9

12-Aug-1967 ALAN PRICE SET THE HOUSE THAT JACK BUILT Decca F12641 4 7

03-Feb-1968 ALAN PRICE SET DON'T STOP THE CARNIVAL Decca F12731 15 6

10-Aug-1963 ALICE BABS AFTER YOU'VE GONE Fontana TF409 30 1

21-Sep-1963 ALLAN SHERMAN HELLO MUDDAH! HELLO FADDUH! (A LETTER FROM CAMP) Warner Bros WB106 17 6

04-Mar-1961 ALLISONS ARE YOU SURE Fontana H294 1 12

13-May-1961 ALLISONS WORDS Fontana H304 25 2

10-Feb-1962 ALLISONS LESSONS IN LOVE Fontana H362 23 3

02-Jan-1960 ALMA COGAN with The DON RIDDELLE SINGERS
WE GOT LOVE

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 19-Dec-1959 - Peaked at #27}
HMV POP670 26 2

30-Jul-1960 ALMA COGAN with The MICHAEL SAMMES SINGERS TRAIN OF LOVE HMV POP760 24 4

05-Aug-1967 AMEN CORNER GIN HOUSE Deram DM136 14 7

27-Jan-1968 AMEN CORNER BEND ME, SHAPE ME Deram DM172 3 10

10-Aug-1968 AMEN CORNER HIGH IN THE SKY Deram DM197 7 11
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01-Feb-1969 AMEN CORNER (IF PARADISE IS) HALF AS NICE Immediate IM073 1 9

28-Jun-1969 AMEN CORNER HELLO SUSIE Immediate IM081 4 9

03-Feb-1968 AMERICAN BREED BEND ME, SHAPE ME Stateside SS2078 24 3

04-Feb-1961 ANDY STEWART A SCOTTISH SOLDIER Top Rank JAR512 21 4

12-Aug-1961 ANDY STEWART A SCOTTISH SOLDIER {Re-Entry} Top Rank JAR512 30 1

06-Apr-1963 ANDY WILLIAMS CAN'T GET USED TO LOSING YOU CBS AAG138 3 13

18-Sep-1965 ANDY WILLIAMS ALMOST THERE CBS 201813 2 11

19-Mar-1966 ANDY WILLIAMS MAY EACH DAY CBS 202042 25 2

01-Oct-1966 ANDY WILLIAMS IN THE ARMS OF LOVE CBS 202300 27 1

20-May-1967 ANDY WILLIAMS MUSIC TO WATCH GIRLS BY CBS 2675 26 2

30-Mar-1968 ANDY WILLIAMS CAN'T TAKE MY EYES OFF YOU CBS 3298 6 12

14-Jun-1969 ANDY WILLIAMS HAPPY HEART CBS 4062 25 2

05-Oct-1963 ANGELS MY BOYFRIEND'S BACK Mercury AMT1211 28 1

18-Apr-1964 ANIMALS BABY LET ME TAKE YOU HOME Columbia DB7247 15 5

27-Jun-1964 ANIMALS THE HOUSE OF THE RISING SUN Columbia DB7301 1 9

19-Sep-1964 ANIMALS I'M CRYING Columbia DB7354 6 8

06-Feb-1965 ANIMALS DON'T LET ME BE MISUNDERSTOOD Columbia DB7445 4 8

10-Apr-1965 ANIMALS BRING IT ON HOME TO ME Columbia DB7539 4 8

17-Jul-1965 ANIMALS WE GOTTA GET OUT OF THIS PLACE Columbia DB7639 3 9

30-Oct-1965 ANIMALS IT'S MY LIFE Columbia DB7741 5 7

19-Feb-1966 ANIMALS INSIDE-LOOKING OUT Decca F12332 6 6

04-Jun-1966 ANIMALS DON'T BRING ME DOWN Decca F12407 6 6

29-Oct-1966 ERIC BURDON & The ANIMALS HELP ME GIRL Decca F12502 19 6

16-Sep-1967 ERIC BURDON & The ANIMALS GOOD TIMES MGM 1344 21 5

28-Oct-1967 ERIC BURDON & The ANIMALS SAN FRANCISCAN NIGHTS MGM 1359 11 7

02-Jul-1960 ANITA BRYANT PAPER ROSES London HLL9144 25 1

15-Jul-1967 ANITA HARRIS JUST LOVING YOU CBS 2724 7 20

14-Oct-1967 ANITA HARRIS THE PLAYGROUND CBS 2991 19 2

27-Jan-1968 ANITA HARRIS ANNIVERSARY WALTZ CBS 3211 19 8

17-Aug-1968 ANITA HARRIS DREAM A LITTLE DREAM OF ME CBS 3637 21 5

16-Jul-1960 ANNE SHELTON with WALLY STOTT and HIS ORCHESTRA and CHORUS COME BACK AGAIN Philips PB1042 27 2

28-Jan-1961 ANNE SHELTON with WALLY STOTT and HIS ORCHESTRA and CHORUS SAILOR Philips PB1096 8 5

16-Jan-1960 ANTHONY NEWLEY WHY Decca F11194 1 15

26-Mar-1960 ANTHONY NEWLEY DO YOU MIND Decca F11220 1 13

16-Jul-1960 ANTHONY NEWLEY IF SHE SHOULD COME TO YOU Decca F11254 6 11

26-Nov-1960 ANTHONY NEWLEY STRAWBERRY FAIR Decca F11295 3 9

18-Mar-1961 ANTHONY NEWLEY AND THE HEAVENS CRIED Decca F11331 8 7

17-Jun-1961 ANTHONY NEWLEY POP GOES THE WEASEL Decca F11362 11 8

26-Aug-1961 ANTHONY NEWLEY WHAT KIND OF FOOL AM I Decca F11376 25 3

27-Jan-1962 ANTHONY NEWLEY D-DARLING Decca F11419 20 3

23-Nov-1968 APHRODITE'S CHILD RAIN AND TEARS Mercury MF1039 27 1

14-Mar-1964 APPLEJACKS TELL ME WHEN Decca F11833 5 10

04-Jul-1964 APPLEJACKS LIKE DREAMERS DO Decca F11916 23 4

10-Oct-1964 APPLEJACKS THREE LITTLE WORDS (I LOVE YOU) Decca F11981 24 4

11-Oct-1969 ARCHIES SUGAR, SUGAR RCA 1872 1 18

17-Jun-1967 ARETHA FRANKLIN RESPECT Atlantic 584 115 10 9

06-Jan-1968 ARETHA FRANKLIN CHAIN OF FOOLS Atlantic 584 157 29 2

01-Jun-1968 ARETHA FRANKLIN THINK Atlantic 584 186 28 4

17-Aug-1968 ARETHA FRANKLIN I SAY A LITTLE PRAYER Atlantic 584 206 4 11

06-Jul-1968 CRAZY WORLD OF ARTHUR BROWN FIRE! Track 604 022 2 11

29-Apr-1967 ARTHUR CONLEY SWEET SOUL MUSIC Atlantic 584 083 9 13

01-Jun-1968 ASSOCIATION TIME FOR LIVIN' Warner Bros WB7195 21 5

02-Jan-1960 AVONS
SEVEN LITTLE GIRLS SITTING IN THE BACK SEAT

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 14-Nov-1959 - Peaked at #4}
Columbia DB4363 3 6
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14-Apr-1962 B. BUMBLE & The STINGERS NUT ROCKER Top Rank JAR611 1 12

12-Jan-1963 BACHELORS CHARMAINE Decca F11559 6 16

24-Aug-1963 BACHELORS WHISPERING Decca F11712 16 9

01-Feb-1964 BACHELORS DIANE Decca F11799 2 14

21-Mar-1964 BACHELORS I BELIEVE Decca F11857 2 13

06-Jun-1964 BACHELORS RAMONA Decca F11910 5 9

15-Aug-1964 BACHELORS I WOULDN'T TRADE YOU FOR THE WORLD Decca F11949 4 13

05-Dec-1964 BACHELORS NO ARMS CAN EVER HOLD YOU Decca F12034 7 8

10-Apr-1965 BACHELORS TRUE LOVE FOR EVERMORE Decca F12108 27 2

22-May-1965 BACHELORS MARIE Decca F12156 9 7

06-Nov-1965 BACHELORS IN THE CHAPEL IN THE MOONLIGHT Decca F12256 21 3

08-Jan-1966 BACHELORS HELLO DOLLY Decca F12309 28 1

19-Mar-1966 BACHELORS THE SOUND OF SILENCE Decca F12351 4 11

19-Mar-1966 BACHELORS LOVE ME WITH ALL YOUR HEART Decca F12351 21 3

16-Jul-1966 BACHELORS CAN I TRUST YOU Decca F12417 25 2

10-Dec-1966 BACHELORS WALK WITH FAITH IN YOUR HEART Decca F12523 17 6

29-Jul-1967 BACHELORS MARTA Decca F22634 23 3

21-Sep-1968
BAND

(JAIME ROBBIE ROBINSON - RICK DANKO - RICHARD MANUEL - GARTH HUDSON - LEVON HELM)
THE WEIGHT Capitol CL15559 24 5

26-Oct-1968 BANDWAGON BREAKIN' DOWN THE WALLS OF HEARTACHE Direction 58-3670 4 12

15-Jan-1966 BARBRA STREISAND SECOND HAND ROSE CBS 202025 9 7

11-Jul-1964 BARRON-KNIGHTS with DUKE D'MOND CALL UP THE GROUPS (MEDLEY) Columbia DB7317 4 10

03-Apr-1965 BARRON KNIGHTS with DUKE D'MOND POP GO THE WORKERS Columbia DB7525 7 9

18-Dec-1965 BARRON KNIGHTS with DUKE D'MOND MERRY GENTLE POPS Columbia DB7780 10 6

03-Dec-1966 BARRON-KNIGHTS UNDER NEW MANAGEMENT Columbia DB8071 14 6

11-Sep-1965 BARRY McGUIRE EVE OF DESTRUCTION RCA 1469 4 10

30-Apr-1966 BARRY McGUIRE WALKING MY CAT NAMED DOG RCA 1508 30 1

26-Oct-1968 BARRY RYAN with The MAJORITY ELOISE MGM 1442 1 10

18-Oct-1969 BARRY RYAN THE HUNT Polydor 56 348 28 2

26-Mar-1966 S/SGT BARRY SADLER THE BALLAD OF THE GREEN BERETS RCA 1506 24 6

24-Aug-1963 BEACH BOYS SURFIN' U.S.A. Capitol CL15305 28 2

18-Jul-1964 BEACH BOYS I GET AROUND Capitol CL15350 9 9

07-Nov-1964 BEACH BOYS WHEN I GROW UP (TO BE A MAN) Capitol CL15361 28 4

16-Jan-1965 BEACH BOYS DANCE, DANCE, DANCE Capitol CL15370 23 5

12-Jun-1965 BEACH BOYS HELP ME, RHONDA Capitol CL15392 26 5

09-Oct-1965 BEACH BOYS CALIFORNIA GIRLS Capitol CL15409 28 1

19-Feb-1966 BEACH BOYS BARBARA ANN Capitol CL15432 4 9

23-Apr-1966 BEACH BOYS SLOOP JOHN B Capitol CL15441 2 13

30-Jul-1966 BEACH BOYS GOD ONLY KNOWS Capitol CL15459 2 10

05-Nov-1966 BEACH BOYS GOOD VIBRATIONS Capitol CL15475 1 12

13-May-1967 BEACH BOYS THEN I KISSED HER Capitol CL15502 5 9

26-Aug-1967 BEACH BOYS HEROES AND VILLAINS Capitol CL15510 10 7

25-Nov-1967 BEACH BOYS WILD HONEY Capitol CL15521 29 2

20-Jan-1968 BEACH BOYS DARLIN' Capitol CL15527 11 12

03-Aug-1968 BEACH BOYS DO IT AGAIN Capitol CL15554 2 12

08-Mar-1969 BEACH BOYS I CAN HEAR MUSIC Capitol CL15584 11 10

21-Jun-1969 BEACH BOYS BREAK AWAY Capitol CL15598 6 8

27-Oct-1962 BEATLES LOVE ME DO Parlophone R4949 27 1

02-Feb-1963 BEATLES PLEASE PLEASE ME Parlophone R4983 1 11

20-Apr-1963 BEATLES FROM ME TO YOU Parlophone R5015 1 16

20-Jul-1963 BEATLES
TWIST AND SHOUT {EP}

Twist and Shout/A Taste of Honey/Do You Want To Know A Secret/There's A Place
Parlophone GEP8882 4 20

31-Aug-1963 BEATLES SHE LOVES YOU Parlophone R5055 1 24
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09-Nov-1963 BEATLES
THE BEATLES HITS {EP}

From Me To You/Thank You Girl/Please Please Me/Love Me Do
Parlophone GEP8880 17 8

16-Nov-1963 BEATLES
THE BEATLES NO. 1 {EP}

I Saw Her Standing There/Misery/Anna (Go To Him)/Chains
Parlophone GEP8883 24 6

30-Nov-1963 BEATLES

WITH THE BEATLES {LP}

It Won't Be Long/All I've Got To Do/All My Loving/Don't Bother Me/Little Child/Till There Was You/

Please Mister Postman/Roll Over Beethoven/Hold Me Tight/You Really Got A Hold On Me/I Wanna Be Your Man/

Devil In Her Heart/Not A Second Time/Money (That's What I Want)

Parlophone PMC1206 11 7

07-Dec-1963 BEATLES I WANT TO HOLD YOUR HAND Parlophone R5084 1 14

08-Feb-1964 BEATLES
ALL MY LOVING {EP}

All My Loving/Ask Me Why/Money/P.S. I Love You
Parlophone GEP8891 13 7

28-Mar-1964 BEATLES CAN'T BUY ME LOVE Parlophone R5114 1 10

06-Jun-1964 BEATLES (Vocals: John Lennon) AIN'T SHE SWEET Polydor NH52317 24 3

04-Jul-1964 BEATLES
LONG TALL SALLY {EP}

Long Tall Sally/I Call Your Name/Slow Down/Matchbox
Parlophone GEP8913 11 6

18-Jul-1964 BEATLES A HARD DAY'S NIGHT Parlophone R5160 1 11

18-Jul-1964 BEATLES

A HARD DAY'S NIGHT {LP}

A Hard Day's Night/I Should Have Known Better/If I Fell/I'm Happy Just To Dance With You/And I Love Her/

Tell Me Why/Can't Buy Me Love/Any Time At All/I'll Cry Instead/Things We Said Today/When I Get Home/

You Can't Do That/I'll Be Back 

Parlophone PMC1230 22 6

05-Dec-1964 BEATLES I FEEL FINE Parlophone R5200 1 10

12-Dec-1964 BEATLES

BEATLES FOR SALE {LP}

I'm A Loser/Baby's In Black/Rock And Roll Music/I'll Follow The Sun/Mr. Moonlight/

Kansas City, Hey-Hey-Hey-Hey/Eight Days A Week/Words Of Love/Honey Don't/Every Little Thing/

I Don't Want To Spoil The Party/What You're Doing/Everybody's Trying To Be My Baby 

Parlophone PMC1240 22 5

17-Apr-1965 BEATLES TICKET TO RIDE Parlophone R5265 1 9

31-Jul-1965 BEATLES HELP! Parlophone R5305 1 10

14-Aug-1965 BEATLES

HELP! {LP}

Help!/The Night Before/You've Got To Hide Your Love Away/I Need You/Another Girl/

You're Going To Lose That Girl/Ticket To Ride/Act Naturally/It's Only Love/You Like Me Too Much/

Tell Me What You See/I've Just Seen A Face/Yesterday/Dizzy Miss Lizzy 

Parlophone PMC1255 23 4

11-Dec-1965 BEATLES WE CAN WORK IT OUT Parlophone R5389 1 10

11-Dec-1965 BEATLES DAY TRIPPER Parlophone R5389 1 10

18-Jun-1966 BEATLES PAPERBACK WRITER Parlophone R5452 1 8

13-Aug-1966 BEATLES ELEANOR RIGBY Parlophone R5493 1 10

13-Aug-1966 BEATLES YELLOW SUBMARINE Parlophone R5493 1 10

13-Aug-1966 BEATLES

REVOLVER {LP}

Taxman/Eleanor Rigby/I'm Only Sleeping/Love You To/Here, There And Everywhere/Yellow Submarine/

She Said She Said/Good Day Sunshine/And Your Bird Can Sing/For No One/Doctor Robert/I Want To Tell You/

Got To Get You Into My Life/Tomorrow Never Knows

Parlophone PMC7009 18 4

25-Feb-1967 BEATLES PENNY LANE Parlophone R5570 2 9

25-Feb-1967 BEATLES STRAWBERRY FIELDS FOREVER Parlophone R5570 2 9

03-Jun-1967 BEATLES

SGT. PEPPER'S LONELY HEARTS CLUB BAND {LP}

Sgt. Pepper's Lonely Hearts Club Band/With A Little Help From My Friends/Lucy In The Sky With Diamonds/

Getting Better/Fixing A Hole/She's Leaving Home/Being For The Benefit Of Mr. Kite!/Within You Without You/

When I'm Sixty-Four/Lovely Rita/Good Morning Good Morning/Sgt. Pepper's Lonely Hearts Club Band (Reprise)/

A Day In The Life

Parlophone PMC7027 21 5

15-Jul-1967 BEATLES ALL YOU NEED IS LOVE Parlophone R5620 1 10

02-Dec-1967 BEATLES HELLO, GOODBYE Parlophone R5655 1 10

16-Dec-1967 BEATLES
MAGICAL MYSTERY TOUR {EP}

Magical Mystery Tour/Your Mother Should Know/I Am The Walrus/The Fool On The Hill/Flying/Blue Jay Way
Parlophone SMMT1/SMMT2 2 9

23-Mar-1968 BEATLES LADY MADONNA Parlophone R5675 1 7

07-Sep-1968 BEATLES HEY JUDE Apple R5722 1 12
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30-Nov-1968 BEATLES

THE BEATLES {LP}

Back In The U.S.S.R./Dear Prudence/Glass Onion/Ob-La-Di, Ob-La-Da/Wild Honey Pie/

The Continuing Story Of Bungalow Bill/While My Guitar Gently Weeps/Happiness Is A Warm Gun/

Martha My Dear/I'm So Tired/Blackbird/Piggies/Rocky Raccoon/Don't Pass Me By/

Why Don't We Do It In The Road?/I Will/Julia/Birthday/Yer Blues/Mother Nature's Son/

Everybody's Got Something To Hide Except Me And My Monkey/Sexy Sadie/Helter Skelter/Long, Long, Long/

Revolution 1/Honey Pie/Savoy Truffle/Cry Baby Cry/Revolution 9/Good Night

Parlophone PMC7067/8 20 3

26-Apr-1969 BEATLES with BILLY PRESTON GET BACK Apple R5777 1 11

07-Jun-1969 BEATLES THE BALLAD OF JOHN AND YOKO Apple R5786 1 10

08-Nov-1969 BEATLES SOMETHING Apple R5814 5 10

08-Nov-1969 BEATLES COME TOGETHER Apple R5814 5 10

21-Dec-1968 BEDROCKS OB-LA-DI, OB-LA-DA Columbia DB8516 17 7

06-May-1967 BEE GEES NEW YORK MINING DISASTER 1941 Polydor 56 161 15 6

16-Sep-1967 BEE GEES MASSACHUSETTS Polydor 56 192 1 13

25-Nov-1967 BEE GEES WORLD Polydor 56 220 8 11

03-Feb-1968 BEE GEES WORDS Polydor 56 229 13 9

20-Apr-1968 BEE GEES JUMBO Polydor 56 242 30 1

10-Aug-1968 BEE GEES I'VE GOTTA GET A MESSAGE TO YOU Polydor 56 273 1 12

01-Mar-1969 BEE GEES FIRST OF MAY Polydor 56 304 7 9

14-Jun-1969 BEE GEES ft. BARRY GIBB, MAURICE GIBB and COLIN PETERSON TOMORROW, TOMORROW Polydor 56 331 25 3

23-Aug-1969 BEE GEES ft. BARRY GIBB, MAURICE GIBB and COLIN PETERSON DON'T FORGET TO REMEMBER Polydor 56 343 2 11

04-Feb-1961 BEN E. KING FIRST TASTE OF LOVE London HLK9258 30 1

01-Jul-1961 BEN E. KING STAND BY ME London HLK9358 27 3

30-Sep-1961 BEN E. KING AMOR London HLK9416 25 3

04-Mar-1961 BENNY HILL GATHER IN THE MUSHROOMS Pye 7N15327 18 4

10-Jun-1961 BENNY HILL TRANSISTOR RADIO Pye 7N15359 25 3

25-May-1963 BENNY HILL with The KESTRELS HARVEST OF LOVE Pye 7N15520 17 5

23-Nov-1963 BERN ELLIOTT & The FENMEN MONEY Decca F11770 16 7

24-Feb-1962 BERNARD CRIBBINS THE HOLE IN THE GROUND Parlophone R4869 7 10

07-Jul-1962 BERNARD CRIBBINS RIGHT, SAID FRED Parlophone R4923 11 9

15-Dec-1962 BERNARD CRIBBINS GOSSIP CALYPSO Parlophone R4961 24 3

08-Jan-1966 BERT KAEMPFERT and HIS ORCHESTRA BYE BYE BLUES Polydor BM56504 20 4

05-Nov-1960 BERT WEEDON SORRY ROBBIE Top Rank JAR517 24 4

11-Feb-1961 BERT WEEDON GINCHY Top Rank JAR537 29 1

13-Nov-1965 BERYL MARSDEN WHO YOU GONNA HURT Columbia DB7718 29 2

16-Jan-1965 BETTY EVERETT GETTING MIGHTY CROWDED Fontana TF520 20 5

02-Nov-1968 BETTY EVERETT IT'S IN HIS KISS (THE SHOOP SHOOP SONG) President PT215 26 1

02-Jan-1960 BEVERLEY SISTERS
LITTLE DONKEY

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 21-Nov-1959 - Peaked at #14}
Decca F11172 16 1

02-Jul-1960 BEVERLEY SISTERS GREEN FIELDS Columbia DB4444 30 2

14-Dec-1963 BIG DEE IRWIN SWINGING ON A STAR Colpix PX11010 6 11

27-Jul-1963 BIG THREE BY THE WAY Decca F11689 22 5

19-Nov-1960 BILL BLACK'S COMBO DON'T BE CRUEL London HLU9212 30 2

16-Jan-1960 BILL FORBES TOO YOUNG Columbia DB4386 29 1

13-Apr-1968 BILL HALEY & HIS COMETS (WE'RE GONNA) ROCK AROUND THE CLOCK MCA MU1013 28 4

09-Feb-1963 BILLIE DAVIS TELL HIM Decca F11572 12 9

14-May-1960 BILLY BLAND LET THE LITTLE GIRL DANCE London HL9096 15 7

12-Mar-1960 BILLY FURY COLETTE Decca F11200 19 5

28-May-1960 BILLY FURY with The FOUR JAYS THAT'S LOVE Decca F11237 22 4

15-Oct-1960 BILLY FURY WONDROUS PLACE Decca F11267 28 2

21-Jan-1961 BILLY FURY A THOUSAND STARS Decca F11311 23 4

20-May-1961 BILLY FURY HALFWAY TO PARADISE Decca F11349 4 20

09-Sep-1961 BILLY FURY JEALOUSY Decca F11384 4 10

16-Dec-1961 BILLY FURY I'D NEVER FIND ANOTHER YOU Decca F11409 3 12
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10-Mar-1962 BILLY FURY LETTER FULL OF TEARS Decca F11437 17 5

12-May-1962 BILLY FURY LAST NIGHT WAS MADE FOR LOVE Decca F11458 6 11

28-Jul-1962 BILLY FURY ONCE UPON A DREAM Decca F11485 7 9

27-Oct-1962 BILLY FURY BECAUSE OF LOVE Decca F11508 19 7

16-Feb-1963 BILLY FURY LIKE I'VE NEVER BEEN GONE Decca F11582 3 13

18-May-1963 BILLY FURY WHEN WILL YOU SAY I LOVE YOU Decca F11655 5 9

27-Jul-1963 BILLY FURY IN SUMMER Decca F11701 4 9

05-Oct-1963 BILLY FURY SOMEBODY ELSE'S GIRL Decca F11744 20 5

28-Dec-1963 BILLY FURY DO YOU REALLY LOVE ME TOO (FOOL'S ERRAND) Decca F11792 15 8

02-May-1964 BILLY FURY I WILL Decca F11888 16 9

25-Jul-1964 BILLY FURY IT'S ONLY MAKE BELIEVE Decca F11939 11 8

09-Jan-1965 BILLY FURY I'M LOST WITHOUT YOU Decca F12048 13 7

24-Jul-1965 BILLY FURY IN THOUGHTS OF YOU Decca F12178 9 7

18-Sep-1965 BILLY FURY RUN TO MY LOVIN' ARMS Decca F12230 23 4

06-Aug-1966 BILLY FURY GIVE ME YOUR WORD Decca F12459 28 2

04-May-1963 BILLY J. KRAMER with The DAKOTAS DO YOU WANT TO KNOW A SECRET Parlophone R5023 1 13

03-Aug-1963 BILLY J. KRAMER with The DAKOTAS BAD TO ME Parlophone R5049 1 11

09-Nov-1963 BILLY J. KRAMER with The DAKOTAS I'LL KEEP YOU SATISFIED Parlophone R5073 4 10

29-Feb-1964 BILLY J. KRAMER with The DAKOTAS LITTLE CHILDREN Parlophone R5105 1 11

01-Aug-1964 BILLY J. KRAMER with The DAKOTAS FROM A WINDOW Parlophone R5156 13 6

22-May-1965 BILLY J. KRAMER with The DAKOTAS TRAINS AND BOATS AND PLANES Parlophone R5285 10 6

12-Jul-1969 BILLY PRESTON THAT'S THE WAY GOD PLANNED IT Apple 12 6 7

10-May-1969 BLOOD, SWEAT & TEARS YOU'VE MADE ME SO VERY HAPPY CBS 4116 27 2

22-Nov-1969 BLUE MINK MELTING POT Philips BF1818 3 12

29-Mar-1969 BOB & EARL HARLEM SHUFFLE Island WIP6053 7 10

11-Jun-1960 BOB AZZAM and HIS ORCHESTRA MUSTAPHA Decca F11235 18 4

27-Mar-1965 BOB DYLAN TIMES THEY ARE A-CHANGIN' CBS 201751 9 8

01-May-1965 BOB DYLAN SUBTERRANEAN HOMESICK BLUES CBS 201753 6 6

19-Jun-1965 BOB DYLAN MAGGIE'S FARM CBS 201781 26 3

28-Aug-1965 BOB DYLAN LIKE A ROLLING STONE CBS 201811 3 9

30-Oct-1965 BOB DYLAN POSITIVELY 4TH STREET CBS 201824 12 9

29-Jan-1966 BOB DYLAN CAN YOU PLEASE CRAWL OUT YOUR WINDOW CBS 201900 19 3

14-May-1966 BOB DYLAN RAINY DAY WOMEN Nos. 12 & 35 CBS 202307 9 6

30-Jul-1966 BOB DYLAN I WANT YOU CBS 202258 17 6

17-May-1969 BOB DYLAN I THREW IT ALL AWAY CBS 4219 21 5

20-Sep-1969 BOB DYLAN LAY LADY LAY CBS 4434 4 9

19-Mar-1966 BOB LIND ELUSIVE BUTTERFLY Fontana TF670 3 7

03-Sep-1960 BOB LUMAN LET'S THINK ABOUT LIVING Warner Bros WB18 6 12

30-Dec-1961 BOB WALLIS and HIS STORYVILLE JAZZMEN COME ALONG PLEASE Pye Jazz 7NJ2048 30 2

23-Sep-1967 BOBBIE GENTRY ODE TO BILLY JOE Capitol CL15511 13 8

06-Sep-1969 BOBBIE GENTRY I'LL NEVER FALL IN LOVE AGAIN Capitol CL15606 1 11

13-Dec-1969 BOBBIE GENTRY and GLEN CAMPBELL ALL I HAVE TO DO IS DREAM Capitol CL15619 3 11

02-Jan-1960 BOBBY DARIN
MACK THE KNIFE

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 26-Sep-1959 - Peaked at #1}
London HLK8939 19 3

30-Jan-1960 BOBBY DARIN LA MER (BEYOND THE SEA) London HLK9034 8 9

02-Apr-1960 BOBBY DARIN CLEMENTINE London HLK9086 10 8

25-Jun-1960 BOBBY DARIN BILL BAILEY WON'T YOU PLEASE COME HOME London HLK9142 24 2

18-Mar-1961 BOBBY DARIN LAZY RIVER London HLK9303 3 10

08-Jul-1961 BOBBY DARIN NATURE BOY London HLK9375 20 7

14-Oct-1961 BOBBY DARIN YOU MUST HAVE BEEN A BEAUTIFUL BABY London HLK9429 10 9

21-Oct-1961 BOBBY DARIN and HIS ORCHESTRA THEME FROM "COME SEPTEMBER" London HLK9407 30 1

23-Dec-1961 BOBBY DARIN MULTIPLICATION London HLK9474 5 10

28-Jul-1962 BOBBY DARIN THINGS London HLK9575 3 13

13-Oct-1962 BOBBY DARIN IF A MAN ANSWERS Capitol CL15272 21 3
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15-Oct-1966 BOBBY DARIN IF I WERE A CARPENTER Atlantic 584 051 12 9

27-Apr-1968 BOBBY GOLDSBORO HONEY United Artists UP2215 2 12

17-Sep-1966 BOBBY HEBB SUNNY Philips BF1503 11 6

12-Mar-1960 BOBBY RYDELL WILD ONE Columbia DB4429 12 10

03-Sep-1960 BOBBY RYDELL VOLARE Columbia DB4495 18 5

24-Dec-1960 BOBBY RYDELL SWAY Columbia DB4545 12 9

08-Apr-1961 BOBBY RYDELL GOOD TIME BABY Columbia DB4600 27 3

18-May-1963 BOBBY RYDELL FORGET HIM Cameo Parkway C108 15 11

28-Jan-1961 BOBBY VEE RUBBER BALL London HLG9255 3 7

29-Apr-1961 BOBBY VEE MORE THAN I CAN SAY London HLG9316 4 11

12-Aug-1961 BOBBY VEE HOW MANY TEARS London HLG9389 10 8

28-Oct-1961 BOBBY VEE TAKE GOOD CARE OF MY BABY London HLG9438 1 13

30-Dec-1961 BOBBY VEE RUN TO HIM London HLG9470 8 10

09-Jun-1962 BOBBY VEE SHARING YOU Liberty LIB55451 16 10

24-Nov-1962 BOBBY VEE A FOREVER KIND OF LOVE Liberty LIB10046 12 9

09-Feb-1963 BOBBY VEE THE NIGHT HAS A THOUSAND EYES Liberty LIB10069 3 9

29-Jun-1963 BOBBY VEE BOBBY TOMORROW Liberty LIB55530 20 4

04-Aug-1962 BOBBY VINTON ROSES ARE RED (MY LOVE) Columbia DB4878 13 6

23-Nov-1968 BONZO DOG DOO-DAH BAND I'M THE URBAN SPACEMAN Liberty LBF15144 4 11

18-Jan-1969 BOOKER T. & The M.G.'S SOUL LIMBO Stax 102 23 2

17-May-1969 BOOKER T. & The M.G.'S TIME IS TIGHT Stax 119 4 12

06-Sep-1969 BOOKER T. & The M.G.'S SOUL CLAP '69 Stax 127 27 2

23-Sep-1967 BOX TOPS THE LETTER Stateside SS2044 6 9

06-Apr-1968 BOX TOPS CRY LIKE A BABY Bell 1001 14 9

20-Sep-1969 BOX TOPS SOUL DEEP Bell 1068 20 5

09-Apr-1960 BRENDA LEE SWEET NOTHIN'S Brunswick 05819 4 15

02-Jul-1960 BRENDA LEE I'M SORRY Brunswick 05833 10 13

11-Feb-1961 BRENDA LEE LET'S JUMP THE BROOMSTICK Brunswick 05823 14 7

11-Mar-1961 BRENDA LEE EMOTIONS Brunswick 05847 29 1

22-Jul-1961 BRENDA LEE DUM DUM Brunswick 05854 20 4

31-Mar-1962 BRENDA LEE SPEAK TO ME PRETTY Brunswick 05867 4 12

23-Jun-1962 BRENDA LEE HERE COMES THAT FEELING Brunswick 05871 7 10

22-Sep-1962 BRENDA LEE IT STARTED ALL OVER AGAIN Brunswick 05876 16 6

01-Dec-1962 BRENDA LEE ROCKIN' AROUND THE CHRISTMAS TREE Brunswick 05880 7 6

19-Jan-1963 BRENDA LEE ALL ALONE AM I Brunswick 05882 11 10

06-Apr-1963 BRENDA LEE LOSING YOU Brunswick 05886 12 10

20-Jul-1963 BRENDA LEE I WONDER Brunswick 05891 17 6

18-Jan-1964 BRENDA LEE AS USUAL Brunswick 05899 7 9

11-Apr-1964 BRENDA LEE THINK Brunswick 05903 24 3

12-Sep-1964 BRENDA LEE IS IT TRUE Brunswick 05915 17 6

19-Dec-1964 BRENDA LEE CHRISTMAS WILL BE JUST ANOTHER LONELY DAY Brunswick 05921 21 3

24-Jul-1965 BRENDA LEE TOO MANY RIVERS Brunswick 05936 18 6

13-Jan-1968 BRENTON WOOD GIMME LITTLE SIGN Liberty LBF15021 8 11

09-Jul-1960 BRIAN HYLAND ITSY BITSY TEENY WEENY YELLOW POLKA DOT BIKINI London HLR9161 10 11

19-May-1962 BRIAN HYLAND GINNY COME LATELY HMV POP1013 5 12

11-Aug-1962 BRIAN HYLAND SEALED WITH A KISS HMV POP1051 5 11

03-Nov-1962 BRIAN HYLAND WARMED OVER KISSES (LEFT OVER LOVE) HMV POP1079 28 2

06-Jul-1963 BRIAN POOLE & The TREMELOES TWIST AND SHOUT Decca F11694 4 11

14-Sep-1963 BRIAN POOLE & The TREMELOES DO YOU LOVE ME Decca F11739 1 12

30-Nov-1963 BRIAN POOLE & The TREMELOES I CAN DANCE Decca F11771 21 3

01-Feb-1964 BRIAN POOLE & The TREMELOES CANDY MAN Decca F11823 8 11

16-May-1964 BRIAN POOLE & The TREMELOES SOMEONE, SOMEONE Decca F11893 2 13

22-Aug-1964 BRIAN POOLE & The TREMELOES TWELVE STEPS TO LOVE Decca F11951 30 2

16-Jan-1965 BRIAN POOLE & The TREMELOES THREE BELLS Decca F12037 16 6
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24-Jul-1965 BRIAN POOLE & The TREMELOES I WANT CANDY Decca F12197 30 1

08-Oct-1960 BROOK BENTON KIDDIO Mercury AMT1109 29 1

08-Jul-1961 BROOK BENTON THE BOLL WEEVIL SONG Mercury AMT1148 28 4

23-Sep-1961 BROOK BENTON FRANKIE AND JOHNNY Mercury AMT1157 27 1

25-Mar-1961 BROOK BROTHERS WARPAINT Pye 7N15333 11 12

26-Aug-1961 BROOK BROTHERS AIN'T GONNA WASH FOR A WEEK Pye 7N15369 14 8

03-Feb-1962 BROOK BROTHERS HE'S OLD ENOUGH TO KNOW BETTER Pye 7N15409 29 1

02-Jul-1960 BROTHERS FOUR GREENFIELDS Philips PB1009 26 2

17-Mar-1962 BRUCE CHANNEL HEY BABY Mercury AMT1171 2 11

20-Jul-1968 BRUCE CHANNEL KEEP ON Bell 1010 11 10

12-Mar-1960 BRYAN JOHNSON LOOKING HIGH HIGH HIGH Decca F11213 16 9

16-Jul-1960 BUDDY GRECO THE LADY IS A TRAMP Fontana H225 22 2

10-Mar-1962 BUDDY GRECO I AIN'T GOT NOBODY Fontana H374 20 4

28-May-1960 BUDDY HOLLY TRUE LOVE WAYS Coral Q72397 25 1

22-Oct-1960 BUDDY HOLLY LEARNING THE GAME Coral Q72411 28 2

04-Feb-1961 BUDDY HOLLY WHAT TO DO Coral Q72419 29 1

01-Jul-1961 BUDDY HOLLY BABY I DON'T CARE Coral Q72432 14 10

10-Mar-1962 BUDDY HOLLY LISTEN TO ME Coral Q72449 28 2

15-Sep-1962 BUDDY HOLLY REMINISCING Coral Q72455 17 7

16-Mar-1963 BUDDY HOLLY BROWN-EYED HANDSOME MAN Coral Q72459 3 12

08-Jun-1963 BUDDY HOLLY BO DIDDLEY Coral Q72463 8 10

07-Sep-1963 BUDDY HOLLY WISHING Coral Q72466 12 8

27-Apr-1968 BUDDY HOLLY PEGGY SUE MCA MU1012 30 1

10-Feb-1962 BURL IVES A LITTLE BITTY TEAR Brunswick 05863 7 8

22-May-1965 BURT BACHARACH and HIS ORCHESTRA & CHORUS TRAINS AND BOATS AND PLANES London HL9968 5 7

04-Mar-1961 BUZZ CLIFFORD BABY SITTIN' BOOGIE Fontana H297 14 10

26-Jun-1965 BYRDS MR. TAMBOURINE MAN CBS 201765 1 10

14-Aug-1965 BYRDS ALL I REALLY WANT TO DO CBS 201796 4 7

04-Dec-1965 BYRDS TURN! TURN! TURN! (TO EVERYTHING THERE IS A SEASON) CBS 202008 28 1

04-Jun-1966 BYRDS EIGHT MILES HIGH CBS 202067 28 1

17-Aug-1968 CANNED HEAT ON THE ROAD AGAIN Liberty LBS15090 9 11

25-Jan-1969 CANNED HEAT GOING UP THE COUNTRY Liberty LBF15169 24 5

10-Aug-1963 CARAVELLES YOU DON'T HAVE TO BE A BABY TO CRY Decca F11697 6 10

08-Sep-1962 CAROL DEENE SOME PEOPLE HMV POP1058 19 4

24-Nov-1962 CAROL DEENE JAMES (HOLD THE LADDER STEADY) HMV POP1086 29 2

22-Sep-1962 CAROLE KING IT MIGHT AS WELL RAIN UNTIL SEPTEMBER London HLU9591 3 11

02-Nov-1963 CARTER-LEWIS YOUR MOMMA'S OUT OF TOWN Oriole CB1868 20 5

02-Mar-1963 CASCADES RHYTHM OF THE RAIN Warner Bros WB88 4 12

25-May-1963 CASCADES SHY GIRL Warner Bros WB98 25 2

04-Mar-1967 CASINOS THEN YOU CAN TELL ME GOODBYE President PT123 25 3

31-Aug-1968 CASUALS JESAMINE Decca F22784 2 13

21-Dec-1968 CASUALS TOY Decca F22852 30 1

22-Oct-1966 CAT STEVENS I LOVE MY DOG Deram DM102 28 3

14-Jan-1967 CAT STEVENS MATTHEW AND SON Deram DM110 2 8

15-Apr-1967 CAT STEVENS I'M GONNA GET ME A GUN Deram DM118 8 6

12-Aug-1967 CAT STEVENS A BAD NIGHT Deram DM140 21 4

04-May-1963 CHANTAYS PIPELINE London HLD9696 16 9

29-Oct-1960 CHARLIE DRAKE MR. CUSTER Parlophone R4701 10 8

14-Oct-1961 CHARLIE DRAKE MY BOOMERANG WON'T COME BACK Parlophone R4824 16 7

22-Nov-1969 CHECKMATES LTD., ft. SONNY CHARLES PROUD MARY A&M AMS769 27 3

21-Aug-1965 CHER ALL I REALLY WANT TO DO Liberty LIB66114 8 6

02-Apr-1966 CHER BANG BANG (MY BABY SHOT ME DOWN) Liberty LIB66160 2 10

08-Oct-1966 CHER SUNNY Liberty LIB12083 27 1

03-Oct-1964 CHEROKEES SEVEN DAFFODILS Columbia DB7341 28 1
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24-May-1969 CHICKEN SHACK I'D RATHER GO BLIND Blue Horizon 57 3153 11 8

13-Sep-1969 CHICKEN SHACK TEARS IN THE WIND Blue Horizon 57 3160 25 1

20-Apr-1963 CHIFFONS HE'S SO FINE Stateside SS172 11 8

11-Jun-1966 CHIFFONS SWEET TALKIN' GUY Stateside SS512 27 2

09-Oct-1965 CHRIS ANDREWS YESTERDAY MAN Decca F12236 2 12

27-Nov-1965 CHRIS ANDREWS TO WHOM IT CONCERNS Decca F22285 12 9

23-Apr-1966 CHRIS ANDREWS SOMETHING ON MY MIND Decca F22365 24 2

05-Feb-1966 CHRIS FARLOWE THINK Immediate IM023 19 3

02-Jul-1966 CHRIS FARLOWE OUT OF TIME Immediate IM035 1 10

12-Nov-1966 CHRIS FARLOWE RIDE ON BABY Immediate IM038 24 2

13-Oct-1962 CHRIS MONTEZ LET'S DANCE London HLU9596 2 15

26-Jan-1963 CHRIS MONTEZ SOME KINDA FUN London HLU9650 16 5

02-Jul-1966 CHRIS MONTEZ THE MORE I SEE YOU Pye International 7N25369 4 11

07-Dec-1963 CHRIS SANDFORD NOT TOO LITTLE - NOT TOO MUCH Decca F11778 21 6

06-Jan-1962 CHUBBY CHECKER LET'S TWIST AGAIN Columbia DB4691 1 19

06-Jan-1962 CHUBBY CHECKER THE TWIST Columbia DB4503 9 7

31-Mar-1962 CHUBBY CHECKER SLOW TWISTIN' Columbia DB4808 19 6

31-Mar-1962 CHUBBY CHECKER & BOBBY RYDELL TEACH ME TO TWIST Columbia DB4802 26 1

11-Aug-1962 CHUBBY CHECKER DANCIN' PARTY Columbia DB4876 17 7

17-Nov-1962 CHUBBY CHECKER LIMBO ROCK Cameo Parkway P849 29 1

12-Oct-1963 CHUCK BERRY MEMPHIS TENNESSEE Pye International 7N25218 8 8

15-Feb-1964 CHUCK BERRY NADINE (IS IT YOU) Pye International 7N25236 29 2

16-May-1964 CHUCK BERRY NO PARTICULAR PLACE TO GO Pye International 7N25242 4 7

29-Aug-1964 CHUCK BERRY YOU NEVER CAN TELL Pye International 7N25257 23 2

16-Jan-1965 CHUCK BERRY PROMISED LAND Pye International 7N25285 26 3

26-Jan-1963 CHUCKS LOO-BE-LOO Decca F11569 20 6

19-Oct-1963 CILLA BLACK LOVE OF THE LOVED Parlophone R5065 30 1

08-Feb-1964 CILLA BLACK ANYONE WHO HAD A HEART Parlophone R5101 1 11

09-May-1964 CILLA BLACK YOU'RE MY WORLD (IL MIO MONDO) Parlophone R5133 1 12

08-Aug-1964 CILLA BLACK IT'S FOR YOU Parlophone R5162 8 7

16-Jan-1965 CILLA BLACK YOU'VE LOST THAT LOVIN' FEELIN' Parlophone R5225 5 6

01-May-1965 CILLA BLACK I'VE BEEN WRONG BEFORE Parlophone R5269 22 4

22-Jan-1966 CILLA BLACK LOVE'S JUST A BROKEN HEART Parlophone R5395 3 8

02-Apr-1966 CILLA BLACK ALFIE Parlophone R5427 7 10

11-Jun-1966 CILLA BLACK DON'T ANSWER ME Parlophone R5463 5 7

22-Oct-1966 CILLA BLACK A FOOL AM I (DIMMELO PARLAMI) Parlophone R5515 11 7

17-Jun-1967 CILLA BLACK WHAT GOOD AM I Parlophone R5608 18 4

16-Mar-1968 CILLA BLACK STEP INSIDE LOVE Parlophone R5674 7 8

22-Feb-1969 CILLA BLACK SURROUND YOURSELF WITH SORROW Parlophone R5759 2 10

12-Jul-1969 CILLA BLACK CONVERSATIONS Parlophone R5785 8 10

27-Dec-1969 CILLA BLACK IF I THOUGHT YOU'D EVER CHANGE YOUR MIND Parlophone R5820 21 4

06-May-1961 CLARENCE 'FROGMAN' HENRY BUT I DO Pye International 7N25078 3 16

15-Jul-1961 CLARENCE 'FROGMAN' HENRY YOU ALWAYS HURT THE ONE YOU LOVE Pye International 7N25089 6 9

09-Sep-1961 CLEO LAINE YOU'LL ANSWER TO ME Fontana H326 3 12

03-Oct-1964 CLIFF BENNETT & The REBEL ROUSERS ONE WAY LOVE Parlophone R5173 12 7

20-Aug-1966 CLIFF BENNETT & The REBEL ROUSERS GOT TO GET YOU INTO MY LIFE Parlophone R5489 8 8

02-Jan-1960 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS
TRAVELLIN' LIGHT

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 10-Oct-1959 - Peaked at #1}
Columbia DB4351 5 5

02-Jan-1960 CLIFF RICHARD & The DRIFTERS
LIVING DOLL

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 11-Jul-1959 - Peaked at #1}
Columbia DB4306 28 1

16-Jan-1960 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS

EXPRESSO BONGO {EP}

Love/A Voice in the Wilderness/The Shrine on the Second Floor/Bongo Blues*

* The Shadows

Columbia SEG7971 14 7

23-Jan-1960 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS A VOICE IN THE WILDERNESS Columbia DB4398 2 11
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26-Mar-1960 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS FALL IN LOVE WITH YOU Columbia DB4431 2 13

26-Mar-1960 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS WILLIE AND THE HAND JIVE Columbia DB4431 18 4

02-Jul-1960 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS PLEASE DON'T TEASE Columbia DB4479 1 14

24-Sep-1960 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS NINE TIMES OUT OF TEN Columbia DB4506 2 9

03-Dec-1960 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS I LOVE YOU Columbia DB4547 2 12

24-Dec-1960 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS "D" IN LOVE Columbia DB4547 26 1

04-Mar-1961 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS THEME FOR A DREAM Columbia DB4593 2 10

08-Apr-1961 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS GEE WHIZ IT'S YOU Columbia DC756 6 9

24-Jun-1961 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS A GIRL LIKE YOU Columbia DB4667 4 13

21-Oct-1961 CLIFF RICHARD with NORRIE PARAMOR and HIS ORCHESTRA WHEN THE GIRL IN YOUR ARMS IS THE GIRL IN YOUR HEART Columbia DB4716 2 11

21-Oct-1961 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS GOT A FUNNY FEELING Columbia DB4716 23 1

13-Jan-1962 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS THE YOUNG ONES Columbia DB4761 1 15

12-May-1962 CLIFF RICHARD I'M LOOKING OUT THE WINDOW Columbia DB4828 2 12

26-May-1962 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS DO YOU WANT TO DANCE Columbia DB4828 10 8

08-Sep-1962 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS IT'LL BE ME Columbia DB4886 2 9

08-Dec-1962 CLIFF RICHARD, The SHADOWS and The NORRIE PARAMOR STRINGS THE NEXT TIME Columbia DB4950 1 14

08-Dec-1962 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS BACHELOR BOY Columbia DB4950 3 15

23-Feb-1963 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS SUMMER HOLIDAY Columbia DB4977 1 13

23-Feb-1963 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS DANCING SHOES Columbia DB4977 25 2

11-May-1963 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS LUCKY LIPS Columbia DB7034 4 11

24-Aug-1963 CLIFF RICHARD IT'S ALL IN THE GAME Columbia DB7089 2 10

09-Nov-1963 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS DON'T TALK TO HIM Columbia DB7150 2 13

08-Feb-1964 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS I'M THE LONELY ONE Columbia DB7203 10 6

02-May-1964 CLIFF RICHARD CONSTANTLY (L'EDERA) Columbia DB7272 5 10

04-Jul-1964 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS ON THE BEACH Columbia DB7305 6 10

10-Oct-1964 CLIFF RICHARD THE TWELFTH OF NEVER Columbia DB7372 3 7

05-Dec-1964 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS I COULD EASILY FALL (IN LOVE WITH YOU) Columbia DB7420 7 9

13-Mar-1965 CLIFF RICHARD THE MINUTE YOU'RE GONE Columbia DB7496 1 11

12-Jun-1965 CLIFF RICHARD ON MY WORD Columbia Columbia 15 7

21-Aug-1965 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS THE TIME IN BETWEEN Columbia DB7660 20 4

06-Nov-1965 CLIFF RICHARD WIND ME UP (LET ME GO) Columbia DB7745 4 13

26-Mar-1966 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS BLUE TURNS TO GREY Columbia DB7866 18 6

23-Jul-1966 CLIFF RICHARD VISIONS Columbia DB7968 7 9

15-Oct-1966 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS TIME DRAGS BY Columbia DB8017 9 7

17-Dec-1966 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS IN THE COUNTRY Columbia DB8094 8 9

25-Mar-1967 CLIFF RICHARD IT'S ALL OVER Columbia DB8150 8 8

17-Jun-1967 CLIFF RICHARD I'LL COME RUNNIN' Columbia DB8210 19 4

19-Aug-1967 CLIFF RICHARD THE DAY I MET MARIE Columbia DB8245 11 12

18-Nov-1967 CLIFF RICHARD with BERNARD EBBINGHOUSE & HIS ORCHESTRA ALL MY LOVE Columbia DB8293 8 10

23-Mar-1968 CLIFF RICHARD CONGRATULATIONS Columbia DB8376 1 10

06-Jul-1968 CLIFF RICHARD I'LL LOVE YOU FOREVER TODAY Columbia DB8437 22 2

05-Oct-1968 CLIFF RICHARD MARIANNE Columbia DB8476 23 4

30-Nov-1968 CLIFF RICHARD & The SHADOWS DON'T FORGET TO CATCH ME Columbia DB8503 24 7

08-Mar-1969 CLIFF RICHARD GOOD TIMES (BETTER TIMES) Columbia DB8548 12 8

07-Jun-1969 CLIFF RICHARD BIG SHIP Columbia DB8581 8 7

13-Sep-1969 CLIFF & HANK THROW DOWN A LINE Columbia DB8615 7 8

13-Dec-1969 CLIFF RICHARD WITH THE EYES OF A CHILD Columbia DB8641 18 6

26-Aug-1961 CLINTON FORD TOO MANY BEAUTIFUL GIRLS Oriole CB1623 28 1

17-Mar-1962 CLINTON FORD with The GEORGE CHISHOLM ALL STARS FANLIGHT FANNY Oriole CB1706 22 3

25-Feb-1967 CLINTON FORD RUN TO THE DOOR Piccadilly 7N35361 26 3

19-Apr-1969 CLODAGH RODGERS COME BACK AND SHAKE ME RCA 1792 2 9

19-Jul-1969 CLODAGH RODGERS GOODNIGHT MIDNIGHT RCA 1852 5 8

15-Nov-1969 CLODAGH RODGERS BILJO RCA 1891 16 6

01-Sep-1962 CLYDE VALLEY STOMPERS PETER AND THE WOLF Parlophone R4928 27 1
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02-Jan-1960 CONNIE FRANCIS
AMONG MY SOUVENIRS

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 05-Dec-1959 - Peaked at #12}
MGM 1046 11 6

21-May-1960 CONNIE FRANCIS ROBOT MAN MGM 1076 3 13

21-May-1960 CONNIE FRANCIS MAMA MGM 1076 8 15

20-Aug-1960 CONNIE FRANCIS EVERYBODY'S SOMEBODY'S FOOL MGM 1086 7 10

05-Nov-1960 CONNIE FRANCIS MY HEART HAS A MIND OF ITS OWN MGM 1100 5 10

14-Jan-1961 CONNIE FRANCIS MANY TEARS AGO MGM 1111 12 6

25-Mar-1961 CONNIE FRANCIS WHERE THE BOYS ARE MGM 1121 8 8

17-Jun-1961 CONNIE FRANCIS BREAKIN' IN A BRAND NEW BROKEN HEART MGM 1136 16 7

09-Sep-1961 CONNIE FRANCIS TOGETHER MGM 1138 10 8

16-Dec-1961 CONNIE FRANCIS BABY'S FIRST CHRISTMAS MGM 1145 27 2

05-May-1962 CONNIE FRANCIS DON'T BREAK THE HEART THAT LOVES YOU MGM 1157 28 2

04-Aug-1962 CONNIE FRANCIS VACATION MGM 1165 13 7

05-Jun-1965 CONNIE FRANCIS MY CHILD MGM 1271 22 3

14-May-1960 CONNIE STEVENS with The BIG SOUND OF DON RALKE SIXTEEN REASONS Warner Bros WB3 11 9

15-Mar-1969 CONSORTIUM ALL THE LOVE IN THE WORLD Pye 7N17635 27 2

04-Feb-1961 CONWAY TWITTY C'EST SI BON (IT'S SO GOOD) MGM 1118 27 3

23-Jan-1960 CRAIG DOUGLAS PRETTY BLUE EYES Top Rank JAR268 4 11

07-May-1960 CRAIG DOUGLAS HEART OF A TEENAGE GIRL Top Rank JAR340 13 6

15-Apr-1961 CRAIG DOUGLAS A HUNDRED POUNDS OF CLAY Top Rank JAR555/556 7 8

01-Jul-1961 CRAIG DOUGLAS TIME Top Rank JAR569 8 12

31-Mar-1962 CRAIG DOUGLAS WHEN MY LITTLE GIRL IS SMILING Top Rank JAR610 13 7

30-Jun-1962 CRAIG DOUGLAS OUR FAVOURITE MELODIES Columbia DB4854 9 7

03-Nov-1962 CRAIG DOUGLAS OH, LONESOME ME Decca F11523 14 6

31-May-1969 CRAZY ELEPHANT GIMME, GIMME, GOOD LOVIN' Major Minor MM609 12 10

29-Oct-1966 CREAM WRAPPING PAPER Reaction 591 007 25 2

07-Jan-1967 CREAM I FEEL FREE Reaction 591 011 11 6

17-Jun-1967 CREAM STRANGE BREW Reaction 591 015 12 6

01-Jun-1968 CREAM ANYONE FOR TENNIS Polydor 56 258 25 3

19-Oct-1968 CREAM SUNSHINE OF YOUR LOVE Polydor 56 286 26 3

22-Feb-1969 CREAM WHITE ROOM Polydor 56 300 29 2

26-Apr-1969 CREAM BADGE Polydor 56 315 19 7

05-Nov-1966 CREATION PAINTER MAN Planet PLF119 22 2

07-Jun-1969 CREEDENCE CLEARWATER REVIVAL PROUD MARY Liberty LBF15223 8 9

23-Aug-1969 CREEDENCE CLEARWATER REVIVAL BAD MOON RISING Liberty LBF15230 1 12

15-Nov-1969 CREEDENCE CLEARWATER REVIVAL GREEN RIVER Liberty LBF15250 15 11

16-Jan-1960 CRICKETS WHEN YOU ASK ABOUT LOVE Coral Q72382 27 1

30-Jun-1962 CRICKETS DON'T EVER CHANGE Liberty LIB55441 5 11

02-Feb-1963 CRICKETS MY LITTLE GIRL Liberty LIB10067 22 3

25-Jul-1964 CRICKETS (THEY CALL HER) LA BAMBA Liberty LIB55696 25 3

15-Jan-1966 CRISPIAN ST. PETERS YOU WERE ON MY MIND Decca F12287 3 10

09-Apr-1966 CRISPIAN ST. PETERS THE PIED PIPER Decca F12359 5 10

06-Sep-1969 CROSBY, STILLS & NASH MARRAKESH EXPRESS Atlantic 584 283 15 5

22-Dec-1962 CRYSTALS HE'S A REBEL London HLU9611 19 5

15-Jun-1963 CRYSTALS DA DOO RON RON London HLU9732 4 12

21-Sep-1963 CRYSTALS THEN HE KISSED ME London HLU9773 2 11

06-Dec-1969 CUFF-LINKS TRACY MCA MU1101 2 11

22-Jun-1968 CUPID'S INSPIRATION YESTERDAY HAS GONE Nems 563500 4 8

03-Aug-1963 DAKOTAS THE CRUEL SEA Parlophone R5044 19 7

04-Jan-1968 DANNY LA RUE ON MOTHER KELLY'S DOORSTEP Page One POF108 26 4

13-Jan-1962 DANNY PEPPERMINT & The JUMPING JACKS PEPPERMINT TWIST London HLL9478 28 1

04-Nov-1961 DANNY WILLIAMS with The RITA WILLIAMS SINGERS and GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA MOON RIVER HMV POP932 1 16

27-Jan-1962 DANNY WILLIAMS with The RITA WILLIAMS SINGERS and GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA JEANNIE HMV POP968 16 8

21-Apr-1962 DANNY WILLIAMS with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA THE WONDERFUL WORLD OF THE YOUNG HMV POP1002 9 10
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07-Jul-1962 DANNY WILLIAMS with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA TEARS HMV POP1035 23 2

05-Oct-1963 DAVE BERRY & The CRUISERS MEMPHIS TENNESSEE Decca F11734 16 7

01-Feb-1964 DAVE BERRY MY BABY LEFT ME Decca F11803 26 3

02-May-1964 DAVE BERRY BABY IT'S YOU Decca F11876 30 1

22-Aug-1964 DAVE BERRY THE CRYING GAME Decca F11937 6 8

27-Mar-1965 DAVE BERRY LITTLE THINGS Decca F12103 8 9

13-Nov-1965 DAVE BERRY I'M GONNA TAKE YOU THERE Decca F12258 22 2

02-Jul-1966 DAVE BERRY MAMA Decca F12435 4 14

28-Oct-1961 DAVE BRUBECK QUARTET TAKE FIVE Fontana H339 5 13

10-Feb-1962 DAVE BRUBECK QUARTET IT'S A RAGGY WALTZ Fontana H352 25 3

02-Jun-1962 DAVE BRUBECK QUARTET UNSQUARE DANCE CBS AAG102 15 6

28-Sep-1963 DAVE CLARK FIVE DO YOU LOVE ME Columbia DB7112 24 5

23-Nov-1963 DAVE CLARK FIVE GLAD ALL OVER Columbia DB7154 1 15

25-Jan-1964 DAVE CLARK FIVE
THE DAVE CLARK FIVE {EP}

Do You Love Me/I Know You/Poison Ivy/No Time To Lose
Columbia SEG8289 28 2

22-Feb-1964 DAVE CLARK FIVE BITS AND PIECES Columbia DB7210 2 10

30-May-1964 DAVE CLARK FIVE CAN'T YOU SEE THAT SHE'S MINE Columbia DB7291 11 8

08-Aug-1964 DAVE CLARK FIVE THINKING OF YOU BABY Columbia DB7335 23 3

24-Oct-1964 DAVE CLARK FIVE ANY WAY YOU WANT IT Columbia DB7377 24 3

20-Mar-1965 DAVE CLARK FIVE REELIN' AND ROCKIN' Columbia DB7503 22 5

29-May-1965 DAVE CLARK FIVE COME HOME Columbia DB7580 15 6

17-Jul-1965 DAVE CLARK FIVE CATCH US IF YOU CAN Columbia DB7625 4 8

08-Apr-1967 DAVE CLARK FIVE YOU GOT WHAT IT TAKES Columbia DB8152 28 2

11-Nov-1967 DAVE CLARK FIVE EVERYBODY KNOWS Columbia DB8286 2 10

28-Sep-1968 DAVE CLARK FIVE THE RED BALLOON Columbia DB8465 6 8

13-Dec-1969 DAVE CLARK FIVE GOOD OLD ROCK'N'ROLL Columbia DB8638 8 10

22-Jul-1967 DAVE DAVIES DEATH OF A CLOWN Pye 7N17356 4 9

16-Dec-1967 DAVE DAVIES SUSANNAH'S STILL ALIVE Pye 7N17429 20 5

11-Dec-1965 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH YOU MAKE IT MOVE Fontana TF630 19 8

12-Mar-1966 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH HOLD TIGHT Fontana TF671 3 13

18-Jun-1966 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH HIDEAWAY Fontana TF711 8 7

24-Sep-1966 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH BEND IT Fontana TF746 2 8

10-Dec-1966 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH SAVE ME Fontana TF775 3 8

18-Mar-1967 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH TOUCH ME, TOUCH ME Fontana TF798 18 6

10-Jun-1967 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH OKAY! Fontana TF830 5 7

14-Oct-1967 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH ZABADAK! Fontana TF873 2 13

17-Feb-1968 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH THE LEGEND OF XANADU Fontana TF903 2 10

13-Jul-1968 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH LAST NIGHT IN SOHO Fontana TF953 8 8

28-Sep-1968 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH THE WRECK OF THE ANTOINETTE Fontana TF971 15 9

22-Mar-1969 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH DON JUAN Fontana TF1000 27 4

24-May-1969 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH SNAKE IN THE GRASS Fontana TF1020 24 3

28-May-1960 DAVE SAMPSON & The HUNTERS SWEET DREAMS Columbia DB4449 27 4

22-Jan-1966 DAVID & JONATHAN MICHELLE Columbia DB7800 9 4

30-Jul-1966 DAVID & JONATHAN LOVERS OF THE WORLD UNITE Columbia DB7950 6 11

04-Oct-1969 DAVID BOWIE SPACE ODDITY Philips BF1801 6 8

18-Jun-1966 DAVID GARRICK LADY JANE Piccadilly 7N35317 24 2

01-Oct-1966 DAVID GARRICK DEAR MRS. APPLEBEE Piccadilly 7N35335 28 4

18-Aug-1962 DAVID MACBETH ROSES ARE RED (MY LOVE) Piccadilly 7N35062 30 1

29-Aug-1964 DEAN MARTIN EVERYBODY LOVES SOMEBODY Reprise R20281 11 10

01-Mar-1969 DEAN MARTIN GENTLE ON MY MIND Reprise RS23343 2 14

29-Apr-1961 DEL SHANNON RUNAWAY London HLX9317 1 18

16-Sep-1961 DEL SHANNON HATS OFF TO LARRY London HLX9402 8 9

09-Dec-1961 DEL SHANNON SO LONG BABY London HLX9462 10 8

24-Mar-1962 DEL SHANNON HEY LITTLE GIRL London HLX9515 4 13
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29-Sep-1962 DEL SHANNON CRY MYSELF TO SLEEP London HLX9587 28 1

13-Oct-1962 DEL SHANNON THE SWISS MAID London HLX9609 3 14

19-Jan-1963 DEL SHANNON LITTLE TOWN FLIRT London HLX9653 4 9

27-Apr-1963 DEL SHANNON TWO KINDS OF TEARDROPS London HLX9710 6 10

31-Aug-1963 DEL SHANNON TWO SILHOUETTES London HLX9761 20 3

02-Nov-1963 DEL SHANNON SUE'S GOTTA BE MINE London HLU9800 19 3

16-Jan-1965 DEL SHANNON KEEP SEARCHIN' (WE'LL FOLLOW THE SUN) Stateside SS368 4 8

27-Dec-1969 DELANEY & BONNIE and FRIENDS ft. ERIC CLAPTON COMIN' HOME Atlantic 584 308 18 6

26-Jul-1969 DELLS MEDLEY: (a) I CAN SING A RAINBOW; (b) LOVE IS BLUE Chess Chess 10 7

11-Nov-1967 DES O'CONNOR with The MIKE SAMMES SINGERS and ALYN AINSWORTH and HIS ORCHESTRA CARELESS HANDS Columbia DB8275 5 11

25-May-1968 DES O'CONNOR I PRETEND Columbia DB8397 3 19

30-Nov-1968 DES O'CONNOR with ALYN AINSWORTH and HIS ORCHESTRA ONE TWO THREE O'LEARY Columbia DB8492 2 9

19-Apr-1969 DES O'CONNOR with ALYN AINSWORTH and HIS ORCHESTRA DICK-A-DUM-DUM (KING'S ROAD) Columbia DB8566 18 7

29-Nov-1969 DES O'CONNOR with ALYN AINSWORTH and HIS ORCHESTRA LONELINESS (NON SONO MADDALENA) Columbia DB8632 15 8

29-Jul-1967 DESMOND DEKKER & The ACES 007 (SHANTY TOWN) Pyramid PYR6004 15 6

29-Mar-1969 DESMOND DEKKER & The ACES THE ISRAELITES Pyramid PYR6058 1 10

05-Jul-1969 DESMOND DEKKER & The ACES A IT MEK Pyramid PYR6068 8 9

21-Oct-1961 DICK and DEEDEE THE MOUNTAIN'S HIGH London HLG9408 25 3

25-Nov-1961 DINAH WASHINGTON SEPTEMBER IN THE RAIN Mercury AMT1162 28 6

04-Nov-1961 DION RUNAROUND SUE Top Rank JAR586 10 7

17-Feb-1962 DION THE WANDERER HMV POP971 13 8

18-Apr-1964 DIONNE WARWICK WALK ON BY Pye International 7N25241 9 10

01-Aug-1964 DIONNE WARWICK YOU'LL NEVER GET TO HEAVEN (IF YOU BREAK MY HEART) Pye International 7N25256 14 5

10-Oct-1964 DIONNE WARWICK REACH OUT FOR ME Pye International 7N25265 22 4

02-Mar-1968 DIONNE WARWICK (THEME FROM) VALLEY OF THE DOLLS Pye International 7N25445 26 3

11-May-1968 DIONNE WARWICK DO YOU KNOW THE WAY TO SAN JOSE Pye International 7N25457 8 10

27-Jun-1964 DIXIE CUPS CHAPEL OF LOVE Pye International 7N25245 20 4

22-May-1965 DIXIE CUPS IKO IKO Red Bird RB10024 20 3

27-Feb-1965 DOBIE GRAY THE "IN" CROWD London HL9953 26 3

09-Jan-1965 DODIE WEST GOIN' OUT OF MY HEAD Decca F12046 29 1

15-Oct-1960 DON COSTA and HIS ORCHESTRA & CHORUS NEVER ON SUNDAY London HLT9195 19 4

16-Sep-1961 DON GIBSON SEA OF HEARTBREAK RCA 1243 16 6

17-Feb-1968 DON PARTRIDGE ROSIE Columbia DB8330 3 11

01-Jun-1968 DON PARTRIDGE BLUE EYES Columbia DB8416 4 10

25-May-1963 DON SPENCER FIREBALL HMV POP1087 29 1

30-Jul-1960 DONALD PEERS with JANET OSBORNE and The RITA WILLIAMS SINGERS PAPA HE LOVES MAMA Columbia DB4488 29 1

11-Jan-1969 DONALD PEERS PLEASE DON'T GO Columbia DB8502 6 13

20-Mar-1965 DONOVAN CATCH THE WIND Pye 7N15801 6 9

05-Jun-1965 DONOVAN COLOURS Pye 7N15866 5 7

28-Aug-1965 DONOVAN
UNIVERSAL SOLDIER {EP}

Universal Soldier/Ballad Of A Crystal Man/Do You Hear Me Now/War Drags On
Pye NEP24219 12 6

06-Nov-1965 DONOVAN TURQUOISE Pye 7N15984 30 1

10-Dec-1966 DONOVAN SUNSHINE SUPERMAN Pye 7N17241 4 9

11-Feb-1967 DONOVAN MELLOW YELLOW Pye 7N17267 9 7

28-Oct-1967 DONOVAN THERE IS A MOUNTAIN Pye 7N17403 8 11

24-Feb-1968 DONOVAN JENNIFER JUNIPER Pye 7N17457 6 8

01-Jun-1968 DONOVAN HURDY GURDY MAN Pye 7N17537 3 9

07-Dec-1968 DONOVAN ATLANTIS Pye 7N17660 24 6

19-Jul-1969 DONOVAN and JEFF BECK GROUP GOO GOO BARABAJAGAL (LOVE IS HOT) Pye 7N17778 14 7

14-Sep-1968 DOORS HELLO I LOVE YOU, WON'T YOU TELL ME YOUR NAME? Elektra EKSN45037 17 8

07-Dec-1963 DORA BRYAN ALL I WANT FOR CHRISTMAS IS A BEATLE Fontana TF427 16 5

28-Mar-1964 DORIS DAY MOVE OVER DARLING CBS AAG183 8 9

30-Jan-1965 DORIS TROY WHATCHA GONNA DO 'BOUT IT Atlantic AT4011 29 1

02-Dec-1961 DOROTHY PROVINE DON'T BRING LULU Warner Bros WB53 12 9
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02-Sep-1961 DOROTHY SQUIRES & RUSS CONWAY SAY IT WITH FLOWERS Columbia DB4665 25 4

18-Nov-1961 DOUG SHELDON RUN AROUND SUE Decca F11398 19 2

20-Jun-1964 DOWNLINER'S SECT BABY WHAT’S WRONG Columbia DB7300 29 1

09-Jan-1960 DRIFTERS DANCE WITH ME London HLE8988 17 4

05-Nov-1960 DRIFTERS SAVE THE LAST DANCE FOR ME London HLK9201 2 14

24-Mar-1962 DRIFTERS WHEN MY LITTLE GIRL IS SMILING London HLK9522 17 4

29-Dec-1962 DRIFTERS UP ON THE ROOF London HLK9626 29 1

24-Apr-1965 DRIFTERS AT THE CLUB Atlantic AT4019 28 1

02-Jan-1960 DUANE EDDY
SOME KIND-A EARTHQUAKE

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 19-Dec-1959 - Peaked at #15}
London HLW9007 12 3

20-Feb-1960 DUANE EDDY BONNIE CAME BACK London HLW9050 12 5

30-Apr-1960 DUANE EDDY SHAZAM London HLW9104 5 10

23-Jul-1960 DUANE EDDY BECAUSE THEY'RE YOUNG London HLW9162 2 16

12-Nov-1960 DUANE EDDY KOMMOTION London HLW9225 13 6

14-Jan-1961 DUANE EDDY PEPE London HLW9257 4 9

22-Apr-1961 DUANE EDDY THEME FROM DIXIE London HLW9324 5 8

24-Jun-1961 DUANE EDDY RING OF FIRE London HLW9370 17 5

16-Sep-1961 DUANE EDDY DRIVIN' HOME London HLW9406 24 2

26-May-1962 DUANE EDDY DEEP IN THE HEART OF TEXAS RCA 1288 20 4

18-Aug-1962 DUANE EDDY BALLAD OF PALADIN RCA 1300 10 10

10-Nov-1962 DUANE EDDY and The REBELETTES (DANCE WITH THE) GUITAR MAN RCA 1316 4 13

23-Feb-1963 DUANE EDDY and The REBELETTES BOSS GUITAR RCA 1329 27 2

08-Apr-1967 DUBLINERS SEVEN DRUNKEN NIGHTS Major Minor MM506 8 11

09-Sep-1967 DUBLINERS BLACK VELVET BAND Major Minor MM530 13 10

23-Nov-1963 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD I ONLY WANT TO BE WITH YOU Philips BF1292 4 13

22-Feb-1964 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD STAY AWHILE Philips BF1313 13 7

04-Jul-1964 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD I JUST DON'T KNOW WHAT TO DO WITH MYSELF Philips BF1348 3 9

07-Nov-1964 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD LOSING YOU Philips BF1369 10 9

27-Feb-1965 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD YOUR HURTIN' KINDA LOVE Philips BF1396 26 1

26-Jun-1965 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD IN THE MIDDLE OF NOWHERE Philips BF1418 5 8

25-Sep-1965 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD SOME OF YOUR LOVIN' Philips BF1430 11 7

05-Feb-1966 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD LITTLE BY LITTLE Philips BF1466 16 6

02-Apr-1966 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD YOU DON'T HAVE TO SAY YOU LOVE ME Philips BF1482 1 11

09-Jul-1966 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD GOIN' BACK Philips BF1502 11 7

24-Sep-1966 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD ALL I SEE IS YOU Philips BF1510 8 8

04-Mar-1967 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD I'LL TRY ANYTHING Philips BF1553 17 6

03-Jun-1967 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD GIVE ME TIME Philips BF1577 17 3

06-Jul-1968 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD I CLOSE MY EYES AND COUNT TO TEN Philips BF1682 6 11

14-Dec-1968 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD SON OF A PREACHER MAN Philips BF1730 10 8

04-Oct-1969 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD AM I THE SAME GIRL Philips BF1811 25 3

19-Nov-1966 EASYBEATS FRIDAY ON MY MIND United Artists UP1157 9 10

20-Apr-1968 EASYBEATS HELLO, HOW ARE YOU United Artists UP2209 20 6

23-Jan-1960 EDDIE COCHRAN HALLELUJAH I LOVE HER SO London HLW9022 22 4

14-May-1960 EDDIE COCHRAN THREE STEPS TO HEAVEN London HLG9115 2 13

22-Oct-1960 EDDIE COCHRAN LONELY London HLG9196 29 2

24-Jun-1961 EDDIE COCHRAN WEEKEND London HLG9362 16 10

02-Dec-1961 EDDIE COCHRAN JEANNIE JEANNIE JEANNIE London HLG9460 30 1

04-May-1963 EDDIE COCHRAN MY WAY Liberty LIB10088 24 4

25-Mar-1967 EDDIE FLOYD KNOCK ON WOOD Atlantic 584 041 21 8

23-Sep-1961 EDDIE HODGES I'M GONNA KNOCK ON YOUR DOOR London HLA9369 27 3

12-Feb-1966 EDDY ARNOLD MAKE THE WORLD GO AWAY RCA 1496 3 13

03-Jun-1961 EDEN KANE WELL I ASK YOU Decca F11353 1 19

09-Sep-1961 EDEN KANE GET LOST Decca F11381 8 9

20-Jan-1962 EDEN KANE FORGET ME NOT Decca F11418 3 10
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19-May-1962 EDEN KANE I DON'T KNOW WHY Decca F11460 7 10

15-Feb-1964 EDEN KANE BOYS CRY Fontana TF438 8 10

21-May-1960 EDITH PIAF MILORD Columbia DC754 22 4

05-Nov-1960 EDITH PIAF MILORD {Re-entry} Columbia DC754 16 9

14-May-1960 EDWARD BYRNES & CONNIE STEVENS with The BIG SOUND OF DON RALKE KOOKIE, KOOKIE (LEND ME YOUR COMB) Warner Bros WB5 22 2

31-May-1969 EDWIN HAWKINS SINGERS (Soloist: DOROTHY COMBS MORRISON) OH HAPPY DAY Buddah 201048 2 9

04-Jun-1966 EDWIN STARR STOP HER ON SIGHT (S.O.S.) Polydor BM56702 23 3

21-Dec-1968 EDWIN STARR STOP HER ON SIGHT (S.O.S.) {Reissue) Polydor 56 753 11 10

20-Sep-1969 EDWIN STARR 25 MILES Tamla Motown TMG672 29 1

06-May-1967 ELECTRIC PRUNES GET ME TO THE WORLD ON TIME Reprise RS20564 28 1

23-Apr-1960 ELLA FITZGERALD with The PAUL SMITH QUARTET MACK THE KNIFE HMV POP736 17 5

09-May-1964 ELLA FITZGERALD CAN'T BUY ME LOVE Verve VS519 30 1

02-Jan-1960 ELMER BERNSTEIN
STACCATO'S THEME

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 19-Dec-1959 - Peaked at #6}
Capitol CL15101 4 8

13-Feb-1960 ELVIS PRESLEY
STRICTLY ELVIS {EP}

Old Shep/Anyplace Is Paradise/Paralyzed/Is It So Strange
RCA RCX175 26 1

09-Apr-1960 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES STUCK ON YOU RCA 1187 2 9

16-Jul-1960 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES

ELVIS IS BACK {LP}

Make Me Know It/Fever/The Girl of My Best Friend/I Will Be Home Again/Dirty, Dirty Feeling/Thrill of Your Love/

Soldier Boy/Such A Night/It Feels So Right/Girl Next Door Went A-Walking/Like a Baby/Reconsider Baby

RCA RD27171 17 5

30-Jul-1960 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES A MESS OF BLUES RCA 1194 3 14

30-Jul-1960 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES GIRL OF MY BEST FRIEND RCA 1194 6 15

05-Nov-1960 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES IT'S NOW OR NEVER RCA 1207 1 15

10-Dec-1960 ELVIS PRESLEY

G.I. BLUES {LP}

Tonight Is So Right for Love/What's She Really Like/Frankfort Special/Wooden Heart/G.I. Blues/

Pocketful of Rainbows/Shoppin' Around/Big Boots/Didja' Ever/Blue Suede Shoes/Doin' the Best I Can

RCA RD27192 25 5

21-Jan-1961 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES ARE YOU LONESOME TONIGHT RCA 1216 1 11

11-Mar-1961 ELVIS PRESLEY WOODEN HEART RCA 1226 1 15

27-May-1961 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES SURRENDER (TORNA A SURRIENTO) RCA 1227 1 13

09-Sep-1961 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES WILD IN THE COUNTRY RCA 1244 1 9

16-Sep-1961 ELVIS PRESLEY I FEEL SO BAD RCA 1244 20 3

04-Nov-1961 ELVIS PRESLEY (MARIE'S THE NAME) HIS LATEST FLAME RCA 1258 1 10

04-Nov-1961 ELVIS PRESLEY LITTLE SISTER RCA 1258 18 3

03-Feb-1962 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES ROCK-A HULA BABY RCA 1270 2 13

03-Feb-1962 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES CAN'T HELP FALLING IN LOVE RCA 1270 3 15

12-May-1962 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES GOOD LUCK CHARM RCA 1280 1 15

16-Jun-1962 ELVIS PRESLEY
FOLLOW THAT DREAM {EP}

Follow That Dream/Angel/What A Wonderful Life/I'm Not The Marrying Kind
RCA RCX211 11 11

01-Sep-1962 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES SHE'S NOT YOU RCA 1303 1 12

03-Nov-1962 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES

KID GALAHAD {EP}

King Of The Whole Wide World/This Is Living/Riding The Rainbow/Home Is Where The Heart Is/I Got Lucky/

A Whistling Tune

RCA RCX7109 15 4

01-Dec-1962 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES RETURN TO SENDER RCA 1320 1 12

02-Mar-1963 ELVIS PRESLEY with The MELLO MEN ONE BROKEN HEART FOR SALE RCA 1337 8 7

06-Jul-1963 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES (YOU'RE THE) DEVIL IN DISGUISE RCA 1355 2 10

26-Oct-1963 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES BOSSA NOVA BABY RCA 1374 11 4

21-Dec-1963 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES KISS ME QUICK RCA 1375 11 8

21-Mar-1964 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES VIVA LAS VEGAS RCA 1390 16 6

27-Jun-1964 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES KISSIN' COUSINS RCA 1404 9 8

22-Aug-1964 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES SUCH A NIGHT RCA 1411 13 7

31-Oct-1964 ELVIS PRESLEY AIN'T THAT LOVING YOU BABY RCA 1422 17 5

05-Dec-1964 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES BLUE CHRISTMAS RCA 1430 11 6

13-Mar-1965 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES, JUBILEE FOUR & CAROL LOMBARD TRIO DO THE CLAM RCA 1443 19 5

29-May-1965 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES CRYING IN THE CHAPEL RCA 1455 1 12
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13-Nov-1965 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES TELL ME WHY RCA 1489 14 7

26-Feb-1966 ELVIS PRESLEY BLUE RIVER RCA 1504 19 5

23-Apr-1966 ELVIS PRESLEY FRANKIE AND JOHNNY RCA 1509 20 4

09-Jul-1966 ELVIS PRESLEY LOVE LETTERS RCA 1526 5 8

15-Oct-1966 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES ALL THAT I AM RCA 1545 22 6

10-Dec-1966 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES and The IMPERIALS QUARTET IF EVERY DAY WAS LIKE CHRISTMAS RCA 1557 11 5

18-Feb-1967 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES and The IMPERIALS QUARTET INDESCRIBABLY BLUE RCA 1565 20 2

24-Feb-1968 ELVIS PRESLEY GUITAR MAN RCA 1663 18 7

18-May-1968 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES U.S. MALE RCA 1688 17 6

20-Jul-1968 ELVIS PRESLEY with The JORDANAIRES YOUR TIME HASN'T COME YET BABY RCA 1714 19 5

01-Mar-1969 ELVIS PRESLEY IF I CAN DREAM RCA 1795 13 9

21-Jun-1969 ELVIS PRESLEY IN THE GHETTO RCA 1831 1 12

06-Sep-1969 ELVIS PRESLEY CLEAN UP YOUR OWN BACKYARD RCA 1869 19 5

29-Nov-1969 ELVIS PRESLEY SUSPICIOUS MINDS RCA 1900 4 13

02-Jan-1960 EMILE FORD & The CHECKMATES
WHAT DO YOU WANT TO MAKE THOSE EYES AT ME FOR

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 31-Oct-1959 - Peaked at #1}
Pye 7N15225 1 10

06-Feb-1960 EMILE FORD & The CHECKMATES ON A SLOW BOAT TO CHINA Pye 7N15245 4 11

28-May-1960 EMILE FORD & The CHECKMATES YOU'LL NEVER KNOW WHAT YOU'RE MISSING 'TIL YOU TRY Pye 7N15268 24 5

08-Oct-1960 EMILE FORD THEM THERE EYES Pye 7N15282 21 7

17-Dec-1960 EMILE FORD & The CHECKMATES COUNTING TEARDROPS Pye 7N15314 7 10

11-Mar-1961 EMILE FORD & The CHECKMATES WHAT AM I GONNA DO Pye 7N15331 29 1

10-Jun-1961 EMILE FORD & The CHECKMATES HALF OF MY HEART Piccadilly 7N35003 24 4

14-Jul-1962 EMILIO PERICOLI with GIAMPIERO BONESCHI'S ORCHESTRA AL DI LA (THEME FROM "LOVERS MUST LEARN") Warner Bros WB69 23 4

04-Feb-1967 ENGELBERT HUMPERDINCK RELEASE ME Decca F12541 1 16

27-May-1967 ENGELBERT HUMPERDINCK THERE GOES MY EVERYTHING Decca F12610 2 18

26-Aug-1967 ENGELBERT HUMPERDINCK THE LAST WALTZ Decca F12655 1 21

13-Jan-1968 ENGELBERT HUMPERDINCK AM I THAT EASY TO FORGET Decca F12722 2 12

27-Apr-1968 ENGELBERT HUMPERDINCK A MAN WITHOUT LOVE Decca F12770 3 11

21-Sep-1968 ENGELBERT HUMPERDINCK LES BICYCLETTES DE BELSIZE Decca F12834 8 12

08-Feb-1969 ENGELBERT HUMPERDINCK THE WAY IT USED TO BE Decca F12879 4 11

09-Aug-1969 ENGELBERT HUMPERDINCK I'M A BETTER MAN (FOR HAVING LOVED YOU) Decca F12957 21 7

22-Nov-1969 ENGELBERT HUMPERDINCK WINTER WORLD OF LOVE Decca F12980 7 10

25-May-1968 EQUALS BABY COME BACK President PT135 1 13

17-Aug-1968 EQUALS LAUREL AND HARDY President PT200 26 3

19-Apr-1969 EQUALS MICHAEL AND THE SLIPPER TREE President PT240 23 3

09-Aug-1969 EQUALS VIVA BOBBY JOE President PT260 6 10

02-Jan-1960 ERNIE FIELD'S ORCHESTRA
IN THE MOOD

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 26-Dec-1959 - Peaked at #30}
London HL8985 13 7

30-Apr-1960 ERNIE FIELDS and HIS ORCHESTRA CHATTANOOGA CHOO CHOO London HL9100 30 2

06-May-1961 ERNIE K-DOE MOTHER-IN-LAW London HLU9330 22 2

17-Feb-1968 ESTHER & ABI OFARIM CINDERELLA ROCKEFELLA Philips BF1640 1 11

22-Jun-1968 ESTHER & ABI OFARIM ONE MORE DANCE Philips BF1678 15 8

13-Feb-1960 EVERLY BROTHERS LET IT BE ME London HLA9039 18 6

16-Apr-1960 EVERLY BROTHERS CATHY'S CLOWN Warner Bros WB1 1 15

16-Jul-1960 EVERLY BROTHERS WHEN WILL I BE LOVED London HLA9157 5 12

24-Sep-1960 EVERLY BROTHERS SO SAD Warner Bros WB19 5 10

24-Sep-1960 EVERLY BROTHERS LUCILLE Warner Bros WB19 14 5

24-Dec-1960 EVERLY BROTHERS LIKE STRANGERS London HLA9250 16 7

11-Feb-1961 EVERLY BROTHERS WALK RIGHT BACK Warner Bros WB33 1 12

11-Feb-1961 EVERLY BROTHERS EBONY EYES Warner Bros WB33 19 3

17-Jun-1961 EVERLY BROTHERS TEMPTATION Warner Bros WB42 1 13

30-Sep-1961 EVERLY BROTHERS MUSKRAT Warner Bros WB50 18 5

20-Jan-1962 EVERLY BROTHERS CRYING IN THE RAIN Warner Bros WB56 6 9

19-May-1962 EVERLY BROTHERS HOW CAN I MEET HER Warner Bros WB67 22 7
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27-Oct-1962 EVERLY BROTHERS NO ONE CAN MAKE MY SUNSHINE SMILE Warner Bros WB79 9 9

23-Mar-1963 EVERLY BROTHERS (SO IT WAS... SO IT IS) SO IT ALWAYS WILL BE Warner Bros WB94 23 8

15-Jun-1963 EVERLY BROTHERS IT'S BEEN NICE (GOODNIGHT) Warner Bros WB99 23 2

01-Aug-1964 EVERLY BROTHERS THE FERRIS WHEEL Warner Bros WB135 19 4

05-Dec-1964 EVERLY BROTHERS GONE, GONE, GONE Warner Bros WB146 30 1

22-May-1965 EVERLY BROTHERS THE PRICE OF LOVE Warner Bros WB161 1 9

23-Oct-1965 EVERLY BROTHERS LOVE IS STRANGE Warner Bros WB5649 14 5

23-Jun-1962 EYDIE GORME YES MY DARLING DAUGHTER CBS AAG105 12 7

07-Mar-1964 EZZ RECO & The LAUNCHERS with BOYSIE GRANT KING OF KINGS Columbia DB7217 25 6

16-Aug-1969 FAIRPORT CONVENTION SI TU DOIS PARTIR (IF YOU'VE GOTTA GO, GO NOW) Island WIP6064 18 5

22-Nov-1969 FAMILY NO MULE'S FOOL Reprise RS27001 30 1

14-Jun-1969 FAMILY DOGG A WAY OF LIFE Bell 1055 3 9

02-Jan-1960 FATS DOMINO
BE MY GUEST

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 19-Dec-1959 - Peaked at #17}
London HLP9005 11 10

19-Mar-1960 FATS DOMINO COUNTRY BOY London HLP9073 16 6

13-Aug-1960 FATS DOMINO WALKING TO NEW ORLEANS London HLP9163 22 4

02-Nov-1963 FATS DOMINO RED SAILS IN THE SUNSET HMV POP1219 27 2

11-Nov-1967 FELICE TAYLOR I FEEL LOVE COMING ON President PT155 14 9

20-Aug-1960 FENDERMEN MULE SKINNER BLUES Top Rank JAR395 27 2

11-Mar-1961 FERRANTE and TEICHER THEME FROM "EXODUS" London HLT9298 6 14

10-May-1969 5TH DIMENSION MEDLEY: AQUARIUS / LET THE SUNSHINE IN (THE FLESH FAILURES) Liberty LBF15193 13 6

22-Jul-1961 FIREBALLS QUITE A PARTY Pye International 7N25092 24 6

15-Oct-1960 FLEE-REKKERS SUNDAY DATE Pye 7N15288 28 1

14-Sep-1968 FLEETWOOD MAC NEED YOUR LOVE SO BAD Blue Horizon 57 3139 28 1

14-Dec-1968 FLEETWOOD MAC ALBATROSS Blue Horizon 57 3145 1 13

26-Apr-1969 FLEETWOOD MAC MAN OF THE WORLD Immediate IM080 2 11

16-Aug-1969 FLEETWOOD MAC NEED YOUR LOVE SO BAD (Reissue) Blue Horizon 57 3157 30 1

11-Oct-1969 FLEETWOOD MAC OH WELL (PART 1) Reprise RS27000 1 11

02-Sep-1967 FLOWERPOT MEN LET'S GO TO SAN FRANCISCO Deram DM142 5 8

29-Apr-1961 FLOYD CRAMER ON THE REBOUND RCA 1231 3 9

27-Nov-1965 FONTELLA BASS RESCUE ME Chess CRS8023 7 10

29-Jan-1966 FONTELLA BASS RECOVERY Chess CRS8027 29 1

10-Jul-1965 FORTUNES YOU'VE GOT YOUR TROUBLES Decca F12173 2 9

16-Oct-1965 FORTUNES HERE IT COMES AGAIN Decca F12243 4 9

19-Feb-1966 FORTUNES THIS GOLDEN RING Decca F12321 15 5

07-Oct-1967 FOUNDATIONS BABY, NOW THAT I'VE FOUND YOU Pye 7N17366 1 14

03-Feb-1968 FOUNDATIONS BACK ON MY FEET AGAIN Pye 7N17417 18 8

25-May-1968 FOUNDATIONS ANY OLD TIME YOU'RE LONELY AND SAD Pye 7N17503 26 1

30-Nov-1968 FOUNDATIONS BUILD ME UP BUTTERCUP Pye 7N17636 2 11

15-Mar-1969 FOUNDATIONS IN THE BAD, BAD OLD DAYS (BEFORE YOU LOVED ME) Pye 7N17702 4 9

23-Apr-1960 FOUR LADS STANDING ON THE CORNER Philips PB1000 26 4

04-Apr-1964 FOUR PENNIES JULIET Philips BF1322 1 13

01-Aug-1964 FOUR PENNIES I FOUND OUT THE HARD WAY Philips BF1349 14 6

07-Nov-1964 FOUR PENNIES BLACK GIRL Philips BF1366 18 6

23-Oct-1965 FOUR PENNIES UNTIL IT'S TIME FOR YOU TO GO Philips BF1435 21 5

28-May-1960 FOUR PREPS GOT A GIRL Capitol CL15128 22 2

13-Oct-1962 4 SEASONS SHERRY Stateside SS122 7 11

19-Jan-1963 4 SEASONS BIG GIRLS DON'T CRY Stateside SS145 14 6

30-Mar-1963 FOUR SEASONS WALK LIKE A MAN Stateside SS169 12 8

15-Jun-1963 FOUR SEASONS AIN'T THAT A SHAME Stateside SS194 26 2

29-Aug-1964 4 SEASONS RAG DOLL Philips BF1347 3 10

20-Nov-1965 4 SEASONS LET'S HANG ON Philips BF1439 5 13

11-Jun-1966 4 SEASONS OPUS 17 (DON'T YOU WORRY 'BOUT ME) Philips BF1493 21 5

08-Oct-1966 4 SEASONS I'VE GOT YOU UNDER MY SKIN Philips BF1511 12 8
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28-Jan-1967 4 SEASONS ft. The "SOUND" OF FRANKIE VALLI TELL IT TO THE RAIN Philips BF1538 30 1

10-Jul-1965 FOUR TOPS I CAN'T HELP MYSELF Tamla Motown TMG515 22 3

18-Sep-1965 FOUR TOPS IT'S THE SAME OLD SONG Tamla Motown TMG528 30 1

06-Aug-1966 FOUR TOPS LOVING YOU IS SWEETER THAN EVER Tamla Motown TMG568 22 5

15-Oct-1966 FOUR TOPS REACH OUT I'LL BE THERE Tamla Motown TMG579 1 13

14-Jan-1967 FOUR TOPS STANDING IN THE SHADOWS OF LOVE Tamla Motown TMG589 5 6

01-Apr-1967 FOUR TOPS BERNADETTE Tamla Motown TMG601 7 7

17-Jun-1967 FOUR TOPS 7-ROOMS OF GLOOM Tamla Motown TMG612 12 9

14-Oct-1967 FOUR TOPS YOU KEEP RUNNING AWAY Tamla Motown TMG623 20 6

16-Dec-1967 FOUR TOPS WALK AWAY RENEE Tamla Motown TMG634 2 9

16-Mar-1968 FOUR TOPS IF I WERE A CARPENTER Tamla Motown TMG647 9 8

21-Sep-1968 FOUR TOPS YESTERDAY'S DREAMS Tamla Motown TMG665 24 3

23-Nov-1968 FOUR TOPS I'M IN A DIFFERENT WORLD Tamla Motown TMG675 27 3

14-Jun-1969 FOUR TOPS WHAT IS A MAN Tamla Motown TMG698 19 6

04-Oct-1969 FOUR TOPS DO WHAT YOU GOTTA DO Tamla Motown TMG710 11 8

21-Sep-1963 FOURMOST HELLO LITTLE GIRL Parlophone R5056 10 9

11-Jan-1964 FOURMOST I'M IN LOVE Parlophone R5078 12 7

25-Apr-1964 FOURMOST A LITTLE LOVING Parlophone R5128 6 10

15-Aug-1964 FOURMOST HOW CAN I TELL HER Parlophone R5157 29 2

12-Dec-1964 FOURMOST BABY I NEED YOUR LOVING Parlophone R5194 29 2

02-Jan-1965 FRANÇOISE HARDY ET MÊME Pye 7N15740 28 2

10-Apr-1965 FRANÇOISE HARDY ALL OVER THE WORLD Pye 7N15802 16 9

31-Dec-1960 FRANK D'RONE STRAWBERRY BLONDE (THE BAND ROCKED ON) Mercury AMT1123 14 3

20-Feb-1960 FRANK IFIELD LUCKY DEVIL Columbia DB4399 22 3

07-Jul-1962 FRANK IFIELD I REMEMBER YOU Columbia DB4856 1 21

27-Oct-1962 FRANK IFIELD LOVESICK BLUES Columbia DB4913 1 15

27-Oct-1962 FRANK IFIELD SHE TAUGHT ME HOW TO YODEL Columbia DB4913 16 5

26-Jan-1963 FRANK IFIELD THE WAYWARD WIND Columbia DB4960 1 10

13-Apr-1963 FRANK IFIELD NOBODY'S DARLIN' BUT MINE Columbia DB7007 4 12

29-Jun-1963 FRANK IFIELD CONFESSIN' (THAT I LOVE YOU) Columbia DB7062 1 14

19-Oct-1963 FRANK IFIELD MULE TRAIN Columbia DB7131 25 3

18-Jan-1964 FRANK IFIELD DON'T BLAME ME Columbia DB7184 9 8

18-Jan-1964 FRANK IFIELD SAY IT ISN'T SO Columbia DB7184 26 2

18-Apr-1964 FRANK IFIELD ANGRY AT THE BIG OAK TREE Columbia DB7263 26 6

10-Oct-1964 FRANK IFIELD SUMMER IS OVER Columbia DB7355 24 3

11-Sep-1965 FRANK IFIELD PARADISE Columbia DB7655 25 2

17-Dec-1966 FRANK IFIELD CALL HER YOUR SWEETHEART Columbia DB8078 20 7

11-Jun-1960 FRANK SINATRA RIVER, STAY 'WAY FROM MY DOOR Capitol CL15135 16 6

17-Sep-1960 FRANK SINATRA NICE 'N' EASY Capitol CL15150 18 6

26-Nov-1960 FRANK SINATRA OL' MACDONALD Capitol CL15168 9 5

06-May-1961 FRANK SINATRA MY BLUE HEAVEN Capitol CL15193 25 4

30-Sep-1961 FRANK SINATRA GRANADA Reprise R20010 11 6

14-Apr-1962 FRANK SINATRA EVERYBODY'S TWISTIN' Reprise R20063 13 8

15-Dec-1962 FRANK SINATRA & SAMMY DAVIS JR. ME AND MY SHADOW Reprise R20128 19 6

16-Mar-1963 FRANK SINATRA & COUNT BASIE and HIS ORCHESTRA MY KIND OF GIRL Reprise R20148 29 1

14-May-1966 FRANK SINATRA STRANGERS IN THE NIGHT Reprise R23052 1 16

08-Oct-1966 FRANK SINATRA SUMMER WIND Reprise RS20509 30 1

25-Mar-1967 FRANK & NANCY SINATRA SOMETHIN' STUPID Reprise RS23166 1 12

23-Sep-1967 FRANK SINATRA THE WORLD WE KNEW Reprise RS20610 28 1

19-Apr-1969 FRANK SINATRA MY WAY Reprise RS20817 4 13

18-Oct-1969 FRANK SINATRA LOVE'S BEEN GOOD TO ME Reprise RS20852 9 12

03-Sep-1960 FRANK WEIR and HIS ORCHESTRA CARIBBEAN HONEYMOON Oriole CB1559 20 6

23-Jan-1960 FRANKIE AVALON WHY HMV POP688 20 4
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02-Jan-1960 FRANKIE LAINE with JIMMY CARROLL and HIS ORCHESTRA
RAWHIDE

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 14-Nov-1959 - Peaked at #8}
Philips PB965 6 10

23-Sep-1967 FRANKIE McBRIDE FIVE LITTLE FINGERS Emerald MD1081 20 5

30-Jan-1960 FRANKIE VAUGHAN WHAT MORE DO YOU WANT Philips PB985 25 2

05-Nov-1960 FRANKIE VAUGHAN MILORD Philips PB1066 26 4

11-Nov-1961 FRANKIE VAUGHAN TOWER OF STRENGTH Philips PB1195 1 11

03-Feb-1962 FRANKIE VAUGHAN DON'T STOP - TWIST! Philips PB1219 19 4

28-Apr-1962 FRANKIE VAUGHAN I'M GONNA CLIP YOUR WINGS Philips PB1233 28 1

06-Oct-1962 FRANKIE VAUGHAN HERCULES Philips 326542BF 27 1

19-Jan-1963 FRANKIE VAUGHAN LOOP-DE-LOOP Philips 326566BF 5 11

22-Jun-1963 FRANKIE VAUGHAN HEY MAMA Philips BF1254 20 7

06-Jun-1964 FRANKIE VAUGHAN HELLO DOLLY Philips BF1339 17 9

06-Mar-1965 FRANKIE VAUGHAN SOMEONE MUST HAVE HURT YOU A LOT Philips BF1394 30 1

26-Aug-1967 FRANKIE VAUGHAN with ALYN AINSWORTH and HIS ORCHESTRA THERE MUST BE A WAY Columbia DB8248 5 20

18-Nov-1967 FRANKIE VAUGHAN with ALYN AINSWORTH and HIS ORCHESTRA SO TIRED Columbia DB8298 18 5

02-Mar-1968 FRANKIE VAUGHAN with ALYN AINSWORTH and HIS ORCHESTRA NEVERTHELESS Columbia DB8354 25 3

18-May-1963 FREDDIE & The DREAMERS IF YOU GOTTA MAKE A FOOL OF SOMEBODY Columbia DB7032 2 12

10-Aug-1963 FREDDIE & The DREAMERS I'M TELLING YOU NOW Columbia DB7086 3 8

09-Nov-1963 FREDDIE & The DREAMERS YOU WERE MADE FOR ME Columbia DB7147 3 12

22-Feb-1964 FREDDIE & The DREAMERS OVER YOU Columbia DB7214 10 8

23-May-1964 FREDDIE & The DREAMERS I LOVE YOU BABY Columbia DB7286 17 5

14-Nov-1964 FREDDIE & The DREAMERS I UNDERSTAND Columbia DB7381 6 10

24-Apr-1965 FREDDIE & The DREAMERS A LITTLE YOU Columbia DB7526 19 3

02-Jan-1960 FREDDIE CANNON WAY DOWN YONDER IN NEW ORLEANS Top Rank JAR247 3 13

05-Mar-1960 FREDDIE CANNON CALIFORNIA HERE I COME Top Rank JAR309 20 3

28-May-1960 FREDDY CANNON THE URGE Top Rank JAR369 19 4

15-Apr-1961 FREDDY CANNON THE MUSKRAT RAMBLE Top Rank JAR548 21 3

30-Jun-1962 FREDDY CANNON PALISADES PARK Stateside SS101 22 5

11-Apr-1964 GAMBLERS IT'S SO NICE Decca F11872 27 1

09-Jul-1960 GARRY MILLS LOOK FOR A STAR Top Rank JAR336 5 10

22-Oct-1960 GARRY MILLS TOP TEEN BABY Top Rank JAR500 24 4

04-May-1968 UNION GAP ft. GARY PUCKETT YOUNG GIRL CBS 3365 1 13

17-Aug-1968 GARY PUCKETT & The UNION GAP LADY WILLPOWER CBS 3551 6 13

26-Feb-1966 GARY WALKER YOU DON'T LOVE ME CBS 202036 25 4

04-Jun-1966 GARY WALKER TWINKIE LEE CBS 202081 27 3

16-Dec-1961 G-CLEFS I UNDERSTAND London HLU9433 16 6

17-Mar-1962 GENE CHANDLER DUKE OF EARL Columbia DB4793 29 1

15-Apr-1961 GENE PITNEY (I WANNA) LOVE MY LIFE AWAY London HL9270 23 2

07-Dec-1963 GENE PITNEY TWENTY-FOUR HOURS FROM TULSA United Artists UP1035 4 13

29-Feb-1964 GENE PITNEY THAT GIRL BELONGS TO YESTERDAY United Artists UP1045 8 9

14-Nov-1964 GENE PITNEY I'M GONNA BE STRONG Stateside SS358 2 11

13-Feb-1965 GENE PITNEY I MUST BE SEEING THINGS Stateside SS390 7 9

12-Jun-1965 GENE PITNEY LOOKING THRU THE EYES OF LOVE Stateside SS420 3 9

13-Nov-1965 GENE PITNEY PRINCESS IN RAGS Stateside SS471 10 9

19-Feb-1966 GENE PITNEY BACKSTAGE Stateside SS490 6 8

11-Jun-1966 GENE PITNEY NOBODY NEEDS YOUR LOVE Stateside SS518 2 10

12-Nov-1966 GENE PITNEY JUST ONE SMILE Stateside SS558 7 9

18-Nov-1967 GENE PITNEY SOMETHING'S GOTTEN HOLD OF MY HEART Stateside SS2060 3 11

06-Apr-1968 GENE PITNEY SOMEWHERE IN THE COUNTRY Stateside SS2103 19 8

03-Aug-1968 GENE PITNEY LOVE GROWS Stateside SS2118 30 1

23-Nov-1968 GENE PITNEY YOURS UNTIL TOMORROW Stateside SS2131 30 1

29-Mar-1969 GENE PITNEY MARIA ELENA Stateside SS2142 23 1

09-Jan-1960 GENE VINCENT WILD CAT Capitol CL15099 21 3

26-Mar-1960 GENE VINCENT MY HEART Capitol CL15115 29 3

Page 19 of 44



New Musical Express UK Chart Hits  1960 - 1969

Entered ARTIST TITLE Cat Pos Weeks

18-Jun-1960 GENE VINCENT & The BEAT BOYS PISTOL PACKIN' MAMA Capitol CL15136 19 6

03-Jun-1961 GENE VINCENT SHE SHE LITTLE SHEILA Capitol CL15202 23 5

14-May-1966 GENEVEVE ONCE CBS 202061 24 3

18-Feb-1967 GENO WASHINGTON & The RAM JAM BAND MICHAEL (THE LOVER) Piccadilly 7N35359 30 1

29-Apr-1961 GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA CORONATION STREET Columbia DB4627 27 2

12-Dec-1964 GEORGIE FAME & The BLUE FLAMES YEH YEH Columbia DB7428 1 11

06-Mar-1965 GEORGIE FAME & The BLUE FLAMES IN THE MEANTIME Columbia DB7494 16 5

31-Jul-1965 GEORGIE FAME & The BLUE FLAMES LIKE WE USED TO BE Columbia DB7633 22 4

30-Oct-1965 GEORGIE FAME & The BLUE FLAMES SOMETHING Columbia DB7727 26 3

25-Jun-1966 GEORGIE FAME & The BLUE FLAMES GET AWAY Columbia DB7946 3 9

24-Sep-1966 GEORGIE FAME SUNNY Columbia DB8015 12 6

31-Dec-1966 GEORGIE FAME SITTING IN THE PARK Columbia DB8096 11 7

01-Apr-1967 GEORGIE FAME BECAUSE I LOVE YOU CBS 202587 14 6

30-Sep-1967 GEORGIE FAME TRY MY WORLD CBS 2945 29 2

16-Dec-1967 GEORGIE FAME THE BALLAD OF BONNIE AND CLYDE CBS 3124 1 11

02-Aug-1969 GEORGIE FAME PEACEFUL CBS 4295 22 4

27-Dec-1969 GEORGIE FAME SEVENTH SON CBS 4659 29 2

23-Mar-1963 GERRY & The PACEMAKERS HOW DO YOU DO IT Columbia DB4987 1 13

01-Jun-1963 GERRY & The PACEMAKERS I LIKE IT Columbia DB7041 1 12

12-Oct-1963 GERRY & The PACEMAKERS YOU'LL NEVER WALK ALONE Columbia DB7126 1 15

18-Jan-1964 GERRY & The PACEMAKERS I'M THE ONE Columbia DB7189 2 11

18-Apr-1964 GERRY & The PACEMAKERS DON'T LET THE SUN CATCH YOU CRYING Columbia DB7268 6 8

05-Sep-1964 GERRY & The PACEMAKERS IT'S GONNA BE ALRIGHT Columbia DB7353 24 4

19-Dec-1964 GERRY & The PACEMAKERS FERRY CROSS THE MERSEY Columbia DB7437 8 10

27-Mar-1965 GERRY & The PACEMAKERS I'LL BE THERE Columbia DB7504 16 6

02-May-1964 GIGLIOLA CINQUETTI NON HO L'ETÁ PER AMARTI Decca F11882 14 10

08-Jul-1967 GLADYS KNIGHT & The PIPS TAKE ME IN YOUR ARMS AND LOVE ME Tamla Motown TMG604 17 6

08-Feb-1969 GLEN CAMPBELL WICHITA LINEMAN Ember EMBS261 5 11

10-May-1969 GLEN CAMPBELL GALVESTON Ember EMBS263 11 8

27-Feb-1965 GOLDIE & The GINGERBREADS CAN'T YOU HEAR MY HEARTBEAT Decca F12070 28 2

02-Apr-1966 GRAHAM BONNEY with JOHNNY SCOTT and HIS ORCHESTRA SUPER GIRL Columbia DB7843 26 4

10-Feb-1968 GRAPEFRUIT DEAR DELILAH RCA 1656 23 6

24-Aug-1968 GRAPEFRUIT C'MON MARIANNE RCA 1716 30 3

23-Nov-1968 GUN RACE WITH THE DEVIL CBS 3734 10 9

02-Jan-1960 GUY MITCHELL
HEARTACHES BY THE NUMBER

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 28-Nov-1959 - Peaked at #22}
Philips PB964 5 10

03-Sep-1960 HANK LOCKLIN PLEASE HELP ME I'M FALLING RCA 1188 13 11

05-Jan-1963 HANK LOCKLIN WE'RE GONNA GO FISHIN' RCA 1305 30 2

27-May-1967 HAPPENINGS I GOT RHYTHM Stateside SS2013 28 2

08-Feb-1969 HARMONY GRASS MOVE IN A LITTLE CLOSER BABY RCA 1772 22 3

01-Nov-1969 HARRY J. ALL STARS THE LIQUIDATOR Harry J TR675 12 14

28-Dec-1963 HARRY SECOMBE IF I RULED THE WORLD Philips BF1261 26 2

04-Mar-1967 HARRY SECOMBE THIS IS MY SONG Philips BF1539 2 10

21-Oct-1961 HAYLEY MILLS LET'S GET TOGETHER Decca F11396 15 7

02-Oct-1965 HEDGEHOPPERS ANONYMOUS IT'S GOOD NEWS WEEK Decca F12241 4 9

03-Aug-1963 HEINZ JUST LIKE EDDIE Decca F11693 8 14

30-Nov-1963 HEINZ COUNTRY BOY Decca F11768 20 5

22-Feb-1964 HEINZ YOU WERE THERE Decca F11831 23 4

10-Oct-1964 HEINZ QUESTIONS I CAN'T ANSWER Columbia DB7374 29 1

06-Mar-1965 HEINZ and The WILD BOYS DIGGING MY POTATOES Columbia DB7482 29 1

01-Apr-1961 HELEN SHAPIRO DON'T TREAT ME LIKE A CHILD Columbia DB4589 5 14

08-Jul-1961 HELEN SHAPIRO YOU DON'T KNOW Columbia DB4670 1 17

30-Sep-1961 HELEN SHAPIRO WALKIN' BACK TO HAPPINESS Columbia DB4715 1 17
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02-Dec-1961 HELEN SHAPIRO with MARTIN SLAVIN and HIS ORCHESTRA
HELEN {EP}

Goody Goody/The Birth Of The Blues/Tip Toe Through The Tulips/After You've Gone
Columbia SEG8128 27 1

17-Feb-1962 HELEN SHAPIRO TELL ME WHAT HE SAID Columbia DB4782 2 12

05-May-1962 HELEN SHAPIRO LET'S TALK ABOUT LOVE Columbia DB4824 16 5

14-Jul-1962 HELEN SHAPIRO LITTLE MISS LONELY Columbia DB4869 8 9

03-Nov-1962 HELEN SHAPIRO KEEP AWAY FROM OTHER GIRLS Columbia DB4908 27 1

31-Oct-1964 HELMUT ZACHARIAS and HIS ORCHESTRA TOKYO MELODY Polydor NH52341 8 7

25-Nov-1961 HENRY MANCINI and HIS ORCHESTRA & CHORUS MOON RIVER RCA 1256 17 3

19-Sep-1964 HENRY MANCINI and HIS ORCHESTRA HOW SOON RCA 1414 9 10

25-Dec-1965 HERB ALPERT & The TIJUANA BRASS SPANISH FLEA Pye International 7N25335 3 15

13-May-1967 HERB ALPERT & The TIJUANA BRASS CASINO ROYALE A&M AMS700 21 5

13-Jul-1968 HERB ALPERT THIS GUY'S IN LOVE WITH YOU A&M AMS727 3 13

28-Jun-1969 HERB ALPERT WITHOUT HER A&M AMS755 30 2

30-Sep-1967 HERD FROM THE UNDERWORLD Fontana TF856 8 9

13-Jan-1968 HERD PARADISE LOST Fontana TF887 16 5

13-Apr-1968 HERD I DON'T WANT OUR LOVING TO DIE Fontana TF925 4 12

02-Nov-1968 HERD SUNSHINE COTTAGE Fontana TF975 30 2

29-Aug-1964 HERMAN'S HERMITS I'M INTO SOMETHING GOOD Columbia DB7338 1 11

21-Nov-1964 HERMAN'S HERMITS SHOW ME GIRL Columbia DB7408 21 4

20-Feb-1965 HERMAN'S HERMITS SILHOUETTES Columbia DB7475 2 9

24-Apr-1965 HERMAN'S HERMITS WONDERFUL WORLD Columbia DB7546 7 7

28-Aug-1965 HERMAN'S HERMITS JUST A LITTLE BIT BETTER Columbia DB7670 10 7

18-Dec-1965 HERMAN'S HERMITS A MUST TO AVOID Columbia DB7791 7 10

02-Apr-1966 HERMAN'S HERMITS YOU WON'T BE LEAVING Columbia DB7861 20 4

02-Jul-1966 HERMAN'S HERMITS THIS DOOR SWINGS BOTH WAYS Columbia DB7947 21 5

15-Oct-1966 HERMAN'S HERMITS NO MILK TODAY Columbia DB8012 9 8

10-Dec-1966 HERMAN'S HERMITS EAST WEST Columbia DB8076 30 1

18-Feb-1967 HERMAN'S HERMITS THERE'S A KIND OF HUSH Columbia DB8123 6 9

27-Jan-1968 HERMAN'S HERMITS I CAN TAKE OR LEAVE YOUR LOVING Columbia DB8327 8 6

04-May-1968 HERMAN'S HERMITS SLEEPY JOE Columbia DB8404 11 8

27-Jul-1968 HERMAN'S HERMITS SUNSHINE GIRL Columbia DB8446 7 9

21-Dec-1968 HERMAN'S HERMITS SOMETHING'S HAPPENING Columbia DB8504 4 10

03-May-1969 HERMAN'S HERMITS MY SENTIMENTAL FRIEND Columbia DB8563 3 8

09-Sep-1961 HIGHWAYMEN MICHAEL HMV POP910 1 10

21-Sep-1963 HOLLIES SEARCHIN' Parlophone R5052 10 7

07-Dec-1963 HOLLIES STAY Parlophone R5077 8 12

07-Mar-1964 HOLLIES JUST ONE LOOK Parlophone R5104 3 9

23-May-1964 HOLLIES HERE I GO AGAIN Parlophone R5137 4 8

19-Sep-1964 HOLLIES WE'RE THROUGH Parlophone R5178 7 9

30-Jan-1965 HOLLIES YES I WILL Parlophone R5232 10 10

29-May-1965 HOLLIES I'M ALIVE Parlophone R5287 1 12

04-Sep-1965 HOLLIES LOOK THROUGH ANY WINDOW Parlophone R5322 4 8

18-Dec-1965 HOLLIES IF I NEEDED SOMEONE Parlophone R5392 24 3

26-Feb-1966 HOLLIES I CAN'T LET GO Parlophone R5409 1 8

25-Jun-1966 HOLLIES BUS STOP Parlophone R5469 3 8

15-Oct-1966 HOLLIES STOP STOP STOP Parlophone R5508 2 9

18-Feb-1967 HOLLIES ON A CAROUSEL Parlophone R5562 5 8

10-Jun-1967 HOLLIES CARRIE ANNE Parlophone R5602 3 10

30-Sep-1967 HOLLIES KING MIDAS IN REVERSE Parlophone R5637 18 6

06-Apr-1968 HOLLIES JENNIFER ECCLES Parlophone R5680 5 8

05-Oct-1968 HOLLIES LISTEN TO ME Parlophone R5733 7 8

08-Mar-1969 HOLLIES SORRY SUZANNE Parlophone R5765 3 10

11-Oct-1969 HOLLIES HE AIN'T HEAVY.... HE'S MY BROTHER Parlophone R5806 2 9

06-Apr-1968 HONEYBUS I CAN'T LET MAGGIE GO Deram DM182 11 8
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08-Aug-1964 HONEYCOMBS HAVE I THE RIGHT Pye 7N15664 1 10

24-Oct-1964 HONEYCOMBS IS IT BECAUSE Pye 7N15705 30 1

24-Apr-1965 HONEYCOMBS SOMETHING BETTER BEGINNING Pye 7N15827 25 4

21-Aug-1965 HONEYCOMBS THAT'S THE WAY Pye 7N15890 13 9

24-Jul-1965 HORST JANKOWSKI, HIS ORCHESTRA and CHORUS A WALK IN THE BLACK FOREST Mercury MF861 4 14

10-Aug-1963 HOUSTON WELLS and The MARKSMEN ONLY THE HEARTACHES Parlophone R5031 29 3

05-Oct-1968 HUGO MONTENEGRO, HIS ORCHESTRA and CHORUS THE GOOD, THE BAD AND THE UGLY RCA 1727 1 16

16-Aug-1969 HUMBLE PIE NATURAL BORN BUGIE Immediate IM082 5 10

11-Jun-1966 IKE & TINA TURNER RIVER DEEP - MOUNTAIN HIGH London HL10046 4 10

29-Oct-1966 IKE & TINA TURNER A LOVE LIKE YOURS London HL10083 18 7

15-May-1965 IN CROWD THAT'S HOW STRONG MY LOVE IS Parlophone R5276 28 1

08-Mar-1969 INEZ & CHARLIE FOXX MOCKINGBIRD United Artists UP2269 25 2

29-Jun-1963 ISLEY BROTHERS TWIST AND SHOUT Stateside SS112 22 4

26-Oct-1968 ISLEY BROTHERS THIS OLD HEART OF MINE (IS WEAK FOR YOU) Tamla Motown TMG555 3 11

18-Jan-1969 ISLEY BROTHERS I GUESS I'LL ALWAYS LOVE YOU Tamla Motown TMG683 13 8

03-May-1969 ISLEY BROTHERS BEHIND A PAINTED SMILE Tamla Motown TMG693 4 8

05-Jul-1969 ISLEY BROTHERS IT'S YOUR THING Major Minor MM621 25 4

06-Sep-1969 ISLEY BROTHERS PUT YOURSELF IN MY PLACE Tamla Motown TMG708 14 9

06-Feb-1965 IVY LEAGUE FUNNY HOW LOVE CAN BE Piccadilly 7N35222 6 7

01-May-1965 IVY LEAGUE THAT'S WHY I'M CRYING Piccadilly 7N35228 19 5

26-Jun-1965 IVY LEAGUE TOSSING AND TURNING Piccadilly 7N35251 3 10

13-Nov-1965 IVY LEAGUE OUR LOVE IS SLIPPING AWAY Piccadilly 7N35267 24 3

12-Mar-1960 JACK SCOTT WHAT IN THE WORLD'S COME OVER YOU Top Rank JAR280 6 10

24-Apr-1965 JACKIE TRENT WHERE ARE YOU NOW Pye 7N15776 1 8

24-May-1969 JACKIE WILSON (YOUR LOVE KEEPS LIFTING ME) HIGHER AND HIGHER MCA BAG2 5 8

20-Apr-1968 JACKY WHITE HORSES Philips BF1647 10 11

25-Sep-1965 JAMES BROWN & The FAMOUS FLAMES PAPA'S GOT A BRAND NEW BAG London HL9990 21 5

26-Feb-1966 JAMES BROWN & The FAMOUS FLAMES I GOT YOU (I FEEL GOOD) Pye International 7N25350 18 5

18-Jun-1966 JAMES BROWN & The FAMOUS FLAMES IT'S A MAN'S MAN'S MAN'S WORLD Pye International 7N25371 17 7

23-Dec-1961 JAMES DARREN GOODBYE CRUEL WORLD Pye International 7N25116 22 6

23-Jun-1962 JAMES DARREN CONSCIENCE Pye International 7N25138 27 2

11-May-1963 JAMES GILREATH LITTLE BAND OF GOLD Pye International 7N25190 20 5

08-Mar-1969 JAMO THOMAS and HIS PARTY BROTHERS ORCHESTRA I SPY (FOR THE F.B.I.) Polydor 56 755 22 3

24-Aug-1963 JAN and DEAN SURF CITY Liberty LIB55580 24 4

23-Aug-1969 JANE BIRKIN & SERGE GAINSBOURG JE T'AIME… MOI NON PLUS Fontana TF1042 2 7

27-Sep-1969 JANE BIRKIN & SERGE GAINSBOURG JE T'AIME… MOI NON PLUS Major Minor MM645 2 8

18-Jun-1960 JANE MORGAN ROMANTICA London HLR9120 25 3

26-Oct-1968 JEANNIE C. RILEY HARPER VALLEY P.T.A. Polydor 56 748 10 11

15-Apr-1967 JEFF BECK HI HO SILVER LINING Columbia DB8151 17 7

02-Mar-1968 JEFF BECK LOVE IS BLUE (L'AMOUR EST BLEU) Columbia DB8359 27 2

03-May-1969 JEFFERSON THE COLOUR OF MY LOVE Pye 7N17706 21 4

06-May-1961 JERRY LEE LEWIS WHAT'D I SAY London HLS9335 9 9

23-Mar-1963 JERRY LEE LEWIS GOOD GOLLY MISS MOLLY London HLS9688 28 1

09-Jan-1960 JERRY LORDAN I'LL STAY SINGLE Parlophone R4588 26 2

27-Feb-1960 JERRY LORDAN WHO COULD BE BLUER Parlophone R4627 14 8

18-Feb-1961 JESS CONRAD MYSTERY GIRL Decca F11315 19 4

26-May-1962 JET HARRIS BESAME MUCHO Decca F11466 28 1

18-Aug-1962 JET HARRIS MAIN TITLE THEME Decca F11488 15 9

08-Sep-1962 JET HARRIS SOME PEOPLE Decca F11488 21 1

12-Jan-1963 JET HARRIS & TONY MEEHAN DIAMONDS Decca F11563 1 11

27-Apr-1963 JET HARRIS & TONY MEEHAN SCARLETT O'HARA Decca F11644 2 12

07-Sep-1963 JET HARRIS & TONY MEEHAN APPLEJACK Decca F11710 6 9

11-Jan-1969 JETHRO TULL LOVE STORY Island WIP6048 22 5

31-May-1969 JETHRO TULL LIVING IN THE PAST Island WIP6056 3 10
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01-Nov-1969 JETHRO TULL SWEET DREAM Chrysalis WIP6070 8 11

02-Apr-1960 JIM REEVES HE'LL HAVE TO GO RCA 1168 11 15

02-Dec-1961 JIM REEVES YOU'RE THE ONLY GOOD THING (THAT HAPPENED TO ME) RCA 1261 14 10

21-Jul-1962 JIM REEVES ADIOS AMIGO RCA 1293 23 8

22-Jun-1963 JIM REEVES WELCOME TO MY WORLD RCA 1342 7 11

02-Nov-1963 JIM REEVES GUILTY RCA 1364 28 1

29-Feb-1964 JIM REEVES I LOVE YOU BECAUSE RCA 1385 6 27

20-Jun-1964 JIM REEVES I WON'T FORGET YOU RCA 1400 4 20

07-Nov-1964 JIM REEVES THERE'S A HEARTACHE FOLLOWING ME RCA 1423 9 11

06-Feb-1965 JIM REEVES IT HURTS SO MUCH (TO SEE YOU GO) RCA 1437 9 6

01-May-1965 JIM REEVES NOT UNTIL THE NEXT TIME RCA 1446 13 7

22-May-1965 JIM REEVES HOW LONG HAS IT BEEN RCA 1445 26 2

24-Jul-1965 JIM REEVES THIS WORLD IS NOT MY HOME RCA 1412 20 4

13-Nov-1965 JIM REEVES IS IT REALLY OVER RCA 1488 18 7

27-Aug-1966 JIM REEVES DISTANT DRUMS RCA 1537 1 20

04-Feb-1967 JIM REEVES I WON'T COME IN WHILE HE'S THERE RCA 1563 11 7

22-Jul-1967 JIM REEVES TRYING TO FORGET RCA 1611 24 5

02-Dec-1967 JIM REEVES I HEARD A HEART BREAK LAST NIGHT RCA 1643 30 1

20-Apr-1968 JIM REEVES PRETTY BROWN EYES RCA 1672 28 1

12-Jul-1969 JIM REEVES WHEN TWO WORLDS COLLIDE RCA 1830 21 8

27-Dec-1969 JIM REEVES with STEVE MOORE BUT YOU LOVE ME, DADDY RCA 1899 20 7

14-Jan-1967 JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE HEY JOE Polydor 56 139 7 7

01-Apr-1967 JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE PURPLE HAZE Track 604 001 5 9

13-May-1967 JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE THE WIND CRIES MARY Track 604 004 7 8

26-Aug-1967 JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE THE BURNING OF THE MIDNIGHT LAMP Track 604 007 15 7

26-Oct-1968 JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE ALL ALONG THE WATCHTOWER Track 604 025 6 8

12-Apr-1969 JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE CROSS TOWN TRAFFIC Track 604 029 30 1

16-Jun-1962 JIMMIE RODGERS ENGLISH COUNTRY GARDEN Columbia DB4847 8 11

01-Nov-1969 JIMMY CLIFF WONDERFUL WORLD, BEAUTIFUL PEOPLE Trojan TR690 6 11

09-Dec-1961 JIMMY CRAWFORD I LOVE HOW YOU LOVE ME Columbia DB4717 27 2

28-Oct-1961 JIMMY DEAN BIG BAD JOHN Philips PB1187 3 11

19-Mar-1960 JIMMY JONES HANDY MAN MGM 1051 3 23

18-Jun-1960 JIMMY JONES GOOD TIMIN' MGM 1078 1 14

03-Sep-1960 JIMMY JONES I JUST GO FOR YOU MGM 1091 24 2

31-Mar-1962 JIMMY JUSTICE WHEN MY LITTLE GIRL IS SMILING Pye 7N15421 3 12

09-Jun-1962 JIMMY JUSTICE AIN'T THAT FUNNY Pye 7N15443 11 10

25-Aug-1962 JIMMY JUSTICE SPANISH HARLEM Pye 7N15457 24 8

19-Nov-1966 JIMMY RUFFIN WHAT BECOMES OF THE BROKENHEARTED Tamla Motown TMG577 6 10

18-Feb-1967 JIMMY RUFFIN I'VE PASSED THIS WAY BEFORE Tamla Motown TMG593 25 5

29-Apr-1967 JIMMY RUFFIN GONNA GIVE HER ALL THE LOVE I'VE GOT Tamla Motown TMG603 22 2

12-Oct-1963 JIMMY YOUNG with TONY OSBORNE and HIS ORCHESTRA MISS YOU Columbia DB7119 15 7

15-May-1965 JOAN BAEZ WE SHALL OVERCOME Fontana TF564 24 3

10-Jul-1965 JOAN BAEZ THERE BUT FOR FORTUNE Fontana TF587 7 8

11-Sep-1965 JOAN BAEZ IT'S ALL OVER NOW, BABY BLUE Fontana TF604 22 4

18-Dec-1965 JOAN BAEZ FAREWELL ANGELINA Fontana TF639 26 2

06-Feb-1960 JOAN REGAN with PETER KNIGHT ORCHESTRA and CHORUS HAPPY ANNIVERSARY Pye 7N15238 29 2

07-Jul-1962 JOANIE SOMMERS JOHNNY GET ANGRY Warner Bros WB71 28 1

16-Oct-1965 JODY MILLER HOME OF THE BRAVE Capitol CL15415 30 1

12-Mar-1960 JOE BROWN & The BRUVVERS DARK TOWN STRUTTERS BALL Decca F11207 24 2

19-May-1962 JOE BROWN & The BRUVVERS A PICTURE OF YOU Piccadilly 7N35047 1 16

22-Sep-1962 JOE BROWN & The BRUVVERS YOUR TENDER LOOK Piccadilly 7N35058 27 1

10-Nov-1962 JOE BROWN & The BRUVVERS IT ONLY TOOK A MINUTE Piccadilly 7N35082 9 13

16-Feb-1963 JOE BROWN & The BRUVVERS THAT'S WHAT LOVE WILL DO Piccadilly 7N35106 3 10

06-Jul-1963 JOE BROWN & The BRUVVERS NATURE'S TIME FOR LOVE Piccadilly 7N35129 26 2
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12-Oct-1968 JOE COCKER WITH A LITTLE HELP FROM MY FRIENDS Regal Zonophone RZ3013 1 9

25-Oct-1969 JOE COCKER DELTA LADY Regal Zonophone RZ3024 7 6

05-Jul-1969 JOE DOLAN MAKE ME AN ISLAND Pye 7N17738 5 13

08-Nov-1969 JOE DOLAN TERESA Pye 7N17833 19 5

02-Sep-1961 JOE LOSS and HIS ORCHESTRA WHEELS CHA CHA HMV POP880 26 3

07-Apr-1962 JOE LOSS and HIS ORCHESTRA THE MAIGRET THEME HMV POP995 19 5

10-Nov-1962 JOE LOSS and HIS ORCHESTRA MUST BE MADISON HMV POP1075 18 10

28-Nov-1964 JOE LOSS and HIS ORCHESTRA MARCH OF THE MODS HMV POP1351 26 1

15-Mar-1969 JOE SOUTH GAMES PEOPLE PLAY Capitol CL15579 7 8

27-Jan-1962 JOEY DEE & The STARLIGHTS PEPPERMINT TWIST (PART 1) Columbia DB4758 11 7

05-Mar-1960 JOHN BARRY SEVEN plus FOUR HIT AND MISS Columbia DB4414 18 10

17-Sep-1960 JOHN BARRY SEVEN WALK DON'T RUN Columbia DB4505 6 10

07-Jan-1961 JOHN BARRY SEVEN BLACK STOCKINGS Columbia DB4554 23 2

13-May-1961 JOHN BARRY SEVEN THE MAGNIFICENT SEVEN Columbia DB4598 29 1

27-Oct-1962 JOHN BARRY SEVEN and ORCHESTRA THE JAMES BOND THEME Columbia DB4898 15 8

06-Jan-1962 JOHN D. LOUDERMILK THE LANGUAGE OF LOVE RCA 1269 13 6

13-Jan-1968 JOHN FRED & HIS PLAYBOY BAND JUDY IN DISGUISE (WITH GLASSES) Pye International 7N25442 3 10

20-Jun-1964 JOHN LEE HOOKER DIMPLES Stateside SS297 21 4

05-Aug-1961 JOHN LEYTON JOHNNY REMEMBER ME Top Rank JAR577 1 12

07-Oct-1961 JOHN LEYTON WILD WIND Top Rank JAR585 2 8

06-Jan-1962 JOHN LEYTON SON THIS IS SHE HMV POP956 17 5

12-May-1962 JOHN LEYTON LONELY CITY HMV POP1014 15 7

02-Mar-1963 JOHN LEYTON CUPBOARD LOVE HMV POP1122 18 7

30-Mar-1968 JOHN ROWLES IF I ONLY HAD TIME MCA MU1000 3 11

22-Jun-1968 JOHN ROWLES HUSH... NOT A WORD TO MARY MCA MU1023 13 8

08-Jul-1967 JOHN WALKER ANNABELLA Philips BF1593 23 5

09-Jan-1960 JOHNNIE RAY with RICHARD MALTBY and HIS ORCHESTRA
I'LL NEVER FALL IN LOVE AGAIN

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 05-Dec-1959 - Peaked at #26}
Philips PB952 27 2

17-Mar-1962 JOHNNIE SPENCE and HIS ORCHESTRA DR. KILDARE THEME Parlophone R4872 12 8

02-Jan-1960 JOHNNY & The HURRICANES
RED RIVER ROCK

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 10-Oct-1959 - Peaked at #3}
London HL8948 10 4

02-Jan-1960 JOHNNY & The HURRICANES
REVEILLE ROCK

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 26-Dec-1959 - Peaked at #23}
London HL9017 14 4

19-Mar-1960 JOHNNY & The HURRICANES BEATNIK FLY London HLI9072 8 11

11-Jun-1960 JOHNNY & The HURRICANES DOWN YONDER London HLX9134 10 7

01-Oct-1960 JOHNNY & The HURRICANES ROCKING GOOSE London HLX9190 4 17

04-Mar-1961 JOHNNY & The HURRICANES JA-DA London HLX9289 13 7

08-Jul-1961 JOHNNY & The HURRICANES HIGH VOLTAGE London HLX9378 29 2

22-Jul-1961 JOHNNY & The HURRICANES OLD SMOKIE London HLX9378 25 3

08-Oct-1960 JOHNNY BURNETTE DREAMIN' London HLG9172 3 14

14-Jan-1961 JOHNNY BURNETTE YOU'RE SIXTEEN London HLG9254 4 9

15-Apr-1961 JOHNNY BURNETTE LITTLE BOY SAD London HLG9315 15 8

02-Sep-1961 JOHNNY BURNETTE GIRLS London HLG9388 23 1

21-Aug-1965 JOHNNY CARR and The CADILLACS DO YOU LOVE THAT GIRL? Fontana TF600 30 1

12-Jun-1965 JOHNNY CASH IT AIN'T ME, BABE CBS 201760 25 3

20-Sep-1969 JOHNNY CASH A BOY NAMED SUE CBS 4460 3 10

30-Mar-1963 JOHNNY CYMBAL Mr. BASS MAN London HLR9682 20 5

04-Mar-1961 JOHNNY DANKWORTH and HIS ORCHESTRA AFRICAN WALTZ Columbia DB4590 10 15

09-Jul-1960 JOHNNY FERGUSON ANGELA JONES MGM 1059 24 3

14-Jan-1961 JOHNNY HORTON NORTH TO ALASKA Philips PB1062 21 3

10-Mar-1962 JOHNNY KEATING THEME FROM Z-CARS (JOHNNY TODD) Piccadilly 7N35032 16 9

13-Feb-1960 JOHNNY KIDD & The PIRATES YOU GOT WHAT IT TAKES HMV POP698 25 3

25-Jun-1960 JOHNNY KIDD & The PIRATES SHAKIN' ALL OVER HMV POP753 3 14

08-Oct-1960 JOHNNY KIDD & The PIRATES RESTLESS HMV POP790 21 3
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20-Jul-1963 JOHNNY KIDD & The PIRATES I'LL NEVER GET OVER YOU HMV POP1173 5 13

30-Nov-1963 JOHNNY KIDD & The PIRATES HUNGRY FOR LOVE HMV POP1228 23 5

15-Jul-1967 JOHNNY MANN SINGERS UP-UP AND AWAY Liberty LIB55972 5 11

30-Jan-1960 JOHNNY MATHIS MISTY Fontana H219 12 7

15-Oct-1960 JOHNNY MATHIS MY LOVE FOR YOU Fontana H267 10 13

24-Aug-1968 JOHNNY NASH HOLD ME TIGHT Regal Zonophone RZ3010 5 10

11-Jan-1969 JOHNNY NASH YOU GOT SOUL Major Minor MM586 5 9

05-Apr-1969 JOHNNY NASH CUPID Major Minor MM603 6 9

13-Feb-1960 JOHNNY PRESTON RUNNING BEAR Mercury AMT1079 1 13

23-Apr-1960 JOHNNY PRESTON CRADLE OF LOVE Mercury AMT1092 2 12

13-Aug-1960 JOHNNY PRESTON FEEL SO FINE Mercury AMT1104 18 6

26-Nov-1960 JOHNNY TILLOTSON POETRY IN MOTION London HLA9231 1 13

20-Oct-1962 JOHNNY TILLOTSON SEND ME THE PILLOW YOU DREAM ON London HLA9598 22 4

01-Jun-1963 JOHNNY TILLOTSON OUT OF MY MIND London HLA9695 24 2

18-Mar-1967 JOHN'S CHILDREN JUST WHAT YOU WANT Columbia DB8124 26 1

31-Jul-1965 JONATHAN KING EVERYONE'S GONE TO THE MOON Decca F12187 3 8

28-Sep-1968 JOSÉ FELICIANO LIGHT MY FIRE RCA 1715 7 11

25-Oct-1969 JOSE FELICIANO AND THE SUN WILL SHINE RCA 1871 22 4

14-Mar-1964 JOY STRINGS IT'S AN OPEN SECRET Regal Zonophone RZ501 26 3

27-Aug-1966 JR. WALKER & The ALL STARS HOW SWEET IT IS (TO BE LOVED BY YOU) Tamla Motown TMG571 20 5

12-Apr-1969 JNR. WALKER and The ALL STARS ROAD RUNNER Tamla Motown TMG691 10 9

25-Oct-1969 JR. WALKER & The ALL STARS WHAT DOES IT TAKE (TO WIN YOUR LOVE) Tamla Motown TMG712 9 9

30-Nov-1968 JUDY CLAY and WILLIAM BELL PRIVATE NUMBER Stax 101 6 13

11-May-1968 JULIE DRISCOLL, BRIAN AUGER and The TRINITY THIS WHEEL'S ON FIRE Marmalade 598006 5 10

22-Dec-1962 JULIE GRANT UP ON THE ROOF Pye 7N15483 20 5

23-Mar-1963 JULIE GRANT COUNT ON ME Pye 7N15508 23 6

19-Sep-1964 JULIE GRANT COME TO ME Pye 7N15684 29 2

15-Aug-1964 JULIE ROGERS THE WEDDING Mercury MF820 4 16

19-Dec-1964 JULIE ROGERS LIKE A CHILD Mercury MF838 21 5

03-Apr-1965 JULIE ROGERS HAWAIIAN WEDDING SONG Mercury MF849 25 2

04-Oct-1969 KAREN YOUNG NOBODY'S CHILD Major Minor MM625 8 14

17-Jun-1961 KARL DENVER MARCHETA Decca F11360 15 14

14-Oct-1961 KARL DENVER MEXICALI ROSE Decca F11395 9 9

03-Feb-1962 KARL DENVER WIMOWEH Decca F11420 3 13

10-Mar-1962 KARL DENVER NEVER GOODBYE Decca F11431 9 11

02-Jun-1962 KARL DENVER A LITTLE LOVE, A LITTLE KISS Decca F11470 11 8

29-Sep-1962 KARL DENVER BLUE WEEKEND Decca F11505 25 4

30-Mar-1963 KARL DENVER CAN YOU FORGIVE ME Decca F11608 26 3

15-Jun-1963 KARL DENVER INDIAN LOVE CALL Decca F11674 24 2

24-Aug-1963 KARL DENVER STILL Decca F11720 12 11

30-Nov-1968 KASENETZ-KATZ SINGING ORCHESTRAL CIRCUS QUICK JOEY SMALL (RUN JOEY RUN) Buddah 201022 21 9

17-Aug-1963 KATHY KIRBY DANCE ON Decca F11682 13 8

09-Nov-1963 KATHY KIRBY SECRET LOVE Decca F11759 3 12

22-Feb-1964 KATHY KIRBY LET ME GO, LOVER Decca F11832 16 8

09-May-1964 KATHY KIRBY YOU'RE THE ONE Decca F11892 19 6

09-Jul-1960 KAYE SISTERS PAPER ROSES Philips PB1024 10 14

13-Mar-1965 KEELY SMITH YOU'RE BREAKING MY HEART Reprise R20346 12 10

04-Dec-1965 KEELY SMITH STANDING IN THE RUINS Reprise R23048 29 1

28-Jan-1967 KEITH 98.6 Mercury Mercury 28 2

23-Apr-1960 KEITH KELLY (MUST YOU ALWAYS) TEASE ME Parlophone R4640 18 5

14-May-1960 KEITH KELLY OOH! LA LA Parlophone R4640 21 1

19-Aug-1967 KEITH WEST EXCERPT FROM "A TEENAGE OPERA" Parlophone R5623 2 12

02-Dec-1967 KEITH WEST SAM Parlophone R5651 28 1

02-Jul-1960 KEN DODD LOVE IS LIKE A VIOLIN Decca F11248 9 14
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24-Jun-1961 KEN DODD ONCE IN EVERY LIFETIME Decca F11355 28 1

03-Mar-1962 KEN DODD PIANISSIMO Decca F11422 27 2

07-Sep-1963 KEN DODD STILL Columbia DB7094 20 6

08-Feb-1964 KEN DODD EIGHT BY TEN Columbia DB7191 24 4

15-Aug-1964 KEN DODD HAPPINESS Columbia DB7325 26 2

04-Sep-1965 KEN DODD with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA TEARS Columbia DB7659 1 22

20-Nov-1965 KEN DODD with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA THE RIVER (LE COLLINE SONO IN FIORE) Columbia DB7750 2 11

14-May-1966 KEN DODD with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA PROMISES Columbia DB7914 7 13

06-Aug-1966 KEN DODD with JOHNNY PEARSON and HIS ORCHESTRA MORE THAN LOVE Columbia DB7976 15 9

26-Nov-1966 KEN DODD with BRIAN FAHEY and HIS ORCHESTRA IT'S LOVE (IN UN FIORE) Columbia DB8031 29 2

28-Jan-1967 KEN DODD with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA LET ME CRY ON YOUR SHOULDER Columbia DB8101 11 7

30-Aug-1969 KEN DODD TEARS WON'T WASH AWAY THESE HEARTACHES Columbia DB8600 29 1

20-Jul-1963 KEN THORNE and HIS ORCHESTRA THEME FROM FILM "THE LEGION'S LAST PATROL" HMV POP1176 9 11

04-Mar-1961 KENNY BALL and HIS JAZZ BAND SAMANTHA Pye Jazz 7NJ2040 11 11

13-May-1961 KENNY BALL and HIS JAZZMEN I STILL LOVE YOU ALL Pye Jazz 7NJ2042 17 5

02-Sep-1961 KENNY BALL and HIS JAZZMEN SOMEDAY (YOU'LL BE SORRY) Pye Jazz 7NJ2047 20 4

11-Nov-1961 KENNY BALL and HIS JAZZMEN MIDNIGHT IN MOSCOW Pye Jazz 7NJ2049 5 15

17-Feb-1962 KENNY BALL and HIS JAZZMEN MARCH OF THE SIAMESE CHILDREN Pye Jazz 7NJ2051 1 11

19-May-1962 KENNY BALL and HIS JAZZMEN THE GREEN LEAVES OF SUMMER Pye Jazz 7NJ2054 8 11

25-Aug-1962 KENNY BALL and HIS JAZZMEN SO DO I Pye Jazz 7NJ2056 11 5

20-Oct-1962 KENNY BALL and HIS JAZZMEN THE PAY-OFF (A MOI DE PAYER) Pye Jazz 7NJ2061 23 3

26-Jan-1963 KENNY BALL and HIS JAZZMEN SUKIYAKI Pye Jazz 7NJ2062 10 8

20-Apr-1963 KENNY BALL and HIS JAZZMEN CASABLANCA Pye Jazz 7NJ2064 17 6

22-Jun-1963 KENNY BALL and HIS JAZZMEN RONDO Pye Jazz 7NJ2065 25 3

17-Aug-1963 KENNY BALL and HIS JAZZMEN ACAPULCO 1922 Pye Jazz 7NJ2067 24 4

13-Jun-1964 KENNY BALL and HIS JAZZMEN HELLO DOLLY Pye Jazz 7NJ2071 24 5

22-Sep-1962 KENNY LYNCH PUFF (UP IN SMOKE) HMV POP1057 29 3

15-Dec-1962 KENNY LYNCH UP ON THE ROOF HMV POP1090 11 9

06-Jul-1963 KENNY LYNCH YOU CAN NEVER STOP ME LOVING YOU HMV POP1165 14 9

12-Jun-1965 KENNY LYNCH I'LL STAY BY YOU HMV POP1430 27 3

08-Nov-1969 KENNY ROGERS and The FIRST EDITION RUBY, DON'T TAKE YOUR LOVE TO TOWN Reprise RS20829 1 17

14-Apr-1962 KETTY LESTER LOVE LETTERS London HLN9527 4 10

23-Apr-1960 KING BROTHERS and The RITA WILLIAMS SINGERS with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA STANDING ON THE CORNER Parlophone R4639 6 8

23-Jul-1960 KING BROTHERS and The RITA WILLIAMS SINGERS with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA MAIS OUI Parlophone R4672 16 8

14-Jan-1961 KING BROTHERS and The RITA WILLIAMS SINGERS DOLL HOUSE Parlophone R4715 15 4

25-Mar-1961 KING BROTHERS and The RITA WILLIAMS SINGERS with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA SEVENTY-SIX TROMBONES Parlophone R4737 21 6

18-Jan-1964 KINGSMEN LOUIE LOUIE Pye International 7N25231 16 7

15-Aug-1964 KINKS YOU REALLY GOT ME Pye 7N15673 1 10

31-Oct-1964 KINKS ALL DAY AND ALL OF THE NIGHT Pye 7N15714 3 11

23-Jan-1965 KINKS TIRED OF WAITING FOR YOU Pye 7N15759 1 8

03-Apr-1965 KINKS EVERYBODY'S GONNA BE HAPPY Pye 7N15813 19 4

29-May-1965 KINKS SET ME FREE Pye 7N15854 9 7

14-Aug-1965 KINKS SEE MY FRIEND Pye 7N15919 15 4

11-Dec-1965 KINKS TILL THE END OF THE DAY Pye 7N15981 8 9

05-Mar-1966 KINKS DEDICATED FOLLOWER OF FASHION Pye 7N17064 4 9

11-Jun-1966 KINKS SUNNY AFTERNOON Pye 7N17125 1 11

26-Nov-1966 KINKS DEAD END STREET Pye 7N17222 8 9

13-May-1967 KINKS WATERLOO SUNSET Pye 7N17321 2 9

21-Oct-1967 KINKS AUTUMN ALMANAC Pye 7N17400 5 11

11-May-1968 KINKS WONDERBOY Pye 7N17468 28 1

20-Jul-1968 KINKS DAYS Pye 7N17573 14 8

26-Apr-1969 KINKS PLASTIC MAN Pye 7N17724 28 2

29-Jun-1963 KYU SAKAMOTO SUKIYAKI (UE O MUITE ARUKO) HMV POP1171 8 11

20-Feb-1960 LANCE FORTUNE BE MINE (ALLE MADCHEN WOLLEN KUSSEN) Pye 7N15240 9 9
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30-Sep-1961 LAURIE JOHNSON ORCHESTRA SUCU SUCU Pye 7N15383 4 10

07-Sep-1968 LEAPY LEE LITTLE ARROWS MCA MU1028 2 14

05-Feb-1966 LEE DORSEY GET OUT OF MY LIFE, WOMAN Stateside SS485 22 5

27-Aug-1966 LEE DORSEY WORKING IN THE COAL MINE Stateside SS528 7 7

05-Nov-1966 LEE DORSEY HOLY COW Stateside SS552 7 9

17-Feb-1968 LEMON PIPERS GREEN TAMBOURINE Pye International 7N25444 9 8

30-Oct-1965 LEN BARRY 1-2-3 Brunswick 05942 1 13

15-Jan-1966 LEN BARRY LIKE A BABY Brunswick 05949 12 6

28-Sep-1968 LEROY HOLMES THE GOOD, THE BAD AND THE UGLY (IL BUONO, IL BRUTTO, IL CATTIVO) United Artists UP2222 25 2

13-Jan-1962 LEROY VAN DYKE WALK ON BY Mercury AMT1166 5 11

05-Apr-1969 Arr. PERE GUIDO HAAZEN / LES TROUBADOURS du ROI BADOUIN SANCTUS / MISSA LUBA Philips BF1732 27 1

15-Jun-1963 LESLEY GORE IT'S MY PARTY Mercury AMT1205 9 10

03-Oct-1964 LESLEY GORE MAYBE I KNOW Mercury MF829 18 4

20-May-1961 LINDA SCOTT I'VE TOLD EVERY LITTLE STAR Columbia DB4638 9 10

23-Dec-1961 LIONEL BART GIVE US A KISS FOR CHRISTMAS Decca F11405 27 1

09-Jan-1965 LITTLE ANTHONY & The IMPERIALS GOIN' OUT OF MY HEAD United Artists UP1073 30 1

08-Sep-1962 LITTLE EVA THE LOCO-MOTION London HL9581 2 15

09-Mar-1963 LITTLE EVA OLD SMOKEY LOCOMOTION London HLU9687 28 3

23-Mar-1963 LITTLE EVA LET'S TURKEY TROT London HLU9687 14 7

20-Jun-1964 LITTLE RICHARD BAMA LAMA BAMA LOO London HL9896 24 3

16-Jan-1960 LITTLE TONY and HIS BROTHERS TOO GOOD Decca F11190 19 3

02-Nov-1968 LOCOMOTIVE RUDI'S IN LOVE Parlophone R5718 21 5

11-Nov-1967 LONG JOHN BALDRY LET THE HEARTACHES BEGIN Pye 7N17385 1 11

02-Nov-1968 LONG JOHN BALDRY MEXICO Pye 7N17563 11 5

22-Mar-1969 LONG JOHN BALDRY IT'S TOO LATE NOW Pye 7N17664 27 1

26-Mar-1960 LONNIE DONEGAN & HIS GROUP MY OLD MAN'S A DUSTMAN Pye 7N15256 1 9

28-May-1960 LONNIE DONEGAN I WANNA GO HOME (THE WRECK OF THE JOHN "B") Pye 7N15267 5 13

27-Aug-1960 LONNIE DONEGAN LORELEI Pye 7N15275 13 5

26-Nov-1960 LONNIE DONEGAN & HIS GROUP LIVELY Pye 7N15312 14 7

13-May-1961 LONNIE DONEGAN & HIS GROUP HAVE A DRINK ON ME Pye 7N15354 7 10

02-Sep-1961 LONNIE DONEGAN & HIS GROUP MICHAEL, ROW THE BOAT Pye 7N15371 6 7

23-Sep-1961 LONNIE DONEGAN & HIS GROUP LUMBERED Pye 7N15371 30 1

27-Jan-1962 LONNIE DONEGAN THE COMANCHEROS Pye 7N15410 15 6

14-Apr-1962 LONNIE DONEGAN THE PARTY'S OVER Pye 7N15424 11 8

18-Aug-1962 LONNIE DONEGAN & HIS GROUP PICK A BALE OF COTTON Pye 7N15455 13 8

02-Jul-1966 LOS BRAVOS BLACK IS BLACK Decca F22419 3 11

17-Sep-1966 LOS BRAVOS I DON'T CARE Decca F22484 17 7

09-Nov-1963 LOS INDIOS TABAJARAS MARIA ELENA RCA 1365 7 12

26-Feb-1966 LOU CHRISTIE LIGHTNIN' STRIKES MGM 1297 9 7

20-Sep-1969 LOU CHRISTIE I'M GONNA MAKE YOU MINE Buddah 201057 2 11

06-Jun-1964 LOUIS ARMSTRONG and The ALL STARS HELLO DOLLY London HLR9878 3 11

17-Feb-1968 LOUIS ARMSTRONG with ORCHESTRA & CHORUS WHAT A WONDERFUL WORLD HMV POP1615 1 21

21-Jul-1962 LOUISE CORDET I'M JUST A BABY Decca F11476 20 7

13-Jan-1968 LOVE AFFAIR EVERLASTING LOVE CBS 3125 1 10

13-Apr-1968 LOVE AFFAIR RAINBOW VALLEY CBS 3366 6 11

21-Sep-1968 LOVE AFFAIR A DAY WITHOUT LOVE CBS 3674 9 9

15-Mar-1969 LOVE AFFAIR ONE ROAD CBS 3994 18 5

26-Jul-1969 LOVE AFFAIR BRINGING ON BACK THE GOOD TIMES CBS 4300 11 8

07-Dec-1968 LOVE SCULPTURE SABRE DANCE Parlophone R5744 6 10

09-Apr-1966 LOVIN' SPOONFUL DAYDREAM Pye International 7N25361 2 10

23-Jul-1966 LOVIN' SPOONFUL SUMMER IN THE CITY Kama Sutra KAS200 7 9

14-Jan-1967 LOVIN' SPOONFUL NASHVILLE CATS Kama Sutra KAS204 26 2

16-May-1964 LULU and The LUVERS SHOUT Decca F11884 9 9

19-Jun-1965 LULU LEAVE A LITTLE LOVE Decca F12169 9 7
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18-Sep-1965 LULU TRY TO UNDERSTAND Decca F12214 26 1

22-Apr-1967 LULU THE BOAT THAT I ROW Columbia DB8169 6 8

08-Jul-1967 LULU LET'S PRETEND Columbia DB8221 12 7

02-Mar-1968 LULU ME, THE PEACEFUL HEART Columbia DB8358 9 7

15-Jun-1968 LULU BOY Columbia DB8425 15 4

16-Nov-1968 LULU I'M A TIGER Columbia DB8500 7 11

15-Mar-1969 LULU BOOM BANG-A-BANG Columbia DB8550 3 9

15-Feb-1964 MAJOR LANCE UM, UM, UM, UM, UM, UM Columbia DB7205 30 1

02-Nov-1968 MALCOLM ROBERTS MAY I HAVE THE NEXT DREAM WITH YOU Major Minor MM581 7 12

29-Nov-1969 MALCOLM ROBERTS LOVE IS ALL Major Minor MM637 11 7

24-Aug-1968 MAMA CASS with The MAMAS and PAPAS DREAM A LITTLE DREAM OF ME RCA 1726 11 8

30-Aug-1969 MAMA CASS IT'S GETTING BETTER Stateside SS8021 9 11

14-May-1966 MAMA'S and The PAPA'S CALIFORNIA DREAMIN' RCA 1503 24 4

21-May-1966 MAMA'S and The PAPA'S MONDAY MONDAY RCA 1516 3 10

06-Aug-1966 MAMA'S and The PAPA'S I SAW HER AGAIN RCA 1533 14 8

15-Apr-1967 MAMA'S and The PAPA'S DEDICATED TO THE ONE I LOVE RCA 1576 2 13

05-Aug-1967 MAMA'S and The PAPA'S CREEQUE ALLEY RCA 1613 12 7

18-Jan-1964 MANFRED MANN 5-4-3-2-1 HMV POP1252 4 9

18-Apr-1964 MANFRED MANN HUBBLE BUBBLE (TOIL AND TROUBLE) HMV POP1282 11 5

18-Jul-1964 MANFRED MANN DO WAH DIDDY DIDDY HMV POP1320 1 12

17-Oct-1964 MANFRED MANN SHA LA LA HMV POP1346 4 8

16-Jan-1965 MANFRED MANN COME TOMORROW HMV POP1381 4 7

17-Apr-1965 MANFRED MANN OH NO, NOT MY BABY HMV POP1413 9 7

19-Jun-1965 MANFRED MANN
THE ONE IN THE MIDDLE {EP}

The One in the Middle/Watermelon Man/What Am I to Do/With God On Our Side
HMV 7EG8908 6 8

18-Sep-1965 MANFRED MANN IF YOU GOTTA GO, GO NOW HMV POP1466 2 9

23-Apr-1966 MANFRED MANN PRETTY FLAMINGO HMV POP1523 1 10

13-Aug-1966 MANFRED MANN JUST LIKE A WOMAN Fontana TF730 13 7

29-Oct-1966 MANFRED MANN SEMI-DETACHED, SUBURBAN MR. JAMES Fontana TF757 3 10

01-Apr-1967 MANFRED MANN HA! HA! SAID THE CLOWN Fontana TF812 4 8

20-Jan-1968 MANFRED MANN MIGHTY QUINN Fontana TF897 1 11

15-Jun-1968 MANFRED MANN MY NAME IS JACK Fontana TF943 8 9

04-Jan-1969 MANFRED MANN FOX ON THE RUN Fontana TF985 5 9

10-May-1969 MANFRED MANN RAGAMUFFIN MAN Fontana TF1013 7 8

15-Oct-1960 MANUEL & The MUSIC OF THE MOUNTAINS NEVER ON SUNDAY Columbia DB4515 22 6

12-Oct-1968 MARBLES ONLY ONE WOMAN Polydor 56 272 5 9

31-Jul-1965 MARCELLO MINERBI e La SUZ ORCHESTRA ZORBA'S DANCE Durium DRS54001 6 13

08-Apr-1961 MARCELS BLUE MOON Pye International 7N25073 1 12

22-Aug-1964 MARIANNE FAITHFULL AS TEARS GO BY Decca F11923 9 9

20-Feb-1965 MARIANNE FAITHFULL COME AND STAY WITH ME Decca F12075 4 9

08-May-1965 MARIANNE FAITHFULL THIS LITTLE BIRD Decca F12162 5 7

31-Jul-1965 MARIANNE FAITHFULL SUMMER NIGHTS Decca F12193 12 6

31-Dec-1960 MARION RYAN with TONY OSBORNE and HIS ORCHESTRA IT'S YOU THAT I LOVE Columbia DB4550 29 2

12-Mar-1960 MARK DINNING TEEN ANGEL MGM 1053 28 2

27-Aug-1960 MARK WYNTER IMAGE OF A GIRL Decca F11263 21 5

04-Mar-1961 MARK WYNTER DREAM GIRL Decca F11323 23 4

01-Jul-1961 MARK WYNTER EXCLUSIVELY YOURS Decca F11354 23 2

24-Mar-1962 MARK WYNTER HEAVEN'S PLAN Decca F11434 25 3

29-Sep-1962 MARK WYNTER VENUS IN BLUE JEANS Pye 7N15466 5 12

22-Dec-1962 MARK WYNTER GO AWAY LITTLE GIRL Pye 7N15492 10 8

25-May-1963 MARK WYNTER SHY GIRL Pye 7N15525 20 5

16-Nov-1963 MARK WYNTER IT'S ALMOST TOMORROW Pye 7N15577 13 8

04-Apr-1964 MARK WYNTER ONLY YOU Pye 7N15626 29 1

25-Jun-1960 MARKE ANTHONY WHY DIDN'T YOU TELL ME Decca F11242 30 1
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01-Jun-1968 MARMALADE LOVIN' THINGS CBS 3412 8 10

09-Nov-1968 MARMALADE WAIT FOR ME MARY-ANNE CBS 3708 29 1

14-Dec-1968 MARMALADE OB-LA-DI OB-LA-DA CBS 3892 1 13

28-Jun-1969 MARMALADE BABY MAKE IT SOON CBS 4287 9 10

17-Oct-1964 MARTHA and The VANDELLAS DANCING IN THE STREET Stateside SS345 27 3

03-Apr-1965 MARTHA and The VANDELLAS NOWHERE TO RUN Tamla Motown TMG502 24 4

10-Dec-1966 MARTHA and The VANDELLAS I'M READY FOR LOVE Tamla Motown TMG582 23 1

15-Apr-1967 MARTHA and The VANDELLAS JIMMY MACK Tamla Motown TMG599 20 4

03-Feb-1968 MARTHA REEVES and The VANDELLAS HONEY CHILE Tamla Motown TMG636 30 1

25-Jan-1969 MARTHA REEVES and The VANDELLAS DANCING IN THE STREET  {Reissue} Tamla Motown TMG684 4 9

30-Jan-1960 MARTY ROBBINS EL PASO Fontana H233 19 6

13-Oct-1962 MARTY ROBBINS DEVIL WOMAN CBS AAG114 6 13

12-Jan-1963 MARTY ROBBINS RUBY ANN CBS AAG128 27 2

02-Jan-1960 MARTY WILDE
BAD BOY

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 12-Dec-1959 - Peaked at #18}
Philips PB972 7 5

16-Jul-1960 MARTY WILDE ANGRY Philips PB1037 25 2

10-Dec-1960 MARTY WILDE LITTLE GIRL Philips PB1078 14 9

21-Jan-1961 MARTY WILDE RUBBER BALL Philips PB1101 7 6

11-Nov-1961 MARTY WILDE TOMORROW'S CLOWN Philips PB1191 28 2

19-May-1962 MARTY WILDE JEZEBEL Philips PB1240 23 6

13-Feb-1960 MARV JOHNSON YOU GOT WHAT IT TAKES London HLT9013 5 12

14-May-1960 MARV JOHNSON I LOVE THE WAY YOU LOVE London HLT9109 28 1

25-Jan-1969 MARV JOHNSON I'LL PICK A ROSE FOR MY ROSE Tamla Motown TMG680 10 10

08-Nov-1969 MARV JOHNSON I MISS YOU BABY (HOW I MISS YOU) Tamla Motown TMG713 24 5

15-Jul-1967 MARVELETTES WHEN YOU'RE YOUNG AND IN LOVE Tamla Motown TMG609 29 2

28-Jan-1967 MARVIN GAYE & KIM WESTON IT TAKES TWO Tamla Motown TMG590 16 9

19-Oct-1968 MARVIN GAYE & TAMMI TERRELL YOU'RE ALL I NEED TO GET BY Tamla Motown TMG668 19 7

15-Feb-1969 MARVIN GAYE & TAMMI TERRELL YOU AIN'T LIVIN' TILL YOU'RE LOVIN' Tamla Motown TMG681 22 3

22-Feb-1969 MARVIN GAYE I HEARD IT THROUGH THE GRAPEVINE Tamla Motown TMG686 1 12

02-Aug-1969 MARVIN GAYE TOO BUSY THINKING ABOUT MY BABY Tamla Motown TMG705 3 13

22-Nov-1969 MARVIN GAYE & TAMMI TERRELL THE ONION SONG Tamla Motown TMG715 8 10

07-Sep-1968 MARY HOPKIN THOSE WERE THE DAYS Apple 2 1 17

05-Apr-1969 MARY HOPKIN GOODBYE Apple 10 2 11

23-May-1964 MARY WELLS MY GUY Stateside SS288 3 11

14-Sep-1968 MASON WILLIAMS CLASSICAL GAS Warner Bros WB7190 10 7

23-Apr-1966 MASTER SINGERS THE HIGHWAY CODE Parlophone R5428 22 5

24-Dec-1960 MATT MONRO PORTRAIT OF MY LOVE Parlophone R4714 3 10

11-Mar-1961 MATT MONRO MY KIND OF GIRL Parlophone R4755 5 8

27-May-1961 MATT MONRO WHY NOT NOW Parlophone R4775 24 4

10-Feb-1962 MATT MONRO SOFTLY AS I LEAVE YOU Parlophone R4868 12 12

09-Nov-1963 MATT MONRO FROM RUSSIA WITH LOVE Parlophone R5068 23 4

26-Sep-1964 MATT MONRO WALK AWAY (WARUM NUR WARUM) Parlophone R5171 5 15

16-Oct-1965 MATT MONRO YESTERDAY Parlophone R5348 6 9

23-Jan-1960 MAUREEN EVANS THE BIG HURT Oriole CB1533 26 2

08-Dec-1962 MAUREEN EVANS LIKE I DO Oriole CB1760 5 14

07-Jan-1961 MAURICE WILLIAMS & The ZODIACS STAY Top Rank JAR526 10 7

02-Jan-1960 MAX BYGRAVES
JINGLE BELL ROCK

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 19-Dec-1959 - Peaked at #11}
Decca F11176 7 2

12-Mar-1960 MAX BYGRAVES with chorus from The GANG SHOW FINGS AIN'T WOT THEY USED TO BE Decca F11214 2 11

17-Jun-1961 MAX BYGRAVES BELLS OF AVIGNON Decca F11350 30 1

03-Dec-1960 MAX HARRIS GURNEY SLADE Fontana H282 10 7

21-Jun-1969 MAX ROMEO WET DREAM Unity UN503 17 16

28-Aug-1965 McCOYS HANG ON SLOOPY Immediate IM001 4 11

05-Jan-1963 MEL TORME COMIN' HOME BABY London HLK9643 8 6
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18-Jan-1964 MERSEYBEATS I THINK OF YOU Fontana TF431 4 12

18-Apr-1964 MERSEYBEATS DON'T TURN AROUND Fontana TF459 14 7

11-Jul-1964 MERSEYBEATS WISHIN' AND HOPIN' Fontana TF482 12 7

09-Oct-1965 MERSEYBEATS I LOVE YOU, YES I DO Fontana TF607 26 4

07-May-1966 MERSEYS SORROW Fontana TF694 5 10

18-Jun-1960 MICHAEL COX with The CHARLES BLACKWELL ORCHESTRA ANGELA JONES Triumph RGM1011 8 9

08-Oct-1960 MICHAEL COX with The CHARLES BLACKWELL ORCHESTRA ALONG CAME CAROLINE HMV POP789 29 1

02-Jan-1960 MICHAEL HOLLIDAY with The MICHAEL SAMMES SINGERS STARRY EYED Columbia DB4378 1 11

20-Jul-1963 MICKIE MOST MISTER PORTER Decca F11664 28 1

28-Mar-1964 MIGIL 5 MOCKIN' BIRD HILL Pye 7N15597 10 10

06-Jun-1964 MIGIL 5 NEAR YOU Pye 7N15645 23 5

07-Oct-1961 MIKE BERRY with The OUTLAWS TRIBUTE TO BUDDY HOLLY HMV POP912 26 3

29-Dec-1962 MIKE BERRY with The OUTLAWS DON'T YOU THINK IT'S TIME HMV POP1105 6 10

06-Apr-1963 MIKE BERRY with The OUTLAWS MY LITTLE BABY HMV POP1142 30 1

29-Jun-1963 MIKE COTTON JAZZMEN SWING THAT HAMMER Columbia DB7029 26 1

11-Mar-1961 MIKE PRESTON MARRY ME Decca F11335 16 6

08-Oct-1966 MIKE SAMMES SINGERS SOMEWHERE MY LOVE (LARA'S THEME) HMV POP1546 23 5

12-May-1962 MIKE SARNE ft. WENDY RICHARD COME OUTSIDE Parlophone R4902 1 16

01-Sep-1962 MIKE SARNE ft. BILLIE DAVIS WILL I WHAT Parlophone R4932 15 6

05-Jan-1963 MIKE SARNE JUST FOR KICKS Parlophone R4974 27 1

06-Apr-1963 MIKE SARNE CODE OF LOVE Parlophone R5010 28 2

19-Nov-1960 MIKI & GRIFF with The LONNIE DONEGAN GROUP ROCKIN' ALONE (IN AN OLD ROCKING CHAIR) Pye 7N15296 28 1

03-Feb-1962 MIKI & GRIFF A LITTLE BITTY TEAR Pye 7N15412 25 2

27-Apr-1963 MIKI & GRIFF IT'S MY WAY Pye 7N15507 29 3

31-Aug-1963 MIKI & GRIFF I WANNA STAY HERE Pye 7N15555 16 4

21-Mar-1964 MILLIE MY BOY LOLLIPOP Fontana TF449 2 14

04-Jul-1964 MILLIE SWEET WILLIAM Fontana TF479 15 4

22-Jan-1966 MINDBENDERS A GROOVY KIND OF LOVE Fontana TF644 3 11

21-May-1966 MINDBENDERS CAN'T LIVE WITH YOU, CAN'T LIVE WITHOUT YOU Fontana TF697 22 4

10-Sep-1966 MINDBENDERS ASHES TO ASHES Fontana TF731 16 4

30-Sep-1967 MINDBENDERS THE LETTER Fontana TF869 26 2

04-Dec-1965 MISTER MURRAY DOWN CAME THE RAIN Fontana TF623 30 1

19-Feb-1966 MITCH RYDER & The DETROIT WHEELS JENNY TAKE A RIDE! Stateside SS481 22 4

11-Apr-1964 MOJOS EVERYTHING'S ALRIGHT Decca F11853 13 7

04-Jul-1964 MOJOS WHY NOT TONIGHT Decca F11918 30 2

07-Jan-1967 MONKEES I'M A BELIEVER RCA 1560 1 14

04-Feb-1967 MONKEES LAST TRAIN TO CLARKSVILLE RCA 1547 26 4

08-Apr-1967 MONKEES A LITTLE BIT ME, A LITTLE BIT YOU RCA 1580 3 9

24-Jun-1967 MONKEES ALTERNATE TITLE RCA 1604 2 10

19-Aug-1967 MONKEES PLEASANT VALLEY SUNDAY RCA 1620 10 6

25-Nov-1967 MONKEES DAYDREAM BELIEVER RCA 1645 2 14

30-Mar-1968 MONKEES VALLERI RCA 1673 13 6

29-Jun-1968 MONKEES D.W. WASHBURN RCA 1706 20 4

19-Dec-1964 MOODY BLUES GO NOW Decca F12022 1 11

13-Mar-1965 MOODY BLUES I DON'T WANT TO GO ON WITHOUT YOU Decca F12095 17 5

05-Jun-1965 MOODY BLUES FROM THE BOTTOM OF MY HEART Decca F12166 15 7

20-Jan-1968 MOODY BLUES NIGHTS IN WHITE SATIN Deram DM161 24 5

31-Aug-1968 MOODY BLUES VOICES IN THE SKY Deram DM196 23 5

07-Jan-1967 MOVE NIGHT OF FEAR Deram DM109 3 8

15-Apr-1967 MOVE I CAN HEAR THE GRASS GROW Deram DM117 7 8

16-Sep-1967 MOVE FLOWERS IN THE RAIN Regal Zonophone RZ3001 3 10

10-Feb-1968 MOVE FIRE BRIGADE Regal Zonophone RZ3005 3 9

11-Jan-1969 MOVE BLACKBERRY WAY Regal Zonophone RZ3015 1 10

02-Aug-1969 MOVE CURLY Regal Zonophone RZ3021 10 9
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16-Dec-1961 MRS. MILLS

MRS. MILLS MEDLEY

Medley: I Want To Be Happy/The Sheik Of Araby/Baby Face/Somebody Stole My Girl/

Ma (He's Making Eyes At Me)/Swanee/Ain't She Sweet/California Here I Come

Parlophone R4856 20 3

26-Dec-1964 MRS. MILLS

MRS. MILLS PARTY MEDLEY

Medley: You Made Me Love You (I Didn't Want To Do It)/Shine On Harvest Moon/

I Don't Want To Set The World On Fire/Around The World/Ramona/Charmaine

Parlophone R5214 29 2

29-Jan-1966 NANCY SINATRA THESE BOOTS ARE MADE FOR WALKIN' Reprise R20432 1 12

30-Apr-1966 NANCY SINATRA HOW DOES THAT GRAB YOU DARLIN' Reprise R20461 20 5

14-Jan-1967 NANCY SINATRA SUGAR TOWN Reprise RS20527 10 9

22-Jul-1967 NANCY SINATRA YOU ONLY LIVE TWICE Reprise RS20595 15 9

05-Aug-1967 NANCY SINATRA and LEE HAZLEWOOD JACKSON Reprise RS20595 22 4

13-Dec-1969 NANCY SINATRA THE HIGHWAY SONG Reprise RS20869 20 6

13-Aug-1966 NAPOLEON XIV THEY'RE COMING TO TAKE ME AWAY, HA HAAA! Warner Bros WB5831 4 7

11-Jul-1964 NASHVILLE TEENS TOBACCO ROAD Decca F11930 5 10

31-Oct-1964 NASHVILLE TEENS GOOGLE EYE Decca F12000 13 6

27-Mar-1965 NASHVILLE TEENS FIND MY WAY BACK HOME Decca F12089 27 1

23-Oct-1965 NASHVILLE TEENS I KNOW HOW IT FEELS TO BE LOVED Decca F12255 22 3

12-Feb-1966 NASHVILLE TEENS THE HARD WAY Decca F12316 24 2

13-Feb-1960 NAT 'KING' COLE TIME AND THE RIVER Capitol CL15111 23 3

21-May-1960 NAT 'KING' COLE with The MUSIC OF NELSON RIDDLE THAT'S YOU Capitol CL15129 13 6

12-Nov-1960 NAT 'KING' COLE JUST AS MUCH AS EVER Capitol CL15163 20 6

18-Nov-1961 NAT 'KING' COLE LET TRUE LOVE BEGIN Capitol CL15224 25 3

10-Mar-1962 NAT 'KING' COLE BRAZILIAN LOVE SONG Capitol CL15241 27 3

21-Jul-1962 NAT 'KING' COLE with The GEORGE SHEARING QUINTET LET THERE BE LOVE Capitol CL15257 10 10

29-Sep-1962 NAT 'KING' COLE RAMBLIN' ROSE Capitol CL15270 4 11

05-Sep-1964 NATURALS I SHOULD HAVE KNOWN BETTER Parlophone R5165 26 3

02-Mar-1963 NED MILLER FROM A JACK TO A KING London HL9658 2 15

02-Apr-1966 NEIL CHRISTIAN THAT'S NICE Strike JH301 22 8

23-Jul-1966 NEIL CHRISTIAN & The CRUSADERS OOPS Strike JH313 30 1

15-Feb-1969 NEIL MACARTHUR SHE'S NOT THERE Deram DM225 27 1

02-Jan-1960 NEIL SEDAKA
OH! CAROL

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 14-Nov-1959 - Peaked at #3}
RCA 1152 3 10

02-Apr-1960 NEIL SEDAKA STAIRWAY TO HEAVEN RCA 1178 12 14

11-Feb-1961 NEIL SEDAKA CALENDAR GIRL RCA 1220 8 8

20-May-1961 NEIL SEDAKA LITTLE DEVIL RCA 1236 9 8

16-Dec-1961 NEIL SEDAKA HAPPY BIRTHDAY SWEET SIXTEEN RCA 1266 3 13

05-May-1962 NEIL SEDAKA KING OF CLOWNS RCA 1282 21 3

21-Jul-1962 NEIL SEDAKA BREAKING UP IS HARD TO DO RCA 1298 7 14

24-Nov-1962 NEIL SEDAKA NEXT DOOR TO AN ANGEL RCA 1319 24 1

25-May-1963 NEIL SEDAKA LET'S GO STEADY AGAIN RCA 1343 24 3

27-Aug-1960 NELSON KEENE IMAGE OF A GIRL HMV POP771 24 5

10-Sep-1966 NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND WINCHESTER CATHEDRAL Fontana TF741 4 13

04-Feb-1967 NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND PEEK-A-BOO Fontana TF784 8 8

13-May-1967 NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND FINCHLEY CENTRAL Fontana TF824 10 9

12-Sep-1964 NEWBEATS BREAD AND BUTTER Hickory 1269 16 6

06-Jul-1968 NICE AMERICA Immediate IM068 24 8

11-Oct-1969 NILSSON EVERYBODY'S TALKIN' RCA 1876 17 6

19-Nov-1960 NINA & FREDERIK with The JORN GRAUENGAARD QUINTET LITTLE DONKEY Columbia DB4536 5 9

14-Oct-1961 NINA & FREDERIK SUCU SUCU Columbia DB4632 20 6

02-Nov-1968 NINA SIMONE AIN'T GOT NO - I GOT LIFE RCA 1743 4 14

25-Jan-1969 NINA SIMONE TO LOVE SOMEBODY RCA 1779 8 7

23-Mar-1968 1910 FRUITGUM COMPANY SIMON SAYS Pye International 7N25447 2 14

04-Sep-1965 NINI ROSSO IL SILENZIO Durium DRS54000 9 9

23-Nov-1963 NINO TEMPO & APRIL STEVENS DEEP PURPLE London HLK9782 20 5

Page 31 of 44



New Musical Express UK Chart Hits  1960 - 1969

Entered ARTIST TITLE Cat Pos Weeks

18-Jan-1964 NINO TEMPO & APRIL STEVENS WHISPERING London HLK9829 25 3

08-Mar-1969 NOEL HARRISON THE WINDMILLS OF YOUR MIND Reprise RS20758 9 11

16-Apr-1966 NORMA TANEGA WALKIN' MY CAT NAMED DOG Stateside SS496 19 5

26-May-1962 NORMAN VAUGHAN with The "CORONA SCHOOL" CHILDREN SWINGING IN THE RAIN (SINGIN' IN THE RAIN) Pye 7N15348 28 2

24-Mar-1962 NORRIE PARAMOR ORCHESTRA THEME FROM Z-CARS (JOHNNY TODD) Columbia DB4789 21 3

08-Jun-1968 O.C. SMITH SON OF HICKORY HOLLER'S TRAMP CBS 3343 2 13

22-Jun-1968 OHIO EXPRESS YUMMY YUMMY YUMMY Pye International 7N25459 6 10

16-Aug-1969 OLIVER GOOD MORNING STARSHINE CBS 4435 8 13

11-Dec-1965 OTIS REDDING MY GIRL Atlantic AT4050 7 11

10-Sep-1966 OTIS REDDING I CAN'T TURN YOU LOOSE Atlantic 584 030 21 5

19-Nov-1966 OTIS REDDING FA-FA-FA-FA-FA (SAD SONG) Atlantic 584 049 21 6

15-Jul-1967 OTIS REDDING SHAKE Stax 601 011 24 1

22-Jul-1967 OTIS REDDING & CARLA THOMAS TRAMP Stax 601 012 16 8

24-Feb-1968 OTIS REDDING (SITTIN' ON) THE DOCK OF THE BAY Stax 601 031 4 11

08-Jun-1968 OTIS REDDING HAPPY SONG (DUM DUM) Stax 601 040 28 2

10-Aug-1968 OTIS REDDING HARD TO HANDLE Atlantic 584 199 16 10

15-Jan-1966 OVERLANDERS MICHELLE Pye 7N17034 1 8

20-Jun-1964 P.J. PROBY HOLD ME Decca F11904 3 9

05-Sep-1964 P.J. PROBY TOGETHER Decca F11967 8 8

12-Dec-1964 P.J. PROBY SOMEWHERE Liberty LIB10182 4 9

27-Feb-1965 P.J. PROBY I APOLOGISE Liberty LIB10188 12 5

10-Jul-1965 P.J. PROBY LET THE WATER RUN DOWN Liberty LIB10206 18 5

02-Oct-1965 P.J. PROBY THAT MEANS A LOT Liberty LIB10215 24 4

27-Nov-1965 P.J. PROBY MARIA Liberty LIB10218 9 7

19-Feb-1966 P.J. PROBY YOU'VE COME BACK Liberty LIB10223 21 2

13-May-1967 P.P. ARNOLD THE FIRST CUT IS THE DEEPEST Immediate IM047 18 7

09-Oct-1965 PACK DO YOU BELIEVE IN MAGIC Columbia DB7702 27 1

29-Dec-1962 PADDY ROBERTS MERRY CHRISTMAS YOU SUCKERS Decca F11552 28 1

06-Apr-1968 PAPER DOLLS SOMETHING HERE IN MY HEART (KEEPS A TELLIN' ME NO) Pye 7N17456 10 8

09-Jul-1960 PAT BOONE WALKING THE FLOOR OVER YOU London HLD9138 27 2

01-Jul-1961 PAT BOONE MOODY RIVER London HLD9350 14 9

09-Dec-1961 PAT BOONE JOHNNY WILL London HLD9461 4 9

17-Feb-1962 PAT BOONE I'LL SEE YOU IN MY DREAMS London HLD9504 18 6

14-Jul-1962 PAT BOONE SPEEDY GONZALES London HLD9573 2 14

17-Nov-1962 PAT BOONE THE MAIN ATTRACTION London HLD9620 13 9

01-Dec-1962 PATSY CLINE HEARTACHES Brunswick 05878 26 2

19-May-1962 PATTI LYNN JOHNNY ANGEL Fontana H391 30 1

13-Nov-1965 PAUL & BARRY RYAN DON'T BRING ME YOUR HEARTACHES Decca F12260 14 5

05-Feb-1966 PAUL & BARRY RYAN HAVE PITY ON THE BOY Decca F12319 22 3

21-May-1966 PAUL & BARRY RYAN I LOVE HER Decca F12391 18 4

30-Jul-1966 PAUL & BARRY RYAN I LOVE HOW YOU LOVE ME Decca F12445 21 4

08-Jul-1967 PAUL & BARRY RYAN CLAIRE Decca F12633 23 2

16-Feb-1963 PAUL & PAULA HEY PAULA Philips 304012BF 11 10

04-May-1963 PAUL & PAULA YOUNG LOVERS Philips 304016BF 12 9

02-Jan-1960 PAUL ANKA
PUT YOUR HEAD ON MY SHOULDER

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 31-Oct-1959 - Peaked at #7}
Columbia DB4355 17 3

27-Feb-1960 PAUL ANKA IT'S TIME TO CRY Columbia DB4390 28 1

31-Mar-1962 PAUL ANKA LOVE ME WARM AND TENDER RCA 1276 14 7

15-Oct-1966 PAUL JONES HIGH TIME HMV POP1554 6 12

21-Jan-1967 PAUL JONES with MIKE LEANDER and HIS ORCHESTRA I'VE BEEN A BAD, BAD BOY HMV POP1576 5 7

02-Mar-1968 PAUL MAURIAT and HIS ORCHESTRA LOVE IS BLUE (L'AMOUR EST BLEU) Philips BF1637 13 9

22-Apr-1961 PEARL CARR & TEDDY JOHNSON HOW WONDERFUL TO KNOW Columbia DB4603 18 6

13-Sep-1969 PEDDLERS BIRTH CBS 4449 17 5

25-Mar-1961 PEGGY LEE with JACK MARSHALL'S MUSIC TILL THERE WAS YOU Capitol CL15184 29 2
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05-Mar-1960 PERCY FAITH and HIS ORCHESTRA THEME FROM A SUMMER PLACE Philips PB989 4 14

21-May-1966 PERCY SLEDGE WHEN A MAN LOVES A WOMAN Atlantic 584 001 6 11

06-Aug-1966 PERCY SLEDGE WARM AND TENDER LOVE Atlantic 584 034 26 1

27-Feb-1960 PERRY COMO with The RAY CHARLES SINGERS DELAWARE RCA 1170 3 11

24-Dec-1960 PETE CHESTER & The CONSULATES TEN SWINGIN' BOTTLES Pye 7N15305 30 1

21-Mar-1964 PETER & GORDON A WORLD WITHOUT LOVE Columbia DB7225 1 11

06-Jun-1964 PETER & GORDON NOBODY I KNOW Columbia DB7292 9 9

17-Apr-1965 PETER & GORDON TRUE LOVE WAYS Columbia DB7524 4 10

26-Jun-1965 PETER & GORDON TO KNOW YOU IS TO LOVE YOU Columbia DB7617 6 7

30-Oct-1965 PETER & GORDON BABY I'M YOURS Columbia DB7729 21 4

19-Mar-1966 PETER & GORDON WOMAN Columbia DB7834 22 2

01-Oct-1966 PETER & GORDON LADY GODIVA Columbia DB8003 18 6

10-Jul-1965 PETER COOK & DUDLEY MOORE GOODBYEEE Decca F12158 18 4

10-Jul-1965 PETER COOK THE BALLAD OF SPOTTY MULDOON Decca F12182 29 2

17-Nov-1962 PETER JAY & The JAYWALKERS CAN CAN '62 Decca F11531 28 2

08-Feb-1969 PETER SARSTEDT WHERE DO YOU GO TO (MY LOVELY) United Artists UP2262 1 12

14-Jun-1969 PETER SARSTEDT FROZEN ORANGE JUICE United Artists UP35021 11 7

12-Nov-1960 PETER SELLERS & SOPHIA LOREN GOODNESS GRACIOUS ME Parlophone R4702 3 12

14-Jan-1961 PETER SELLERS & SOPHIA LOREN BANGERS AND MASH Parlophone R4724 21 3

25-Dec-1965 PETER SELLERS A HARD DAY'S NIGHT Parlophone R5393 15 5

02-Nov-1963 PETER, PAUL & MARY BLOWIN' IN THE WIND Warner Bros WB104 14 5

28-Jan-1961 PETULA CLARK SAILOR Pye 7N15324 2 10

15-Jul-1961 PETULA CLARK ROMEO Pye 7N15361 4 11

02-Dec-1961 PETULA CLARK MY FRIEND THE SEA Pye 7N15389 11 8

30-Jun-1962 PETULA CLARK YA YA TWIST Pye 7N15448 13 8

14-Nov-1964 PETULA CLARK DOWNTOWN Pye 7N15722 2 13

13-Mar-1965 PETULA CLARK I KNOW A PLACE Pye 7N15772 16 4

20-Nov-1965 PETULA CLARK YOU'RE THE ONE Pye 7N15991 22 3

12-Feb-1966 PETULA CLARK MY LOVE Pye 7N17038 4 8

02-Jul-1966 PETULA CLARK I COULDN'T LIVE WITHOUT YOUR LOVE Pye 7N17133 7 10

11-Feb-1967 PETULA CLARK THIS IS MY SONG Pye 7N17258 1 11

03-Jun-1967 PETULA CLARK DON'T SLEEP IN THE SUBWAY Pye 7N17325 11 8

23-Dec-1967 PETULA CLARK THE OTHER MAN'S GRASS (IS ALWAYS GREENER) Pye 7N17416 17 6

09-Aug-1969 PHILHARMONIA ORCHESTRA THUS SPAKE ZARATHUSTRA Columbia DB8607 30 1

27-Jul-1968 PIGMEAT MARKHAM HERE COMES THE JUDGE Chess CRS8077 22 5

01-Oct-1960 PILTDOWN MEN MACDONALD'S CAVE Capitol CL15149 8 11

21-Jan-1961 PILTDOWN MEN PILTDOWN RIDES AGAIN Capitol CL15175 16 5

11-Mar-1961 PILTDOWN MEN GOODNIGHT MRS. FLINTSTONE Capitol CL15186 15 5

01-Apr-1967 PINK FLOYD ARNOLD LAYNE Columbia DB8156 24 2

01-Jul-1967 PINK FLOYD SEE EMILY PLAY Columbia DB8214 8 9

15-Jan-1966 PINKERTON'S 'ASSORT' COLOURS MIRROR, MIRROR Decca F12307 8 9

01-Nov-1969 PIONEERS LONG SHOT KICK THE BUCKET Trojan TR672 20 5

12-Jul-1969 PLASTIC ONO BAND GIVE PEACE A CHANCE Apple 13 2 10

08-Nov-1969 PLASTIC ONO BAND COLD TURKEY Apple APPLES1001 13 6

13-Jan-1968 PLASTIC PENNY EVERYTHING I AM Page One POF051 9 7

30-Jan-1960 PLATTERS HARBOUR LIGHTS Mercury AMT1081 11 9

31-Oct-1964 POETS NOW WE'RE THRU Decca F11995 22 3

31-Oct-1964 PRETTY THINGS DON'T BRING ME DOWN Fontana TF503 8 7

20-Feb-1965 PRETTY THINGS HONEY I NEED Fontana TF537 10 7

10-Jul-1965 PRETTY THINGS CRY TO ME Fontana TF585 20 5

08-Jan-1966 PRETTY THINGS MIDNIGHT TO SIX MAN Fontana TF647 26 3

18-Mar-1967 PRINCE BUSTER AL CAPONE Blue Beat BB324 17 7

27-May-1967 PROCOL HARUM A WHITER SHADE OF PALE Deram DM126 1 13

07-Oct-1967 PROCOL HARUM HOMBURG Regal Zonophone RZ3003 5 8
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06-Jul-1968 R. DEAN TAYLOR GOTTA SEE JANE Tamla Motown TMG656 22 7

20-Sep-1969 RADHA KRISHNA TEMPLE (London) HARE KRISHNA MANTRA Apple 15 11 6

28-Oct-1961 RAL DONNER YOU DON'T KNOW WHAT YOU'VE GOT (UNTIL YOU LOSE IT) Parlophone R4820 21 3

04-Mar-1961 RAMRODS RIDERS IN THE SKY London HLU9282 7 8

30-Apr-1966 RAMSEY LEWIS TRIO A HARD DAY'S NIGHT Chess CRS8029 30 1

03-Dec-1960 RAY CHARLES GEORGIA ON MY MIND HMV POP792 18 3

21-Oct-1961 RAY CHARLES and HIS ORCHESTRA with The RAELETS HIT THE ROAD JACK HMV POP935 4 8

16-Jun-1962 RAY CHARLES I CAN'T STOP LOVING YOU HMV POP1034 1 15

15-Sep-1962 RAY CHARLES YOU DON'T KNOW ME HMV POP1064 6 10

15-Dec-1962 RAY CHARLES with The JACK HALLORAN SINGERS YOUR CHEATING HEART HMV POP1099 14 6

18-May-1963 RAY CHARLES with The JACK HALLORAN SINGERS TAKE THESE CHAINS FROM MY HEART HMV POP1161 4 14

14-Sep-1963 RAY CHARLES and The RAELETS NO ONE HMV POP1202 29 1

09-Nov-1963 RAY CHARLES and HIS ORCHESTRA BUSTED HMV POP1221 20 4

29-Jan-1966 RAY CHARLES with The JACK HALLORAN SINGERS & The RAY CHARLES SINGERS with The CRYIN' TIME HMV POP1502 28 2

31-Aug-1968 RAY CHARLES ELEANOR RIGBY Stateside SS2120 25 2

30-Mar-1968 REPARATA & The DELRONS CAPTAIN OF YOUR SHIP Bell 1002 14 6

07-Jan-1961 RHET STOLLER CHARIOT Decca F11302 26 5

02-May-1964 RICHARD ANTHONY IF I LOVED YOU Columbia DB7235 25 4

09-Jun-1962 RICHARD CHAMBERLAIN DR. KILDARE THEME (THREE STARS WILL SHINE TONIGHT) MGM 1160 11 6

10-Nov-1962 RICHARD CHAMBERLAIN LOVE ME TENDER MGM 1173 15 6

23-Feb-1963 RICHARD CHAMBERLAIN HI-LILI HI-LO MGM 1189 20 5

29-Jun-1968 RICHARD HARRIS MACARTHUR PARK RCA 1699 6 9

16-Jan-1960 RICKY NELSON I WANNA BE LOVED London HLP9021 30 1

27-May-1961 RICKY NELSON HELLO MARY LOU London HLP9347 3 17

10-Jun-1961 RICKY NELSON TRAVELLIN' MAN London HLP9347 20 4

18-Nov-1961 RICKY NELSON EVERLOVIN' London HLP9440 28 2

14-Apr-1962 RICKY NELSON YOUNG WORLD London HLP9524 21 6

09-Feb-1963 RICK NELSON IT'S UP TO YOU London HLP9648 25 2

19-Oct-1963 RICK NELSON FOOLS RUSH IN Brunswick 05895 12 7

01-Feb-1964 RICK NELSON FOR YOU Brunswick 05900 15 6

02-Dec-1961 RICKY STEVENS with The RITA WILLIAMS SINGERS and GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA I CRIED FOR YOU Columbia DB4739 14 7

20-Aug-1960 RICKY VALANCE TELL LAURA I LOVE HER Columbia DB4493 1 13

16-Jan-1965 RIGHTEOUS BROTHERS YOU'VE LOST THAT LOVIN' FEELIN' London HLU9943 1 8

07-Aug-1965 RIGHTEOUS BROTHERS UNCHAINED MELODY London HL9975 14 8

23-Apr-1966 RIGHTEOUS BROTHERS (YOU'RE MY) SOUL AND INSPIRATION Verve VS535 15 7

19-Nov-1966 RIGHTEOUS BROTHERS THE WHITE CLIFFS OF DOVER London HL10086 24 4

22-Feb-1969 RIGHTEOUS BROTHERS YOU'VE LOST THAT LOVIN' FEELIN' {Reissue} London HL10241 11 8

24-Dec-1966 RITA PAVONE with CHARLES BLACKWELL and HIS ORCHESTRA HEART RCA 1553 28 2

28-Jan-1967 RITA PAVONE with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA YOU ONLY YOU RCA 1561 21 3

13-Jul-1968 ROBERT JOHN IF YOU DON'T WANT MY LOVE CBS 3436 24 1

20-Aug-1966 ROBERT PARKER BAREFOOTIN' Island WI286 27 3

12-Jul-1969 ROBIN GIBB SAVED BY THE BELL Polydor 56 337 2 14

24-Oct-1964 ROCKIN' BERRIES HE'S IN TOWN Piccadilly 7N35203 5 9

23-Jan-1965 ROCKIN' BERRIES WHAT IN THE WORLD'S COME OVER YOU Piccadilly 7N35217 21 5

08-May-1965 ROCKIN' BERRIES POOR MAN'S SON Piccadilly 7N35236 6 9

11-Sep-1965 ROCKIN' BERRIES YOU'RE MY GIRL Piccadilly 7N35254 28 1

25-Dec-1965 ROCKIN' BERRIES THE WATER IS OVER MY HEAD Piccadilly 7N35270 23 2

03-Apr-1965 ROGER MILLER KING OF THE ROAD Philips BF1397 2 11

05-Jun-1965 ROGER MILLER ENGINE ENGINE No.9 Philips BF1416 28 1

01-Jan-1966 ROGER MILLER ENGLAND SWINGS Philips BF1456 18 6

06-Apr-1968 ROGER MILLER LITTLE GREEN APPLES Mercury MF1021 21 6

30-Jun-1962 ROG WHITTAKER STEEL MEN Fontana 267217TF 29 2

29-Nov-1969 ROGER WHITTAKER DURHAM TOWN (THE LEAVIN') Columbia DB8613 14 11

30-Jul-1960 ROLF HARRIS with HIS WOBBLE BOARD and The RHYTHM SPINNERS TIE ME KANGAROO DOWN SPORT Columbia DB4483 7 8
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03-Nov-1962 ROLF HARRIS SUN ARISE Columbia DB4888 2 14

17-May-1969 ROLF HARRIS BLUER THAN BLUE Columbia DB8553 29 1

29-Nov-1969 ROLF HARRIS TWO LITTLE BOYS Columbia DB8630 1 15

03-Aug-1963 ROLLING STONES COME ON Decca F11675 20 7

09-Nov-1963 ROLLING STONES I WANNA BE YOUR MAN Decca F11764 9 13

18-Jan-1964 ROLLING STONES
THE ROLLING STONES {EP}

You Better Move On/Poison Ivy/Bye Bye Johnny/Money
Decca DFE8560 15 11

29-Feb-1964 ROLLING STONES NOT FADE AWAY Decca F11845 3 12

25-Apr-1964 ROLLING STONES

THE ROLLING STONES {LP}

Route 66/I Just Want to Make Love to You/Honest I Do/Mona (I Need You Baby)/

Now I've Got a Witness (Like Uncle Phil and Uncle Gene)/Little by Little/I'm a King Bee/Carol/

Tell Me (You're Coming Back)/Can I Get a Witness/You Can Make It If You Try/Walking the Dog

Decca LK4605 23 3

04-Jul-1964 ROLLING STONES IT'S ALL OVER NOW Decca F11934 2 13

22-Aug-1964 ROLLING STONES
FIVE BY FIVE {EP}

If Ever You Need Me/Empty Heart/2120 South Michigan Avenue/Confessin' The Blues/Around And Around
Decca DFE8590 7 7

21-Nov-1964 ROLLING STONES LITTLE RED ROOSTER Decca F12014 1 9

23-Jan-1965 ROLLING STONES

THE ROLLING STONES NO.2 {LP}

Everybody Needs Somebody to Love/Down Home Girl/You Can't Catch Me/Time Is on My Side/What a Shame/

Grown Up Wrong/Down the Road Apiece/Under the Boardwalk/I Can't Be Satisfied/Pain in My Heart/

Off the Hook/Susie-Q

Decca LK4661 21 2

06-Mar-1965 ROLLING STONES THE LAST TIME Decca F12104 1 10

19-Jun-1965 ROLLING STONES

GOT LIVE IF YOU WANT IT {EP}

We Want The Stones/Everybody Needs Somebody To Love/Pain In My Heart/(Get Your Kicks On) Route 66/

I'm Moving On/I'm Alright

Decca DFE8620 7 6

28-Aug-1965 ROLLING STONES (I CAN'T GET NO) SATISFACTION Decca F12220 1 9

30-Oct-1965 ROLLING STONES GET OFF OF MY CLOUD Decca F12263 1 9

12-Feb-1966 ROLLING STONES 19TH NERVOUS BREAKDOWN Decca F12331 1 7

21-May-1966 ROLLING STONES PAINT IT, BLACK Decca F12395 1 7

01-Oct-1966 ROLLING STONES HAVE YOU SEEN YOUR MOTHER, BABY, STANDING IN THE SHADOW? Decca F12497 5 6

21-Jan-1967 ROLLING STONES LET'S SPEND THE NIGHT TOGETHER Decca F12546 2 8

21-Jan-1967 ROLLING STONES RUBY TUESDAY Decca F12546 20 6

26-Aug-1967 ROLLING STONES WE LOVE YOU Decca F12654 4 6

01-Jun-1968 ROLLING STONES JUMPIN' JACK FLASH Decca F12782 1 10

12-Jul-1969 ROLLING STONES HONKY TONK WOMEN Decca F12952 1 13

19-Oct-1963 RONETTES BE MY BABY London HLU9793 3 9

11-Jan-1964 RONETTES BABY I LOVE YOU London HLU9826 13 10

24-Feb-1962 RONNIE CARROLL with WALLY STOTT and HIS ORCHESTRA and CHORUS RING-A-DING GIRL Philips PB1222 24 2

11-Aug-1962 RONNIE CARROLL with WALLY STOTT and HIS ORCHESTRA and CHORUS ROSES ARE RED (MY LOVE) Philips 326532BF 2 12

03-Nov-1962 RONNIE CARROLL with WALLY STOTT and HIS ORCHESTRA and CHORUS IF ONLY TOMORROW (COULD BE LIKE TODAY) Philips 326550BF 27 2

09-Mar-1963 RONNIE CARROLL with WALLY STOTT and HIS ORCHESTRA and CHORUS SAY WONDERFUL THINGS Philips 326574BF 5 11

11-Nov-1961 RONNIE HILTON with The MICHAEL SAMMES SINGERS HEY, LOOK ME OVER HMV POP936 29 1

30-May-1964 RONNIE HILTON with The MICHAEL SAMMES SINGERS DON'T LET THE RAIN COME DOWN (CROOKED LITTLE MAN) HMV POP1291 23 3

06-Mar-1965 RONNIE HILTON with The MICHAEL SAMMES SINGERS A WINDMILL IN OLD AMSTERDAM HMV POP1378 25 2

02-Feb-1963 ROOFTOP SINGERS WALK RIGHT IN Fontana TF271700 11 8

09-Dec-1961 ROSE BRENNAN TALL DARK STRANGER Philips PB1193 28 1

23-Apr-1966 ROY C SHOTGUN WEDDING Island WI273 6 11

06-Nov-1965 ROY HEAD TREAT HER RIGHT Vocalion VP9248 25 2

20-Aug-1960 ROY ORBISON ONLY THE LONELY London HLU9149 1 17

05-Nov-1960 ROY ORBISON BLUE ANGEL London HLU9207 10 12

12-Nov-1960 ROY ORBISON TODAY'S TEARDROPS London HLU9207 28 1

03-Jun-1961 ROY ORBISON RUNNING SCARED London HLU9342 9 12

14-Oct-1961 ROY ORBISON CRYIN' London HLU9405 26 1

10-Mar-1962 ROY ORBISON DREAM BABY London HLU9511 3 12

16-Mar-1963 ROY ORBISON IN DREAMS London HLU9676 5 18
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01-Jun-1963 ROY ORBISON FALLING London HLU9727 9 9

21-Sep-1963 ROY ORBISON MEAN WOMAN BLUES London HLU9777 14 8

28-Sep-1963 ROY ORBISON BLUE BAYOU London HLU9777 5 11

22-Feb-1964 ROY ORBISON BORNE ON THE WIND London HLU9845 19 7

02-May-1964 ROY ORBISON IT'S OVER London HLU9882 1 15

12-Sep-1964 ROY ORBISON OH, PRETTY WOMAN London HLU9919 1 13

21-Nov-1964 ROY ORBISON PRETTY PAPER London HLU9930 6 8

13-Feb-1965 ROY ORBISON GOODNIGHT London HLU9951 13 6

24-Jul-1965 ROY ORBISON (SAY) YOU'RE MY GIRL London HLU9978 21 5

13-Nov-1965 ROY ORBISON CRAWLING BACK London HLU10000 26 3

09-Apr-1966 ROY ORBISON TWINKLE TOES London HLU10034 23 2

18-Jun-1966 ROY ORBISON LANA London HL10051 14 7

20-Aug-1966 ROY ORBISON TOO SOON TO KNOW London HLU10067 3 13

03-Dec-1966 ROY ORBISON THERE WON'T BE MANY COMING HOME London HL10096 16 7

19-Oct-1968 ROY ORBISON HEARTACHE London HLU10222 29 1

18-Oct-1969 ROY ORBISON PENNY ARCADE London HL10285 28 3

28-Jan-1967 ROYAL GUARDSMEN SNOOPY VS. THE RED BARON Stateside SS574 6 10

13-Apr-1963 RUBY & The ROMANTICS OUR DAY WILL COME London HLR9679 26 2

02-Jan-1960 RUSS CONWAY
SNOW COACH

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 14-Nov-1959 - Peaked at #7}
Columbia DB4368 9 2

02-Jan-1960 RUSS CONWAY

MORE AND MORE PARTY POPS

Medley: The Sheik Of Araby/Who Were You With Last Night/Any Old Iron/Tiptoe Through The Tulips/

If You Were The Only Girl In The World/When I Leave The World Behind

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 21-Nov-1959 - Peaked at #5}

Columbia DB4373 11 2

05-Mar-1960 RUSS CONWAY ROYAL EVENT Columbia DB4418 16 4

28-May-1960 RUSS CONWAY LUCKY FIVE Columbia DB4457 13 5

24-Sep-1960 RUSS CONWAY with TONY OSBORNE and HIS ORCHESTRA PASSING BREEZE Columbia DB4508 19 6

26-Nov-1960 RUSS CONWAY

EVEN MORE PARTY POPS

Medley: Ain't She Sweet/I Can't Give You Anything But Love, Baby/Yes, We Have No Bananas/

I May Be Wrong/Happy Days & Lonely Nights/Glad Rag Doll

Columbia DB4535 16 6

14-Jan-1961 RUSS CONWAY with JOHN BARRY & HIS ORCHESTRA PEPE Columbia DB4564 18 7

09-Dec-1961 RUSS CONWAY TOY BALLOONS Columbia DB4738 11 8

24-Feb-1962 RUSS CONWAY LESSON ONE Columbia DB4784 24 4

08-Dec-1962 RUSS CONWAY with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA ALWAYS YOU AND ME Columbia DB4934 28 1

03-Aug-1963 SAINTS WIPE OUT Pye 7N15548 30 1

02-Dec-1967 SAM & DAVE SOUL MAN Stax 601 023 29 1

01-Feb-1969 SAM & DAVE SOUL SISTER, BROWN SUGAR Atlantic 584 237 13 8

24-Sep-1960 SAM COOKE CHAIN GANG RCA 1202 7 9

12-Aug-1961 SAM COOKE CUPID RCA 1242 8 10

24-Feb-1962 SAM COOKE TWISTIN' THE NIGHT AWAY RCA 1277 4 14

01-Jun-1963 SAM COOKE ANOTHER SATURDAY NIGHT RCA 1341 25 4

07-Sep-1963 SAM COOKE FRANKIE AND JOHNNY RCA 1361 24 3

26-Jun-1965 SAM THE SHAM & The PHARAOES WOOLY BULLY MGM 1269 11 9

01-Oct-1960 SAMMY DAVIS JR. EEE-O-ELEVEN HMV POP777 29 1

07-Apr-1962 SAMMY DAVIS JR. WHAT KIND OF FOOL AM I Reprise R20048 28 1

10-Oct-1964 SANDIE SHAW (THERE'S) ALWAYS SOMETHING THERE TO REMIND ME Pye 7N15704 1 8

12-Dec-1964 SANDIE SHAW GIRL DON'T COME Pye 7N15743 4 10

20-Feb-1965 SANDIE SHAW I'LL STOP AT NOTHING Pye 7N15783 5 8

15-May-1965 SANDIE SHAW LONG LIVE LOVE Pye 7N15841 1 9

25-Sep-1965 SANDIE SHAW MESSAGE UNDERSTOOD Pye 7N15940 6 7

27-Nov-1965 SANDIE SHAW HOW CAN YOU TELL Pye 7N15987 20 3

05-Feb-1966 SANDIE SHAW TOMORROW Pye 7N17036 10 6

28-May-1966 SANDIE SHAW NOTHING COMES EASY Pye 7N17086 15 5

03-Dec-1966 SANDIE SHAW THINK SOMETIMES ABOUT ME Pye 7N17212 25 3
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18-Mar-1967 SANDIE SHAW PUPPET ON A STRING Pye 7N17272 1 16

22-Jul-1967 SANDIE SHAW TONIGHT IN TOKYO Pye 7N17346 25 2

07-Oct-1967 SANDIE SHAW YOU'VE NOT CHANGED Pye 7N17378 14 8

10-Feb-1968 SANDIE SHAW TODAY Pye 7N17441 21 3

15-Feb-1969 SANDIE SHAW MONSIEUR DUPONT Pye 7N17675 7 11

17-May-1969 SANDIE SHAW THINK IT ALL OVER Pye 7N17726 30 1

24-Sep-1966 SANDPIPERS GUANTANAMERA Pye International 7N25380 6 11

22-Jun-1968 SANDPIPERS QUANDO M'INNAMORO (A MAN WITHOUT LOVE) A&M AMS723 30 1

02-Jan-1960 SANDY NELSON
TEEN BEAT

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 07-Nov-1959 - Peaked at #9}
Top Rank JAR197 18 4

16-Dec-1961 SANDY NELSON LET THERE BE DRUMS London HLP9466 3 11

08-Oct-1966 SANDY POSEY BORN A WOMAN MGM 1321 22 4

14-Jan-1967 SANDY POSEY SINGLE GIRL MGM 1330 19 9

28-Jan-1961 SARAH VAUGHAN with JOE REISMAN'S ORCHESTRA SERENATA Columbia DB4542 28 1

22-Mar-1969 SARAH VAUGHAN & BILLY ECKSTINE PASSING STRANGERS Mercury MF1082 19 10

02-Dec-1967 SCAFFOLD THANK U VERY MUCH Parlophone R5643 7 9

16-Nov-1968 SCAFFOLD LILY THE PINK Parlophone R5734 1 13

01-Nov-1969 SCAFFOLD GIN GAN GOOLIE Parlophone R5812 30 1

15-Jul-1967 SCOTT McKENZIE SAN FRANCISCO (BE SURE TO WEAR SOME FLOWERS IN YOUR HAIR) CBS 2816 1 14

09-Dec-1967 SCOTT WALKER JACKIE Philips BF1628 18 6

04-May-1968 SCOTT WALKER JOANNA Philips BF1662 6 9

21-Jun-1969 SCOTT WALKER LIGHTS OF CINCINATTI Philips BF1793 12 7

06-Jul-1963 SEARCHERS SWEETS FOR MY SWEET Pye 7N15533 1 12

28-Sep-1963 SEARCHERS
AIN'T GONNA KISS YA {EP}

Ain't Gonna Kiss Ya/Love Potion No.9/Alright/Farmer John
Pye NEP24177 12 5

26-Oct-1963 SEARCHERS SUGAR AND SPICE Pye 7N15566 3 7

18-Jan-1964 SEARCHERS NEEDLES AND PINS Pye 7N15594 1 11

18-Apr-1964 SEARCHERS DON'T THROW YOUR LOVE AWAY Pye 7N15630 1 8

18-Jul-1964 SEARCHERS SOMEDAY WE'RE GONNA LOVE AGAIN Pye 7N15670 11 7

19-Sep-1964 SEARCHERS WHEN YOU WALK IN THE ROOM Pye 7N15694 6 10

12-Dec-1964 SEARCHERS WHAT HAVE THEY DONE TO THE RAIN Pye 7N15739 14 7

06-Mar-1965 SEARCHERS GOODBYE MY LOVE Pye 7N15794 5 8

10-Jul-1965 SEARCHERS HE'S GOT NO LOVE Pye 7N15878 10 7

18-Dec-1965 SEARCHERS TAKE ME FOR WHAT I'M WORTH Pye 7N15992 19 3

30-Apr-1966 SEARCHERS TAKE IT OR LEAVE IT Pye 7N17094 25 2

23-Jan-1965 SEEKERS I'LL NEVER FIND ANOTHER YOU Columbia DB7431 1 16

17-Apr-1965 SEEKERS A WORLD OF OUR OWN Columbia DB7532 2 12

30-Oct-1965 SEEKERS THE CARNIVAL IS OVER Columbia DB7711 1 15

02-Apr-1966 SEEKERS SOMEDAY, ONE DAY Columbia DB7867 14 8

17-Sep-1966 SEEKERS WALK WITH ME Columbia DB8000 10 7

26-Nov-1966 SEEKERS MORNINGTOWN RIDE Columbia DB8060 2 12

25-Feb-1967 SEEKERS GEORGY GIRL Columbia DB8134 8 10

30-Sep-1967 SEEKERS WHEN WILL THE GOOD APPLES FALL Columbia DB8273 12 9

18-Mar-1961 SEMPRINI EXODUS - MAIN THEME HMV POP842 19 3

23-Jul-1960 SHADOWS APACHE Columbia DB4484 1 16

12-Nov-1960 SHADOWS MAN OF MYSTERY Columbia DB4530 6 12

19-Nov-1960 SHADOWS THE STRANGER Columbia DB4530 11 6

11-Feb-1961 SHADOWS F.B.I. Columbia DB4580 4 13

13-May-1961 SHADOWS THE FRIGHTENED CITY Columbia DB4637 3 16

09-Sep-1961 SHADOWS KON-TIKI Columbia DB4698 3 11

18-Nov-1961 SHADOWS THE SAVAGE Columbia DB4726 9 6

03-Mar-1962 SHADOWS WONDERFUL LAND Columbia DB4790 1 16

04-Aug-1962 SHADOWS GUITAR TANGO Columbia DB4870 4 12

15-Dec-1962 SHADOWS DANCE ON Columbia DB4948 1 11
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09-Mar-1963 SHADOWS FOOT TAPPER Columbia DB4984 1 10

08-Jun-1963 SHADOWS ATLANTIS Columbia DB7047 2 12

21-Sep-1963 SHADOWS SHINDIG Columbia DB7106 6 7

07-Dec-1963 SHADOWS GERONIMO Columbia DB7163 11 7

07-Mar-1964 SHADOWS THEME FOR YOUNG LOVERS Columbia DB7231 14 8

09-May-1964 SHADOWS THE RISE AND FALL OF FLINGEL BUNT Columbia DB7261 6 9

12-Sep-1964 SHADOWS RHYTHM AND GREENS Columbia DB7342 18 3

05-Dec-1964 SHADOWS GENIE WITH THE LIGHT BROWN LAMP Columbia DB7416 16 7

13-Feb-1965 SHADOWS MARY ANNE Columbia DB7476 17 6

05-Jun-1965 SHADOWS STINGRAY Columbia DB7588 19 3

07-Aug-1965 SHADOWS DON'T MAKE MY BABY BLUE Columbia DB7650 15 6

04-Dec-1965 SHADOWS THE WAR LORD Columbia DB7769 16 5

19-Mar-1966 SHADOWS I MET A GIRL Columbia DB7853 30 1

16-Jul-1966 SHADOWS A PLACE IN THE SUN Columbia DB7952 25 2

22-Apr-1967 SHADOWS MAROC 7 Columbia DB8170 25 5

04-Nov-1961 SHANE FENTON & The FENTONES I'M A MOODY GUY Parlophone R4827 19 5

21-Jul-1962 SHANE FENTON & The FENTONES CINDY'S BIRTHDAY Parlophone R4921 23 3

17-Oct-1964 SHANGRI-LAS REMEMBER (WALKIN' IN THE SAND) Red Bird RB10008 10 8

16-Jan-1965 SHANGRI-LAS LEADER OF THE PACK Red Bird RB10014 15 7

05-May-1962 SHELLEY FABARES JOHNNY ANGEL Pye International 7N25132 27 2

11-Feb-1961 SHIRELLES WILL YOU LOVE ME TOMORROW Top Rank JAR540 3 11

16-Jun-1962 SHIRELLES SOLDIER BOY HMV POP1019 27 3

06-Aug-1960 SHIRLEY BASSEY and The RITA WILLIAMS SINGERS with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA AS LONG AS HE NEEDS ME Columbia DB4490 2 23

13-May-1961 SHIRLEY BASSEY and The RITA WILLIAMS SINGERS with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA YOU'LL NEVER KNOW Columbia DB4643 4 11

29-Jul-1961 SHIRLEY BASSEY with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA CLIMB EVERY MOUNTAIN Columbia DB4685 11 9

05-Aug-1961 SHIRLEY BASSEY with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA REACH FOR THE STARS Columbia DB4685 3 12

25-Nov-1961 SHIRLEY BASSEY with The WILLIAMS SINGERS and GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA I'LL GET BY (AS LONG AS I HAVE YOU) Columbia DB4737 6 7

17-Feb-1962 SHIRLEY BASSEY with The WILLIAMS SINGERS and GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA TONIGHT Columbia DB4777 26 3

23-Jun-1962 SHIRLEY BASSEY with GEOFF LOVE and HIS ORCHESTRA FAR AWAY Columbia DB4836 28 3

08-Sep-1962 SHIRLEY BASSEY with NELSON RIDDLE & HIS ORCHESTRA WHAT NOW MY LOVE? Columbia DB4882 9 11

05-Oct-1963 SHIRLEY BASSEY I (WHO HAVE NOTHING) (UNO DEI TANTI) Columbia DB7113 4 12

17-Oct-1964 SHIRLEY BASSEY GOLDFINGER Columbia DB7360 21 5

21-Oct-1967 SHIRLEY BASSEY BIG SPENDER United Artists UP1192 24 12

15-May-1965 SHIRLEY ELLIS THE CLAPPING SONG London HLR9961 4 9

10-Aug-1968 SHORTY LONG HERE COMES THE JUDGE Tamla Motown TMG663 29 1

30-Mar-1968 SHOWSTOPPERS AIN'T NOTHIN' BUT A HOUSEPARTY Beacon 3-100 9 10

02-Oct-1965 SILKIE YOU'VE GOT TO HIDE YOUR LOVE AWAY Fontana TF603 29 1

09-Apr-1966 SIMON & GARFUNKEL HOMEWARD BOUND CBS 202045 11 9

25-Jun-1966 SIMON & GARFUNKEL I AM A ROCK CBS 202303 24 5

13-Jul-1968 SIMON & GARFUNKEL MRS. ROBINSON CBS 3443 4 9

08-Feb-1969 SIMON & GARFUNKEL
MRS. ROBINSON {EP}

Mrs Robinson/April Come She Will/Scarborough Fair - Canticle/The Sound Of Silence
CBS EP6400 19 4

10-May-1969 SIMON & GARFUNKEL THE BOXER CBS 4162 6 8

02-Dec-1967 SIMON DUPREE & The BIG SOUND KITES Parlophone R5646 9 10

30-Nov-1963 SINGING NUN DOMINIQUE Philips BF1293 3 9

19-Jun-1965 SIR DOUGLAS QUINTET SHE'S ABOUT A MOVER London HLU9964 21 6

30-Mar-1963 SKEETER DAVIS THE END OF THE WORLD RCA 1328 20 6

27-Jul-1968 SLY & The FAMILY STONE DANCE TO THE MUSIC Direction 583568 10 9

04-Sep-1965 SMALL FACES WHATCHA GONNA DO ABOUT IT Decca F12208 15 9

12-Feb-1966 SMALL FACES SHA-LA-LA-LA-LEE Decca F12317 2 10

14-May-1966 SMALL FACES HEY GIRL Decca F12393 12 6

20-Aug-1966 SMALL FACES ALL OR NOTHING Decca F12470 1 8

19-Nov-1966 SMALL FACES MY MIND'S EYE Decca F12500 4 9

11-Mar-1967 SMALL FACES I CAN'T MAKE IT Decca F12565 21 4
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17-Jun-1967 SMALL FACES HERE COMES THE NICE Immediate IM050 10 7

19-Aug-1967 SMALL FACES ITCHYCOO PARK Immediate IM057 3 12

09-Dec-1967 SMALL FACES TIN SOLDIER Immediate IM062 10 11

13-Apr-1968 SMALL FACES LAZY SUNDAY Immediate IM064 3 11

20-Jul-1968 SMALL FACES THE UNIVERSAL Immediate IM069 16 7

17-May-1969 SMOKEY ROBINSON & The MIRACLES THE TRACKS OF MY TEARS Tamla Motown TMG696 11 9

20-Jan-1968 SOLOMON KING SHE WEARS MY RING Columbia DB8325 3 13

11-May-1968 SOLOMON KING WHEN WE WERE YOUNG Columbia DB8402 23 5

28-Aug-1965 SONNY LAUGH AT ME Atlantic AT4038 10 6

14-Aug-1965 SONNY & CHER I GOT YOU BABE Atlantic AT4035 1 10

11-Sep-1965 SONNY & CHER BABY DON'T GO Reprise R20309 11 8

23-Oct-1965 SONNY & CHER BUT YOU'RE MINE Atlantic AT4047 19 3

26-Feb-1966 SONNY & CHER WHAT NOW MY LOVE Atlantic AT4069 14 8

10-Sep-1966 SONNY & CHER LITTLE MAN Atlantic 584 040 4 8

25-Sep-1965 SORROWS TAKE A HEART Piccadilly 7N35260 25 5

27-Sep-1969 SOUNDS NICE ft. TIM MYCROFT LOVE AT FIRST SIGHT (JE T'AIME... MOI NON PLUS) Parlophone R5797 16 7

12-Dec-1964 SOUNDS ORCHESTRAL CAST YOUR FATE TO THE WIND Piccadilly 7N35206 5 12

11-Dec-1965 SPENCER DAVIS GROUP KEEP ON RUNNING Fontana TF632 1 11

26-Mar-1966 SPENCER DAVIS GROUP SOMEBODY HELP ME Fontana TF679 1 9

03-Sep-1966 SPENCER DAVIS GROUP WHEN I COME HOME Fontana TF739 14 6

05-Nov-1966 SPENCER DAVIS GROUP GIMME SOME LOVING Fontana TF762 2 10

28-Jan-1967 SPENCER DAVIS GROUP I'M A MAN Fontana TF785 10 6

12-Aug-1967 SPENCER DAVIS GROUP TIME SELLER Fontana TF854 28 2

20-Jan-1968 SPENCER DAVIS GROUP MR. SECOND CLASS United Artists UP1203 30 1

07-Jul-1962 SPOTNICKS ORANGE BLOSSOM SPECIAL Oriole CB1724 29 1

02-Feb-1963 SPOTNICKS HAVA NAGILA Oriole CB1790 16 7

18-May-1963 SPOTNICKS JUST LISTEN TO MY HEART Oriole CB1818 29 1

16-Sep-1961 SPRINGFIELDS BREAKAWAY Philips BF1168 23 5

09-Dec-1961 SPRINGFIELDS BAMBINO Philips BF1178 25 3

22-Dec-1962 SPRINGFIELDS ISLAND OF DREAMS Philips 326557BF 7 16

30-Mar-1963 SPRINGFIELDS SAY I WON'T BE THERE Philips 326577BF 5 10

27-Jul-1963 SPRINGFIELDS COME ON HOME Philips BF1263 30 1

29-Jan-1966 ST. LOUIS UNION GIRL Decca F12318 19 4

17-Nov-1962 STAN GETZ & CHARLIE BYRD DESAFINADO HMV POP1061 12 11

08-Aug-1964 STAN GETZ & JOAO GILBERTO THE GIRL FROM IPANEMA (GAROTA DE IPANEMA) Verve VS520 22 2

03-Feb-1968 STATUS QUO PICTURES OF MATCHSTICK MEN Pye 7N17449 6 8

07-Sep-1968 STATUS QUO ICE IN THE SUN Pye 7N17581 14 8

24-Aug-1963 STEVE & EYDIE I WANT TO STAY HERE CBS AAG163 3 10

02-Apr-1960 STEVE LAWRENCE FOOTSTEPS HMV POP726 7 13

02-Jun-1962 STEVE PERRY GINNY COME LATELY Decca F11462 26 2

02-Jan-1960 STEVIE MARSH
IF YOU WERE THE ONLY BOY IN THE WORLD

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 26-Dec-1959 - Peaked at #24}
Decca F11181 27 1

05-Feb-1966 STEVIE WONDER UPTIGHT (EVERYTHING'S ALRIGHT) Tamla Motown TMG545 13 6

27-Aug-1966 STEVIE WONDER BLOWIN' IN THE WIND Tamla Motown TMG570 29 1

15-Jul-1967 STEVIE WONDER I WAS MADE TO LOVE HER Tamla Motown TMG613 3 12

28-Oct-1967 STEVIE WONDER I'M WONDERIN' Tamla Motown TMG626 22 5

04-Jan-1969 STEVIE WONDER FOR ONCE IN MY LIFE Tamla Motown TMG679 3 10

29-Mar-1969 STEVIE WONDER DON'T KNOW WHY I LOVE YOU Tamla Motown TMG690 14 9

19-Jul-1969 STEVIE WONDER MY CHERIE AMOUR Tamla Motown TMG690 3 12

15-Nov-1969 STEVIE WONDER YESTER-ME, YESTER-YOU, YESTERDAY Tamla Motown TMG717 1 12

04-Mar-1961 STRING-A-LONGS WHEELS London HLU9278 11 8

29-Jun-1968 SUE NICHOLLS WHERE WILL YOU BE Pye 7N17565 17 8

27-Feb-1965 SUE THOMPSON PAPER TIGER Hickory 1284 30 1

05-Sep-1964 SUPREMES WHERE DID OUR LOVE GO Stateside SS327 2 10
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24-Oct-1964 SUPREMES BABY LOVE Stateside SS350 1 12

30-Jan-1965 SUPREMES COME SEE ABOUT ME Stateside SS376 28 3

27-Mar-1965 SUPREMES STOP! IN THE NAME OF LOVE Tamla Motown TMG501 7 8

10-Sep-1966 SUPREMES YOU CAN'T HURRY LOVE Tamla Motown TMG575 3 9

03-Dec-1966 SUPREMES YOU KEEP ME HANGIN' ON Tamla Motown TMG585 5 9

04-Mar-1967 SUPREMES LOVE IS HERE AND NOW YOU'RE GONE Tamla Motown TMG597 21 6

20-May-1967 SUPREMES THE HAPPENING Tamla Motown TMG607 5 9

09-Sep-1967 DIANA ROSS & The SUPREMES REFLECTIONS Tamla Motown TMG616 4 10

02-Dec-1967 DIANA ROSS & The SUPREMES IN AND OUT OF LOVE Tamla Motown TMG632 14 9

13-Apr-1968 DIANA ROSS & The SUPREMES FOREVER CAME TODAY Tamla Motown TMG650 25 5

13-Jul-1968 DIANA ROSS & The SUPREMES SOME THINGS YOU NEVER GET USED TO Tamla Motown TMG662 28 3

30-Nov-1968 DIANA ROSS & The SUPREMES LOVE CHILD Tamla Motown TMG677 11 12

01-Feb-1969 DIANA ROSS & The SUPREMES and The TEMPTATIONS I'M GONNA MAKE YOU LOVE ME Tamla Motown TMG685 3 9

03-May-1969 DIANA ROSS & The SUPREMES I'M LIVING IN SHAME Tamla Motown TMG695 17 6

27-Sep-1969 DIANA ROSS & The SUPREMES and The TEMPTATIONS I SECOND THAT EMOTION Tamla Motown TMG709 17 5

20-Dec-1969 DIANA ROSS & The SUPREMES SOMEDAY WE'LL BE TOGETHER Tamla Motown TMG721 10 11

27-Jul-1963 SURFARIS WIPE OUT London HLD9751 8 10

20-Oct-1962 SUSAN MAUGHAN with WALLY STOTT and HIS ORCHESTRA and CHORUS BOBBY'S GIRL Philips 326544BF 4 15

15-Jun-1963 SUSAN MAUGHAN with WALLY STOTT and HIS ORCHESTRA and CHORUS SHE'S NEW TO YOU Philips 326586BF 30 1

06-Jul-1963 SWINGING BLUE JEANS IT'S TOO LATE NOW HMV POP1170 30 1

28-Dec-1963 SWINGING BLUE JEANS HIPPY HIPPY SHAKE HMV POP1242 2 11

21-Mar-1964 SWINGING BLUE JEANS GOOD GOLLY MISS MOLLY HMV POP1273 11 7

06-Jun-1964 SWINGING BLUE JEANS YOU'RE NO GOOD HMV POP1304 5 11

19-Feb-1966 SWINGING BLUE JEANS DON'T MAKE ME OVER HMV POP1501 30 1

27-Jan-1968 SYMBOLS (THE BEST PART OF) BREAKING UP President PT173 27 3

01-Apr-1961 TEMPERANCE SEVEN (Vocal refrain by Mr. Paul Macdowell) YOU'RE DRIVING ME CRAZY Parlophone R4757 1 13

17-Jun-1961 TEMPERANCE SEVEN (Vocal refrain by Mr. Paul Macdowell) PASADENA Parlophone R4781 3 13

07-Oct-1961 TEMPERANCE SEVEN (Vocal refrain by Mr. Paul Macdowell) HARD HEARTED HANNAH Parlophone R4823 19 1

14-Oct-1961 TEMPERANCE SEVEN (Vocal refrain by Mr. Paul Macdowell) CHILI BOM BOM Parlophone R4823 25 1

02-Dec-1961 TEMPERANCE SEVEN (Vocal refrain by Mr. Paul Macdowell) THE CHARLESTON Parlophone R4851 16 6

06-Aug-1966 TEMPTATIONS AIN'T TOO PROUD TO BEG Tamla Motown TMG565 23 6

15-Oct-1966 TEMPTATIONS BEAUTY IS ONLY SKIN DEEP Tamla Motown TMG578 20 6

31-Dec-1966 TEMPTATIONS (I KNOW) I'M LOSING YOU Tamla Motown TMG587 20 5

16-Sep-1967 TEMPTATIONS YOU'RE MY EVERYTHING Tamla Motown TMG620 22 8

15-Mar-1969 TEMPTATIONS GET READY Tamla Motown TMG688 10 8

30-Aug-1969 TEMPTATIONS CLOUD NINE Tamla Motown TMG707 13 8

02-Sep-1961 TERRY LIGHTFOOT & HIS NEW ORLEANS JAZZMEN TRUE LOVE Columbia DB4696 29 2

23-Dec-1961 TERRY LIGHTFOOT & HIS NEW ORLEANS JAZZMEN KING KONG Columbia SCD2165 27 2

16-May-1964 TERRY STAFFORD SUSPICION London HLU9871 29 3

09-Jan-1965 THEM BABY PLEASE DON'T GO Decca F12018 10 7

27-Mar-1965 THEM HERE COMES THE NIGHT Decca F12094 3 9

21-Jun-1969 THUNDERCLAP NEWMAN SOMETHING IN THE AIR Track 604 031 1 9

13-Jan-1962 TOKENS THE LION SLEEPS TONIGHT RCA 1263 13 5

13-Feb-1965 TOM JONES IT'S NOT UNUSUAL Decca F12062 1 11

01-May-1965 TOM JONES ONCE UPON A TIME Decca F12121 21 3

17-Jul-1965 TOM JONES WITH THESE HANDS Decca F12191 10 7

14-Aug-1965 TOM JONES WHAT'S NEW PUSSYCAT? Decca F12203 10 7

04-Jun-1966 TOM JONES NOT RESPONSIBLE Decca F12390 21 4

12-Nov-1966 TOM JONES GREEN, GREEN GRASS OF HOME Decca F22511 1 17

18-Feb-1967 TOM JONES DETROIT CITY Decca F22555 7 8

22-Apr-1967 TOM JONES FUNNY FAMILIAR FORGOTTEN FEELINGS Decca F12599 8 8

29-Jul-1967 TOM JONES I'LL NEVER FALL IN LOVE AGAIN Decca F12639 2 13

25-Nov-1967 TOM JONES I'M COMING HOME Decca F12693 4 13

02-Mar-1968 TOM JONES DELILAH Decca F12747 2 15
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13-Jul-1968 TOM JONES HELP YOURSELF Decca F12812 1 14

30-Nov-1968 TOM JONES A MINUTE OF YOUR TIME Decca F12854 12 10

17-May-1969 TOM JONES LOVE ME TONIGHT Decca F12924 9 8

06-Dec-1969 TOM JONES WITHOUT LOVE Decca F12990 9 10

04-Jun-1960 TOMMY BRUCE and The BRUISERS AIN'T MISBEHAVIN' Columbia DB4453 2 13

03-Sep-1960 TOMMY BRUCE and The BRUISERS BROKEN DOLL Columbia DB4498 27 2

29-Jun-1968 TOMMY JAMES & The SHONDELLS MONY, MONY Major Minor MM567 1 12

07-Nov-1964 TOMMY QUICKLY and The REMO 4 THE WILD SIDE OF LIFE Pye 7N15708 27 4

15-Sep-1962 TOMMY ROE SHEILA HMV POP1060 2 12

24-Nov-1962 TOMMY ROE SUSIE DARLIN' HMV POP1092 26 2

23-Mar-1963 TOMMY ROE THE FOLK SINGER HMV POP1138 7 10

28-Sep-1963 TOMMY ROE EVERYBODY HMV POP1207 13 8

03-May-1969 TOMMY ROE DIZZY Stateside SS2143 1 12

09-Aug-1969 TOMMY ROE HEATHER HONEY Stateside SS2152 24 2

02-Jan-1960 TOMMY STEELE
LITTLE WHITE BULL

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 05-Dec-1959 - Peaked at #10}
Decca F11177 6 8

25-Jun-1960 TOMMY STEELE WHAT A MOUTH (WHAT A NORTH AND SOUTH) Decca F11245 4 11

08-Oct-1960 TOMMY STEELE HAPPY-GO-LUCKY BLUES Decca F11275 27 1

19-Aug-1961 TOMMY STEELE THE WRITING ON THE WALL Decca F11372 24 3

11-Apr-1964 TOMMY TUCKER HI-HEEL SNEAKERS Pye International 7N25238 23 4

13-Feb-1960 Miss TONI FISHER THE BIG HURT Top Rank JAR261 30 1

24-Dec-1960 TONY BENNETT TILL Philips PB1079 22 3

10-Jun-1961 TONY BENNETT CLIMB EVERY MOUNTAIN Philips PB1122 30 1

06-Apr-1963 TONY BENNETT I WANNA BE AROUND CBS AAG137 30 1

13-Jul-1963 TONY BENNETT THE GOOD LIFE CBS AAG153 25 4

27-Nov-1965 TONY BENNETT I LEFT MY HEART IN SAN FRANCISCO CBS 201730 19 6

18-Dec-1965 TONY BENNETT THE VERY THOUGHT OF YOU CBS 202021 26 4

10-Feb-1968 TONY BLACKBURN SO MUCH LOVE MGM 1375 26 3

03-Oct-1964 TONY JACKSON with The VIBRATIONS BYE BYE BABY Pye 7N15685 25 2

01-Feb-1964 TONY MEEHAN SONG OF MEXICO Decca Decca 27 1

07-Oct-1961 TONY ORLANDO BLESS YOU Fontana H330 8 9

13-May-1967 TOPOL IF I WERE A RICH MAN CBS 202651 14 12

15-Sep-1962 TORNADOS TELSTAR Decca F11494 1 20

12-Jan-1963 TORNADOS GLOBETROTTER Decca F11562 2 10

23-Mar-1963 TORNADOS ROBOT Decca F11606 14 6

08-Jun-1963 TORNADOS THE ICE CREAM MAN Decca F11662 16 6

19-Oct-1963 TORNADOS DRAGONFLY Decca F11745 30 1

20-May-1961 TOTNAMITES THE SPURS SONG Oriole CB1615 28 2

06-Nov-1965 TOYS A LOVER'S CONCERTO Stateside SS460 6 10

10-Jun-1967 TRAFFIC PAPER SUN Island WIP6002 4 8

02-Sep-1967 TRAFFIC HOLE IN MY SHOE Island WIP6017 2 13

02-Dec-1967 TRAFFIC HERE WE GO ROUND THE MULBERRY BUSH Island WIP6025 13 9

09-Mar-1968 TRAFFIC NO FACE, NO NAME, NO NUMBER Island WIP6030 28 2

18-Oct-1969 TRASH GOLDEN SLUMBERS / CARRY THAT WEIGHT Apple 17 27 2

04-Feb-1967 TREMELOES HERE COMES MY BABY CBS 202519 4 9

29-Apr-1967 TREMELOES SILENCE IS GOLDEN CBS 2723 1 12

05-Aug-1967 TREMELOES EVEN THE BAD TIMES ARE GOOD CBS 2930 5 11

18-Nov-1967 TREMELOES BE MINE (MI SEGUIRAI) CBS 3043 29 1

20-Jan-1968 TREMELOES SUDDENLY YOU LOVE ME CBS 3234 6 10

11-May-1968 TREMELOES HELULE HELULE CBS 2889 10 7

28-Sep-1968 TREMELOES MY LITTLE LADY CBS 3680 5 9

21-Dec-1968 TREMELOES I SHALL BE RELEASED CBS 3873 22 2

05-Apr-1969 TREMELOES HELLO WORLD CBS 4065 22 5

08-Nov-1969 TREMELOES (CALL ME) NUMBER ONE CBS 4582 2 11
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14-Sep-1963 TRINI LOPEZ IF I HAD A HAMMER Reprise R20198 4 11

25-Mar-1967 TRINI LOPEZ GONNA GET ALONG WITHOUT YA NOW Reprise R20547 30 1

07-May-1966 TROGGS WILD THING Fontana TF689 2 9

16-Jul-1966 TROGGS WITH A GIRL LIKE YOU Fontana TF717 1 10

08-Oct-1966 TROGGS I CAN'T CONTROL MYSELF Page One POF001 3 9

17-Dec-1966 TROGGS ANY WAY THAT YOU WANT ME Page One POF010 6 8

18-Feb-1967 TROGGS GIVE IT TO ME Page One POF015 15 8

03-Jun-1967 TROGGS NIGHT OF THE LONG GRASS Page One POF022 21 5

21-Oct-1967 TROGGS LOVE IS ALL AROUND Page One POF040 4 13

02-Mar-1968 TROGGS LITTLE GIRL Page One POF056 26 2

18-May-1968 TROGGS SURPRISE SURPRISE Page One POF064 30 1

11-Nov-1961 TROY SHONDELL THIS TIME London HLG9432 17 4

05-Feb-1966 TRUTH GIRL Pye 7N17035 16 5

01-Apr-1967 TURTLES HAPPY TOGETHER London HL10115 14 8

24-Jun-1967 TURTLES SHE'D RATHER BE WITH ME London HLU10135 4 11

02-Nov-1968 TURTLES ELENORE London HL10223 7 10

25-Jun-1966 TWICE AS MUCH SITTIN' ON A FENCE Immediate IM033 23 4

28-Nov-1964 TWINKLE TERRY Decca F12013 3 13

20-Feb-1965 TWINKLE GOLDEN LIGHTS Decca F12076 21 4

27-Jul-1963 TYMES SO MUCH IN LOVE Cameo Parkway P871 17 4

01-Feb-1969 TYMES PEOPLE Direction 583903 15 7

28-Jan-1961 U.S. BONDS NEW ORLEANS Top Rank JAR527 17 6

22-Jul-1961 U.S. BONDS QUARTER TO THREE Top Rank JAR575 7 11

06-Mar-1965 UNIT FOUR Plus TWO CONCRETE AND CLAY Decca F12071 2 11

22-May-1965 UNIT FOUR Plus TWO (YOU'VE) NEVER BEEN IN LOVE LIKE THIS BEFORE Decca F12144 17 7

11-Sep-1965 UNIT FOUR Plus TWO HARK Decca F12211 30 1

18-Dec-1965 UNIT FOUR Plus TWO YOU'VE GOT TO BE CRUEL TO BE KIND Decca F12299 23 3

05-Mar-1966 UNIT FOUR Plus TWO BABY NEVER SAY GOODBYE Decca F12333 28 2

25-Oct-1969 UPSETTERS RETURN OF DJANGO Upsetter US301 4 10

24-Oct-1964 VAL DOONICAN WALK TALL Decca F11982 3 14

23-Jan-1965 VAL DOONICAN THE SPECIAL YEARS Decca F12049 7 9

17-Apr-1965 VAL DOONICAN I'M GONNA GET THERE SOMEHOW Decca F12118 29 1

19-Mar-1966 VAL DOONICAN ELUSIVE BUTTERFLY Decca F12358 6 10

05-Nov-1966 VAL DOONICAN WHAT WOULD I BE Decca F12505 2 13

11-Mar-1967 VAL DOONICAN MEMORIES ARE MADE OF THIS Decca F12566 12 7

28-Oct-1967 VAL DOONICAN IF THE WHOLE WORLD STOPPED LOVIN' Pye 7N17396 2 15

15-Jun-1968 VAL DOONICAN NOW Pye 7N17534 27 1

26-Oct-1968 VAL DOONICAN IF I KNEW THEN WHAT I KNOW NOW Pye 7N17616 12 12

23-Jul-1960 VALERIE MASTERS BANJO BOY Fontana H253 27 2

01-Sep-1962 VALERIE MOUNTAIN and The EAGLES

SOME PEOPLE {EP}

Some People*/Johnny's Tune**/Too Late/Yes You Did/Bristol Express**/Some People*

N.B. The final version of Some People is a shortened version of the1st track.

* Valerie Mountain; ** The Eagles

Pye NEP24158 22 3

19-Aug-1967 VANILLA FUDGE YOU KEEP ME HANGIN' ON Atlantic 584 123 16 7

14-Sep-1968 VANITY FAIR I LIVE FOR THE SUN Page One POF075 20 5

02-Aug-1969 VANITY FAIR EARLY IN THE MORNING Page One POF142 7 9

15-Feb-1964 VARIOUS ARTISTS (Anonymous)

TOP SIX NO.1 {EP}

Glad All Over/I'm The One/Needles And Pins/

I Want To Hold Your Hand/Twenty Four Hours From Tulsa/Hippy, Hippy Shake

Top Six SIX1 24 2

11-Apr-1964 VARIOUS ARTISTS (Anonymous)
TOP SIX NO. 3 {EP}

Can't Buy Me Love/Boys Cry/Tell Me When/Not Fade Away/I Believe/Just One Look
Top Six SIX3 26 1

10-Sep-1960 VENTURES WALK DON'T RUN Top Rank JAR417 9 10

26-Nov-1960 VENTURES PERFIDIA London HLG9232 5 12

05-May-1962 VERNONS GIRLS LOVER PLEASE Decca F11450 20 6
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25-Aug-1962 VERNONS GIRLS YOU KNOW WHAT I MEAN Decca F11450 29 1

24-Jun-1967 VIKKI CARR IT MUST BE HIM Liberty LIB55917 3 12

02-Jun-1962 VINCE HILL THE RIVERS RUN DRY Piccadilly 7N35043 25 3

15-Jan-1966 VINCE HILL TAKE ME TO YOUR HEART AGAIN (LA VIE EN ROSE) Columbia DB7781 22 5

26-Mar-1966 VINCE HILL with The EDDIE LESTER SINGERS HEARTACHES Columbia DB7852 29 1

11-Feb-1967 VINCE HILL with The EDDIE LESTER SINGERS EDELWEISS Columbia DB8127 2 12

20-May-1967 VINCE HILL with The EDDIE LESTER SINGERS ROSES OF PICARDY Columbia DB8185 16 8

07-Oct-1967 VINCE HILL with The EDDIE LESTER SINGERS LOVE LETTERS IN THE SAND Columbia DB8268 22 2

15-Oct-1960 VISCOUNTS with The BABS KNIGHT GROUP and JOHNNY KEATING MUSIC SHORTNIN' BREAD Pye 7N15287 23 4

14-Oct-1961 VISCOUNTS WHO PUT THE BOMP (IN THE BOMP, BOMP, BOMP) Pye 7N15379 19 3

22-May-1965 WALKER BROTHERS LOVE HER Philips BF1409 18 5

21-Aug-1965 WALKER BROTHERS MAKE IT EASY ON YOURSELF Philips BF1428 2 11

04-Dec-1965 WALKER BROTHERS MY SHIP IS COMING IN Philips BF1454 4 10

05-Mar-1966 WALKER BROTHERS THE SUN AIN'T GONNA SHINE ANYMORE Philips BF1473 1 10

25-Jun-1966 WALKER BROTHERS
I NEED YOU {EP}

Looking For Me/Young Man Cried/Everything's Gonna Be All Right/I Need You
Philips BE12596 22 4

16-Jul-1966 WALKER BROTHERS (BABY) YOU DON'T HAVE TO TELL ME Philips BF1497 14 5

24-Sep-1966 WALKER BROTHERS ANOTHER TEAR FALLS Philips BF1514 13 5

17-Dec-1966 WALKER BROTHERS DEADLIER THAN THE MALE Philips BF1537 25 4

18-Feb-1967 WALKER BROTHERS STAY WITH ME BABY Philips BF1548 21 3

27-May-1967 WALKER BROTHERS WALKING IN THE RAIN Philips BF1576 23 3

24-Sep-1960 WANDA JACKSON LET'S HAVE A PARTY Capitol CL15147 30 1

06-May-1967 WARM SOUNDS BIRDS AND BEES Deram DM120 25 4

10-Oct-1964 WAYNE FONTANA & The MINDBENDERS UM, UM, UM, UM, UM, UM Fontana TF497 2 12

06-Feb-1965 WAYNE FONTANA & The MINDBENDERS THE GAME OF LOVE Fontana TF535 3 8

26-Jun-1965 WAYNE FONTANA & The MINDBENDERS IT'S JUST A LITTLE BIT TOO LATE Fontana TF579 29 1

02-Oct-1965 WAYNE FONTANA & The MINDBENDERS SHE NEEDS LOVE Fontana TF611 25 2

18-Dec-1965 WAYNE FONTANA IT WAS EASIER TO HURT HER Fontana TF642 30 1

07-May-1966 WAYNE FONTANA COME ON HOME Fontana TF684 14 8

03-Sep-1966 WAYNE FONTANA GOODBYE BLUEBIRD Fontana TF737 30 1

17-Dec-1966 WAYNE FONTANA PAMELA, PAMELA Fontana TF770 12 9

11-Mar-1967 WHISTLING JACK SMITH I WAS KAISER BILL'S BATMAN Deram DM112 5 9

27-Feb-1965 WHO I CAN'T EXPLAIN Brunswick 05926 10 9

29-May-1965 WHO ANYWAY ANYHOW ANYWHERE Brunswick 05935 13 8

06-Nov-1965 WHO MY GENERATION Brunswick 05944 3 11

12-Mar-1966 WHO SUBSTITUTE Reaction 591 001 7 10

10-Sep-1966 WHO I'M A BOY Reaction 591 004 2 10

19-Nov-1966 WHO
READY STEADY WHO {EP}

Disguises/Circles/Batman/Bucket T/Barbara Ann
Reaction 592 001 30 1

17-Dec-1966 WHO HAPPY JACK Reaction 591 010 3 9

29-Apr-1967 WHO PICTURES OF LILY Track 604 002 4 8

21-Oct-1967 WHO I CAN SEE FOR MILES Track 604 011 13 8

29-Jun-1968 WHO DOGS Track 604 023 28 1

26-Oct-1968 WHO MAGIC BUS Track 604 024 22 4

22-Mar-1969 WHO PINBALL WIZARD Track 604 027 4 11

21-Dec-1963 WILFRED BRAMBELL & HARRY H. CORBETT STEPTOE AND SON AT THE PALACE (PARTS 1 & 2) Pye 7N15588 28 3

22-Jun-1968 WILLIAM BELL TRIBUTE TO A KING Stax 601 038 27 1

25-Sep-1965 WILSON PICKETT IN THE MIDNIGHT HOUR Atlantic AT4036 14 7

26-Feb-1966 WILSON PICKETT 634-5789 Atlantic AT4072 30 1

10-Sep-1966 WILSON PICKETT LAND OF 1,000 DANCES Atlantic 584 039 22 4

14-Jan-1967 WILSON PICKETT MUSTANG SALLY Atlantic 584 066 22 1

18-Jan-1969 WILSON PICKETT HEY JUDE Atlantic 584 236 24 6
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02-Jan-1960 WINIFRED ATWELL and HER OTHER PIANO

PIANO PARTY

Medley: Baby Face/Comin' Thro' The Rye/Annie Laurie/Little Brown Jug/Let Him Go Let Him Tarry/

Put Your Arms Around Me Honey/I'll Be With You In Apple Blossom Time/Shine On Harvest Moon/Blues Skies/

I'll Never Say "Neveragain" Again/I'll See You In My Dreams

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 28-Nov-1959 - Peaked at #10}

Decca F11183 15 2

02-Jan-1960 WINK MARTINDALE
DECK OF CARDS

{Prior to 1960 - Entered chart 05-Dec-1959 - Peaked at #18}
London HLD8962 23 3

27-Apr-1963 WINK MARTINDALE DECK OF CARDS {Re-Entry} London HLD8962 5 17

30-May-1964 YARDBIRDS I WISH YOU WOULD Columbia DB7283 26 2

13-Mar-1965 YARDBIRDS FOR YOUR LOVE Columbia DB7499 1 9

12-Jun-1965 YARDBIRDS HEART FULL OF SOUL Columbia DB7594 2 10

09-Oct-1965 YARDBIRDS EVIL HEARTED YOU Columbia DB7706 10 8

16-Oct-1965 YARDBIRDS STILL I'M SAD Columbia DB7706 9 7

05-Mar-1966 YARDBIRDS SHAPES OF THINGS Columbia DB7848 4 8

04-Jun-1966 YARDBIRDS OVER UNDER SIDEWAYS DOWN Columbia DB7928 13 6

29-Jul-1967 YOUNG IDEA WITH A LITTLE HELP FROM MY FRIENDS Columbia DB8205 29 1

27-May-1967 YOUNG RASCALS GROOVIN' Atlantic 584 111 8 11

09-Aug-1969 ZAGER & EVANS IN THE YEAR 2525 (EXORDIUM AND TERMINUS) RCA 1860 1 11

13-Mar-1965 ZEPHYRS SHE'S LOST YOU Columbia DB7481 23 3

22-Aug-1964 ZOMBIES SHE'S NOT THERE Decca F11940 13 8

06-Feb-1965 ZOMBIES TELL HER NO Decca F12072 30 1

10-Sep-1966 ZOOT MONEY'S BIG ROLL BAND BIG TIME OPERATOR Columbia DB7975 28 2
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